e a B FE
wFgE Y K— 186

SALDIEWZE SR O et BA BT
—nT A4 HEA - IEHFRAEER SR —

v]

200143H

o At % B BF 52 P

T106-8569 RIHNEXEMA 4 —6 — T



YR TIE,
Annals of the Institute of Statistical Mathematics
Hati
Computer Science Monographs
A BRI ) R — b
AR T R TR B
B aH BORMFZERT I RAT AL U R — b
Research Memorandum
BAtFHE BT RS

ZRITLTWD. HEEEBIRHIE Y X — M, FEREOCT —F DREKEH
&L, BEISCTRITT .

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmit-
ted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopy,
recording, or any information storage and retrieval system, without permission in

writing from the institute.

SR ACR BT STRT

T 106-8569 B FUARHEX g WFAT 4-6-7
TEL 03-3446-1501(fX)

(c) The Institute of Statistical Mathematics



MaT BB FER
wr7EY K — h86

AL DB 2T D#ETF

—nNI AL HERA - FEHERA

2001434

o af 20 B oF 52 P

i 5

FHIPIE
BRI A —

T106-8569 RIVAREXEBIMM 4 -6 — 1T



W FeHE
MEAERE B B (RFHEETERTamR I ER  Bh#EER)

BrEsHE M Mok (BEHEERIFER 45%E)
R E= (FIRERAFE FWMEER  HiR)
#3C GRERFLFERRE AMBER  280%)
(fE Foke (FRKT BT BhEE)
xR IBE (REHEEFRY: BEFR 2
PR BT RRENMRT AN BhEd)
f BBE (BAHECEMTERT R TIFER BT
Yasumasa Kuroda (University of Hawaii, Professor)
Frank S. Miyamoto (University of Washington, Emeritus Professor)
Tetsuden Kashima (University of Washington, Associate Professor)

Stephen Fugita (Santa Clara University, Professor)

TEE B FF I E RS - BARIFE A(2), No.11691111 (1999~2001 4EJE)



L&

AHFFRY A— b, i%ﬂ%éﬂ%ﬁ%éﬁ%ézﬁﬁﬁﬁA(mfimmmw SEREDHE
FEERIRRIT — U A BRA - IERRAEBREBRHRE ) (WF SHH=) 12k 5 1999 £
DT A R I VI ERBEOEMEHOERLZEKL TCEATILOTHD, NTAL DK/
NMAEERRY., #EH SRR OMRET +— A2 L 0, BF 1971 FELisE, 1978 4£. 1988 (£ L
REHICHFRESINTETBY ., 4ET4EEB &5,

ZO—EOFRET, 1953 FLKOFEHEKIMEITENICL 2 TERADOEEME] Ok
FEOZERMTLE S LT, 1970 F@EIC 77 PV A RAREREE ok - iE. 8K
BEEAEEERED) SNl IR ERL TS, BAAOEHRMES X 0 RIS+ 5720124t
DEDAA LB LTHLEVWIRBRLY, FEBEXDITo TV LS REBAEICE T
FFEMICEROD OB ETIOICIE, HARELHES, HBRERR>TWIHHAIEHE
LOEEME E Y HITF, FO LS 2MES EDRERTWADN, BioTWD D0 %R
TALENRHFETHD L DOBENENRHNR-TEZDTH-T,

IOWEDOT T, TIVILVOARBREZTOTFHRELICER L, CHE»SOHBI LB TH
BELEHGEATEDTHAT-MN, Y TIVMMIBEEET T, TulfodsefrfLZbdh-o7
R THoTNLTHAH EBLRAN, 7T VNVEENLE L2 ORET 4 — A ERED
LR, ZoRRETIE 177 VVEBRARE] 3O bs T LESTDOThoT, (7272
L. 1991 2K EFHEK (R EEMTEHT R URETHFA RO OB) 0% /37 2 AR FEHTE
oAzl 177 VVAZRARE] PETEINT, FFEFTY A— b No.70 & LTHIEIH
TW5,) ZOD, 88, KENVAORZAICEEBL, 26 LIIZEMO R RANEE
Kuroda Yasumasa & (EAZBK, BAGXKEEZE L, UCLA TEHRZE® Ph.D.2EH/E,
WD A RETHEBEB TN LOFEEOL LT, BITENEOTH- T,

Ikt LT, SR0—E0 [BHOEBERHAE) MEROZETE TSN TE D
ThdD, ih~7= TERAOERME] REIHEPIE L LT 5 F 2 L IT/kkE SRR IIIE
X%z, BBOEBLEHE] ICHBEARERAEBRZIILD ETIBEROZEFENOHEZRRHE
EEhA WP E MR 2T T D, NTAIELTE, AEMTRHDIN, £ELTHE
UARATEE CTHRENRAES R VIESNL, HRIMELLAMTESL L SICR>TW5,

LEIOANT A BEIZZNE TEEEFIC, Kuroda BEROWBHEEBT, ~"NUVADOERDIFE A
EBREFLTVWBEER S MATOERZSRIC 1999 £5725 2000 EE £ TEREMRELZZFITL
7o (BRI E LD IITHRESEOERIC L D, AR IIMICET IR TV A,
INEAERR LD TR THAH, AREETOHKEZSR,)

Fx OREMRIT. KA THONERAET — 4 ORFEOBMZ /N EHNETDHHLOT
W72, RIUHEE, RUAEFEEVL-TH, £H, %ﬁ®$ﬁfmm(ﬁm)$ﬁ$mm
EZOBEBHER, H2WVIE4LH LEFR U THLERBHFRE OFFMLEWVIC L 282 O/
BERBORNL, HEH, SrENICERO S A B ZIERTH & 2 6K\ﬁ&@r?
—Z DR L LTOBERD S,

ZOEBWRT, NUA ORET —F ORBEFEOHITICADANC, FROEIT, ETRER
BOBLHESTWBZ EIZER LTI 62y, ZThZBARICKIT 2AERE THREE
ThHY, ZOEMRICHEY T T HEIRENE LS ELTWT, BHER EDOXRE T
TOBEEOFETITEURER 50%% FEID L HICRoTHBALWVWEVWDRS, FHiZ, 1990
FRONTABREOEXECHAEEBPOHRAL T RAAZ ORI LESKELHEHFORER
ENRHY, mEFREOEERIIIEEEL B,



BEAREE, SAATLBEA LR EBGEREALE (CDIR ) 2FIHA L, A3 GEHRX
I FBr R HEE) ST LIz, ZHICiTBE 2 BoEBRBIC BT ABREZ OLARINBE S
NTOWBR, EEDATAREOEXRTREER LA o LT EEMEZI-DOTHAH LHR
S, EARME S NEIEFEOBRMS L 25 A2 ICEEREG ) OREE 2 FAEICI ST - TE%
LD THDIN, R0 OENEEML T TREINTEEDOTH-T, T, K/ NVLDE
REEECER YV a VITREO L Y ICHEN, A DERE LEEROBEE N ERVT,
EAZIIBHEICANRZNLE SR oTWD, ZDHBEIFFEIVH LW A& ~OFKIL,
SHIZELWZ L Thot-, BMERABICH A LTI NEFx0H2id, HEWLHOEERER
DL RAEFE CRAOBAICEM L TV A LERTHINLIED A L HICLBBT
AABWEEDTHD, ZOLIHIT, BREBE., 774N —RESPHE~DRELRE Y TR
HEREBETBEDONTVARELY BEL, FIFEEIN2VEW D E R -T2, ZOEIREDRS
EERBLT EHEBAREEEISTVWEEREDRETAERADE YR A K (UJA[United Japanese
Association) | (2B &2 T, #MBINRET — 2 2NETHIZ L LRBTZOTH -7,

FHEOHMRFHEXICEL O, BERIZIY, B2EIINE COREREOERE LD

WERENTWD, BETF—F OB 7 ) — =2 FI3HE SR TEHROEHEDO L L T
¥R Z 0 TiThh, BIE LTIV —OFa— M &R ank=n, ZofRTIERKD
MIADHICFEEINTW D, 2L, FTBREE, BICREARORSE, BMERRSEZEHEL X
HYETARENRDVELUVCEBETHD Z ERRBMINTEL, BEEOEA, BEORA, 5
WILEE BES—BRDOA X OBBOBERE, BIEHERESLLORERSBAEVE T, £
NHIEEIC—T 2 EEBRG2W, FlziE, BAARETE., BRIV RAF2 L THD]
LT AHEEEZEN 1 Y%RBEVLOTHLED, BRAKORAXRSTIEF YA MIZ THRY v o)
(FaFRAE M THY, [JIVRAFrr] 75001320, LL, BRAREIZEW
Th, AREINEEENTIV—0 (B M) v o) i3 TFurRx& o b 2BRLT, &
BIWHERE LT 7Y RAF v LRTEEE, HD20VEI P v 7 b7 aTF 27 b HiER
®H9, MEITFTI)— [ZFZof) LLT 7V RFrr) E32EE Lo, (ZOBKD
DOEFL, BIEEILORIZ*HEHEBN EDO L S IHE U TR L T o 720n, RO
BAHAEZATHD,)

COBBEICE L Tid, IE#1#E D Frank Miyamoto K (VL2 b KFELEHE)
Tetsuden Kashima X (U 3k KEZB)EIR) |, Stephen Fugita [k (% « 7 5—F K%
) I 2 NN D TH o0, WThIZE L. BHERRIICBA TN S DT, i A
WHidHE T, ZOREETIIR A EEDEFIOENTF —Z 2 RE L., Bk OS5z
TiX, TOTF—FELEDOLIITES L THB LIEICFHIIEETRELD L L,

AR L7z K 912, AR Y A — Mk, 1999 F£E—2001 £ED 3 » FFHEOREHRED > b
EOERDEDVICHAEFEOERZENL L2 bDTH Y., FHLANBEOSHTPRERIIS %
DRIz ERD,

BB, #HET—ZILEVEFRCIL, EABBROGRESOMERZEB L LT, —BABRL,
IR MROFF 2 IFIAL TV REEEZHEIE TR LEZATHS,

W
ASEIONTALFESL, INE TOEOREWI LRI, CHBEEER R RRSe
ZHIRESZIIC D, BEROEZEL OF 2 LHEOHBHEZH/THITEINTLOTHY , TR
N LET,
T, AREEEROIEEIZ., FFEILF. €8, FAEEFOERIHFRWZIEE, ~NU
AREBIZBOTIL., B CEEL-FAEBO T4 IBEIEB W -TFEF LA LERHHLET,
(XE FHHES)



2. NUA KR INAVNERHAE (1999 FEFE—2000EEF) D
FEH R, T—2EUNEZ 20T (Y. Kuroda)

3. HrTY T EENRIIZOWT (FR30)

4. F—HAANTOWTOEE (FHHZ)

5. HMIELFHER

1) 7H0ERE, 7 AV BB RAFREET
NI AFE L OLEEE

2) TAUAEBEARARAEL VA FE L OIGRER

3) THEREELNTARELOBHAR

4) ~"UA BRARBHEOEM

5) NUA HRNREORRFIILE

(5%) FREL ORIZEHHDLEK

6. HRALIFHRADMR - FlRIOBEMEIRCERH)

7. BIEERIZOVWTOERRERE

(f+8%) 1.FREOREIZEE HKEO FHK
2HEREBAD~=2 7V

11

22

26

47
53
56
58
61
69

72

189

198

229
232

(FER) 7 HEFE9IBT-1993)iZ DV TIIFEHERFFERT - IR Y R— b 71, 72,
73. 76, 77, 78, 79, 80, 81, 82 RV IEHERMLrELE| (HXERE. 1998), 7
AV AR B RAFENIN)ITHIY A— b 84, I BIZNY A BHRAREDOEZRT|
ER82(1971,1978,1983,1988)IZ DV ThE BF4E Y AR— b 33, 47, 63, 64, 70 #BHD

e (ST L2EMEROREANBERDIBENH DO TEE),

BB, 79V NVERARAET —ZICOWTIE, I 2 TIIEMACIIER Y H o TRV AR

N, RV R—F 4B EIL T3S,



DTN S 15 IEEHERE. SHRED. EREEE
SR 114 B R BREIZE — AR RAE I NE (Frl)
. {Monbusho Grant-in-Aid for International Scientiﬁc Research : Field Reseatfch)
oo T E £ & B O% R
SRR o S R " m| 721
F 8| BUTRA) R A BVTEA) A S S R e Lo
2. A (:la) AHEF " ,(xﬁ—ga%m;)gﬁ o)
. HafER (%, EiRY, REZHESE, HeF
®EM R SR 50m & A& (L% 3 1 <)
(BEDHAD 1 D% OTH 4. I ¥ & (T2
S 5. R - 0 - iR R - MSABHE R IR <o 9%)
. 6. B #%# % (B#) -
Bos| smem - 8- Re - R e ?"";‘7
Rogw| ORI ST - SRR DI - B8 IR
+ AL OHF T S s
moox g | PRILER
———N A e 7. R .
T 74 B&A 3EEI;§AEIF§WJ’]§ % s
4 xx A Study of Statistical- Science on Cullural Transmission # :
(5 4747) | —-A Cross-Cultural Survey of Japanese & Non-Japanese in Hawaii-- | ma FRISER
&7 5w FURUM - 8558 - We | WPER | ¥ i Genttmopmmn
OREE .
ELica s T EEBTART - #H&PE | Ph.d Witk - B
IR TR - BELE | LEE HEEIEE, JIEAH
6. BhE % BN T — 8 T
OB M8
HHE & HarEEmR 7T - ETEE |EEEL | R, aﬂén:
BHE F—F ot
o HEIBIERISRT - [EtoE et 7 — 5 i
BEHE
REHFAF - #EF [ Ph.D H LRI
" FREEFL - &% HEF
- FERMCER A - [MstBuE MEHT — 2 BT
AETRIEES - &%
WRAE - B - (1TEEEY BRiEL | gET— o
” , : ; Bt
' Yasumasa Kuroda. Univ. of Hawaii, BusF Ph.D TEEn HECH
Emeritus Professor Baa¥E BB HT
Frank §S. Miyamotc. Univ. of Washington, |#£% Ph.D R JiE A
@ Emeritus Professor HEe% F—2 BT
Tetsuden Kashima- Univ. of Washington, [#£% | Ph.D e Stos e N
Dept. of Sociology, HEF | HEFRHIT
Associate Professor
Stephan Fugita- Santa Clara Univ., [REF Ph.D fgﬂﬁfg FEH
Dept. of Sociology, DY | He TR AT
Professor
BH@E O B 1 .
TOMEMEORY v pEMBRO S L X A OHETREIEAO B, )EAGERA  EERA L HEA
OLLE . )R, Zitt, =L o O, 3){1‘13@%51.«‘:@}:@& HRERAEF -2
BT CRRIIREFERITT 5. 5K, ChODPFBF -5 %280, R BNELTEAEFREL
BREET -9 0—MaERb . HROMEEREE U RHNRBo—icgtd 3,
8. MATRERNANAL [ EREICE SEMIEE 7 — 5 ICED CLOEREED S 1 F I X AD
: FEtRISE IR ) BRI (AN (2) (PRl (-1 24EBEE)
9. I TR 11 N Pk 12 £ K TR 13 4 B
* EEDBHE (FHXMMET) TFH
£ 5 R I GEXAR 12 A 8 A
ERENB~EE GEXAX 8 A 8 A A

1




10. FREWOLEMRUMFTEBRE

AR . —h CAES R OB EA DB D
A TR EEGSE»EFRL . BELBHEVWTWS, CO
EMSRRI . B - RRMOPHEEEES E $ 4%
THEER LD LD | HROBASHEOTHNREORE |
o TWAIENTHRENDITHA 5,

GETEGEREF TR 195340k, [ HAEAOERE: |
PEERTLCE o & OI0C OB, 19T14EEL D .
EIRMES & DR BIAD SEET B LT 5 | ERILL |
BREENENGEE N, BEBL TS, COhT, HAAL |
HBAORFHD [ HEA - FHRAOHETES—5 | 2IY |
1, REOBE & T hiclk > LR, BEO 4 F

D AN . GRS L . AN IR

P RELLT B T LA

ERYAE RO HIch ., FFEEE -
P TWB, :
FHETIR, B4 O HEAB I UHAREOEREMR: &%

b B BRI BI R DL L 1 B [ YA H
PR FEERABE | ERTL. & bic. EVIBRICRA
| DEPERHBTRE 7 — » 2—A3ABL  EPAL DA% b

R STEE T - 2EEFATE S LI RB . hasHt
P REIc - Tk [ ER AR ORE | itk U & L B
poltReiR. [EROHEEIERE | S~ ERU-< &

g&&%ﬁ?%é@vééo

11, FretEetnfiE

COEHEOSLERBDIR., [ 74 HR - FEHHR 5 L
C OFHE O E TS [~y4H%-FEERAT gkﬁﬁﬂﬁéﬁmj%héo

# | & [ EEEOEBREEFE 7 — 9 BT 28457~

$— —J/NBE . P Rg |
RIS SR BD - FERORRRIIRET I T | e 23 2 0% . BB A E BBl

Hbo Lo, LITOX S TS E 5,
D¥IEER [ ~v A B%« FFERATE | 2R174 3,

DIRFEER . [ ABIRRES | ET ~"v1H% - EHR
9. NTAMIEBVT, BEAITICSWT O EXAREE

PN 4 BRUHRITTISERRR « B~ 2 0 Y BERET

i 5, LT,

N C . B OB ORI & B AT 7 3 2T, |

alEE GHEROHEE) . 74 B% - FHRATARE

B OREToHBRE
B WE . BECTEET 5o

ERBEHOREMTONMBEL XL | OuEtRE bl 3NS50 & bic.

: ERR GRS -

AEHEEEERT %0 A .
OEMFER. [ EEoEREEFE—2 1B 348

P B 77— ~— X OYERR & BRI ARAB - ISR O SRy

PRRET ] 2RITT 3.
B, F—3 s 7 Uz 7 e EEED T — 5 AT IR ‘:iﬁ“ﬂ 2T

9. EREHEEOHAD SIYIBERD S 4 F 3 XA
F e R—ZAELERR L. T—4 f.\-/_]:

| TO—REABAORS LB ORNET S o

12. BFFeEtE DK

CNET, RAOHE I V—F2h0E LT, AFRK |

EEBR L TRIT SN T & - ERRE R IL

DT 74 BRAOSERE | HASHIRRS « ERHtE

BT (1970) .

2) rfotﬂnluﬂblj’éﬁ@ﬁmﬂﬁi&'@ﬁﬁ:ﬁ&%mﬁ i X BREPTEED HF « IEERAOHBTHE | 25tih

3?50\cnaoﬁﬁmwﬁﬁ\xﬂ%mﬁw5nv4%

B 1198350 4 « &/ VATHETREE - TEREhIE
WIRBHS « A SENTEE(1983-84) |

3) I BBOEBR S, 55 WOTF-—5 LWty |
GO & = DB | ARSI EBS - < 551
HEAERAFZE(1986-90)

EXED | BEROBEF — 5 & LT OHBOEBI R - §

ﬁ"ﬁ’(l{‘é °

EniT, SEIL.

{) [ BB 2 EEEER 7 — 5 It B 5 Y bozRE
BOY 4 F I X AOHETRIFARRIT ) XEENSHEE
Hhhe - EAHF(A) (1998-2000)

| BOFAECEEOEE - Bit, FEABREORSS. JBEE
ICHEfEDSHEA T WS

13. COWFRETECMT 5 ANORIT

LTk BNACER., B4 ShETI @Wﬁj
VRITSNB LI >TER L L, AHER. 20 !

S OFFEDHI L LT & FEHHEREEhL &3 P WD, HEDE DEX I HATET—4 « &9 —

BHRIN—TOMAITH Y | [ FEHEIEE AR

SHFBBTLELT BRINTWS,
BEick 2 FEBROZRLEE L/ B Ml 7 —

3 OIERT . IRHLOEWEIR T8 L ABRMEER & hhlin TH5 5

W EI—REE L. 8 T T TR RSN IEATE
EEmicHIL., 2ok, SEOBRMEER,rSEThAE

FregoTnaold, HERTORERATEA 5,

—H T\ BEOEMLE & dic. BROXEPERRK

P BEL T\ EPA S ERERE O H OIEHABISIHIN T

: CMED, FRHO % b — 7 BEREEL TV A,
IR L7 ER SRR E L THOR e P27 b ! ORI LT L \
BPEEE L TWVEW o ERARBEREAHS | EREE |

BRI YT 2 MBE W E FITiT VN,
AR EGH—ED [ B R OEMRRIFZT | RHEAE

P XE, CNETELNAET—9 OEH. FOMOEEH
P RITILSABL . EERPEFAOERME L b X (EREL

itk b, ERRMHEEREE U HAOHR

| RRO—BI &5 T LA, EPULOME, BROBAR
’ Bo5b FEhTWE,

2




14, EROFRAES - FRAR .

COBRBEE A S CERICME L ATRRET, BRARERUMRSBEI LRI LHAR (FERR, 047 - )
DkEE - WRBREA - RMERENSORAREET, ) OBH FEERRRCOVTHHRMEE) | MM (FIF) . FRBEL,
HRERE, HRERERXAN) 2, TLTNOHREAE - HRBRREFIZOVT, AEHPOPFFICEAL T LS, 361, Th
LOMERREHU TR, FHROFEIE o LBRBITOVT, EAEHN . AEHIOBRIEAL TS,

BBV RP TR, IEDE, UEEkcbh- Tl HEACEE® J Mt 28EHE
TRITLTE e CHZ. AHRFOBEOABRRELRITBIT AL I o0, TAXEERH
ALEOR¥OEKE. MAFEROZRURNCE-THELTEe COBKT, HERORL
EROtI7 vaF ) LA EBALKEETZEEBH I V-T 0%y by -0k ah Ti .
ﬁﬁfé%ﬁmmnréb FAPNBENTELTF -7 RHERNKOIBERSOLLTED O
20H b COWER. YIEDOI "L HRZARAE | 2BHE LT, @Eﬁéibéﬁk\ﬁﬁb
LERT ILENED S, BENHIH HﬁnaLff@%ﬁ®EW&?ﬂ§J«&rﬁénréto
HRic@EgshicH- mﬁ®m<a@®ﬂm\:%@K&h#ﬁ%ﬁ#&%f&h\éwétr&
EMFORKEVWHRENL S, FHTHR. COFEHRRTR [ EWEELBEO AED R J
(Cultural Link Analysis, CLAJ:EVE‘Q‘) EFEIEh, BRELTW3,

AR, Lo BRAAOERE | AEWR. s o ERECEHELE | BEHEX O —#
ofhoFicd b, COM. BEBELLTOSR 5. SHED > OMBEIXEBERY To 3,
TR, Bol), ) 2kE. EBRNTEOFER S ODA 2T T 5,

DNEEAZENERS - BREARETHREE (1970).

r’\‘7'f E;‘f:A@ :rnn:HEJ

(HEdk, FLBK®E, BEEE. $iKE=. EHETE. FEXFEM)
DXMERERAETEEHTE - BAFERAZE  (1983-84)
CTHEX(EME B 2 EENEEFEORRE TR J

-—-1983F 7 A * NV NVTHTREE---

(HECR, #ARKZ=, RKoBfT. bRE. EHEZE)

DXMBEREHABEYS - FRHEDZE  (1986-90)

[ BROEBERFEROMR--—-FLVWHRINEESTHESEOEIY L Z O ER J
(HAaXk., 88 KE=, E£A4KIEEE. KX, FHHE=M) 129507 1

OXBERENREEY S - EEFERTR (1988-89)

[ BROEBEBRFEROMA-—-EFENEBRFEOE L LEN LT OER |
(Mmakxﬁxé_\ﬁk*Eﬁ\%K\ HEHHR=M) 11915 H
DENEHMHUEAI 75 PvERAORBARE 1] (1991-92)

(AR, B8ARE=, E4AKIEE, FHHE=. B
IXWEMEAREBEHIE - Eﬁﬁﬂn(mraiﬁmﬁwﬁkt?um:‘%ﬁﬁﬁmﬁﬁﬁﬁ RO EFL

KB AWt ] (1992-94)

($AE=, THHR=. K2k, £L4KEE. HXih) 318407 M _
NXTEMNEAREGYE - EBWHAWN)  ERECBET2BBABETCE S Lo ZRES

DF4F I XLAOFKETHEFENER 1 (1998-2000) (HE)D

(EHH=. KEICOk. E4KEE, WX, WO )

iﬁ®”mib%ibsNK&oT%ﬁW%EH%«&%ELt—ﬁwﬁﬁm\BLUK&D
rimmﬁﬁmﬁoﬂﬁan«&%ﬁb ERLEEREoFERBRT S ETE i &5
i LBk COHERIZRET L. %Eﬁmm«tﬁvo%\;@ﬂm EORBEMETHE
SN F— 7 PRRERLT. BEHAOKES 0ELTHARREHESH, SHOBRXIXPENEE
LTS TE 7o EADEBNHARELBORAODRNEBELAF S KESVERFTEER
L. BFEITRELTVWS, TR, CHESOREABHUILERIT2-00EBEHOINE L.
—BOARE~DIEHAHOERELITIEHHETH 3,

CHNoD{LAD 5 54 acESK EBREBRHROGHKERION, [ HEXA | LBAZHOD
FTHERA-FEHZAIORHCObA2BEFAEHRTH S, Chick-T, BREOBH L £hi
ESXLOEME B BED T RES A4 F I X LAZHEN - R FEW BRI L.
EEMZLLTOBEBRUREREMED L3 CEXTEBERZDOTH %0

BEfichk, REDERBERFAEARXOHRARER >R [ "V A HRAOEHNHETE | %
FTL. DEHEEALHRA -FEEHRALOEE, 2)HR—#, 2, ZH2 Lo O LE.,
NBoHEERE K., HAKRAEF - B S(BRNNERSELRTTI2ENFETH %, C
ek, T XL EFTOHKIREN A4 F 172 ] 2RBFL. L0 —Fic, 28T Lo»o
HA3MROEANHAT I EXHESOZKOLE LT, REOHAEORMNREBOEE I IEHE
HEDITOTH 3,




(PRIER)

ek 1 1R TfUﬁA$@M®Hnﬁﬁ%
Y Kuroda, F. Miyamoto, T.Xashima, S Fugita&&bic,

14 %0
AA-TH BXWET. shEFhHRBINELE TR |
BOERORE EEMMTEED 5 o BICHIFERTL TS

EEHED Do
TA U4 CTRABRSEE 7 — - & BAARIE
F—LBEVERL  FHEEH (FEROWEE) T4 5,

T, 74 HR - FHRAFEEERT 50

g S Eo 7 A EEERA (1000%) « ~7
A EFEFEEREA (600%)

DOFEBVRITT 50 )
(PR 124 )

B WEREE(FH)0bETHEELLTELDS |
VeE% . EHEoduh &3 5,

T

7—8A
TV BREEEOERICOLWTOREIZIT Yo
EHRT Bo

(FRI3%ER)

¥Rk 1 3FER., —5 T,
DELTHRELTE 84 0o ERMOERIEETEE S — |
I 1%F—% e x—20FIcEL, BRIy Eay—
¢ Xy b7 —2%EUTARDET AEETRITL. fiF ¢
T, ChETHBLABAL DLTOEFRIERET—4% |

%0

FEr) KBV T,

B EHIEMEED T o

[0 4 B% - EERATRENS | Hieils & 8 S5 E S |
B4 L=NIPEOF -5 MELTEE, FEEEH OE
8H Kuroda, Miyamoto, Kashims, Fuglta@E’ﬁg@%}&

S : T4 ORENGEICES CMEATIREC £5
EAEET. SEEERICLD . ERZESWAMER | 2
DEEERITT 5o ( BADHEREMELE LT, K |

$&12E§m\WE§o%§ﬁ%%ﬁa-ﬁﬁutm§

AT 4 BT, HFRECEKAFRNSE |
EARRIERRA L RAOKERA L) = |

N4 CABIRERR S, B~ AT TR |

NE THHMETE A |

i@f%#

EREL. X{toz - EFICHT 2 REHEELTRSE

15, FEIIOREMHENE (HAEE CTRELAEEHELRAOC &)

| EEEE : B0 [ BAACERMES | ¢ [ SRoEk

EE@EE 12825 LT, I BRAGLE KEALL
&, BRABEOHE. BXLEOHE | ZHO»icd 2

&S ICTHBEHEEEET 5o ic . ARBAR (EEAR.

PRIBIZEOMHEEIE L) « FH. BHR. ALR. K. #

DR, BOA. HIENEE. B OoHSER. oy -

» TR 2R EEIY FiIF3FETHE B,
9 F—4% 2 Y—=vJtFEBEoF— 9Aﬂ(ﬂ

'ﬁﬁ&&%>

11H %#ﬁﬁﬁ#(ﬂ%ﬁmgéﬁbéﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁ%
T, F—9 T E0 5, IRE &ﬂnﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁmz\g
DRI, BIEERERE LTV, CHIIEEENEL &S

| R 5o )

3H HEEarmEET Lo, WhH. MERRE (5
%18 UCKRBIE 8 & bEE I TIERESE. E%%?

0

98 HAERBWCARAFTRERRZHE CLRIOIE
 IREZBE) \ v 23 JCRREZRET 5PAREKE
| (BH) OFEEBIERLC. [ 74 B% - FHRAR

§§ﬂ%§J%ﬁ&ﬁﬁ?5q
5H Kurcda2HE~IBHEL. IERBEL L bICHT

RROFRITRN ESROFEHOVWTHRTEADEE |

3A [»~v4B8% FFEHRAFEREE | 255KT 50

9A ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁmﬁ%éﬁ®¢b&bf HIRENE
| 2R T ERMEOERESET -5 1 b bRISULES
XAGﬁ?ﬂ%m%%kﬁﬁéﬁéﬁﬁg%ﬁ

Eﬁl’aﬁinﬁ’ %o,
38 [EREoERLESHEET—5 |»oRAE

| DY A 7 X AOHRTHEREICH T SRAHEEE

4—-8H Eﬁﬁﬁ%(%ﬁ)@%ﬁmﬁ(ﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂg
[ ERMOERRIEEIHEE 7 —2 1 1<Bd |
THARE T — I N—ZEAEK L HBRA—RAE - R |
DEBNREATEEHET 20 BIT. V7 b9 = 7TOBBRET. |
HEFEAREORRD SRAFEOBFeER LTS
BBV AT AERE L, BT 5. . EFS oY |
AP REEDa VY Ea Sy~ Xy b= LB YV E
7B S . TREIIRD D B o AT, BIRBMERRT.
BUER LT 3 EIRM OB 7 — 5 DREMT |

76&'?60

=2 )

......................................................................................................................................................

.......................................................................................................................................................

4




wm X 3 DR

4

ISR

BEMALHDE( EREx0)(2) IXMBRHEY
. - r 3 L] Ll E.
] H B 8 B -1 K 4
MAaARE - S - ' /lx/v =2 =
WEAEIAR [ msE-par | Ty T D =
MRBEE| i oEREBOHHBESHUE —N\I/BRA-KERABRLSRE—
' [ J
¥ H oy F‘_ Tl
=l B (ERER G, FH
(R FreH) | I , | |
E 4  HRER W pmpne CAHINT,
W - 815
B B= LM SRR AT - RHR®, NELE
R RH AR WEOBLNT 554
%
RAZE MELH
HH BB T =
b7 ﬂlEjE pptores F—3OHEHNER
sk = SRERAE - BHT—5Min
o 1R S0P A - S
#ittr—aMRin
38 e U
% W w0 FR BhkIS
HEENIIH
REHE K-
g TR o
# x W RIS BT SR
" AME a8 H5
HEX2H
Fl PR Ex ALK [(SHBBIZRNT 52aE]
%’ ASCF B8 - B8R HESNOFAOBES HEEELY, KRR
4 EVNTAEOTFT—SLEOHY SRS AT g
ﬁ &fi‘.ﬂ:f:‘).
&
B . . RUEZE NECHE
U Yasumasa Kuroda Univ. .°f Hawail, BUGRMIS i
o Emeritus professor
, . RHEHRE Bt
% Frank S. Miyamoto Univ, of Washington, F—a 31
i8 Emeritus professor )
g Tetsuden Kashima Univ. of Washington, ;ﬁgﬁg;}%ﬁﬁ
- Dept. of Socialogy, =
Associate professor ) v
Stephn Fugita Santa Clara b"iv" ggggﬁiﬁqﬁgﬁ?ﬁm
Dept. of Sociology,
Professor
p—
5t 7 . :g-l / _"_____’_..—--—-'""‘/
WM ES | 62603 B EWE | mEwRMNE | B EES | 1169111 |

5



w3 (2)

7 AR

KAEDEIEBD A F I X b OKHFFHIRHA DD,

1) MADBFRA - EBRAL BRADHB

2) AR, Tf, SHplko#REAOES

3) HOHE & DL

4) BEGEET— 5 1K BRFILS

LR WTTH, &b, TNHOWETF—F 220 B SR LTE L EREBNET —
5 O—RAMERY . HROBEERYE LKL ERGRBO—HIZ T 5,

SEEORRZEHE

KRN, (AT B% - FARABREER] 25PL L2 3HEEERTT 5,
4A-TA BEARKT, FABSMELATEFORMORML BN EED S, Wi

SEERT L Th Ao AAEEDT —F ST LTHEE, MERAORELEDS,
7R WAEME (REEONE) 15,
8H-mﬂ NS BE - EARARELERT S,

HERS : 18 RALDATAEEBRA - AT EEFBRA (ERTE 800 4)
mﬁm N DIREAL B ES  EEATMBEAC X5 EANET, BHEHREICLY,
BRSEIcESV B R MELETT 3,

MEER : BEO [BAAOERIERE] © (EMOERLEME) ESELLT, (A
AABLE, KEAELE. ARABEOME. ARLEBOME 2ALPITIED
AR B EBET D,

128 -18 F—# - 7V —=Y T LRERDT—F A
2 H HISITHRE (FEREMELSANE~ OFBBMICT, F—IRITEEDS,
3 B SUSHASEEEL BERS, FRARE (F%) L@EU THEXR, &2

+5.
FELBHEHIOAR (1 unSLlil #ﬂ'ﬁb( 1 iﬁd)ﬁfﬁb‘s OFABLEDE D)

& 2 | Eaone B ™ &[(zn"| Zem] [MATENE

|es = R

¥R % A

5 % R

T % A

lem &

v % A

v % A

TR & A

e & R

vH F B




(X 8) SR EEHEPHRREDSRABES (HRARRNMES)

3 = Wl I 2
1. 8 B & 5 s BRMBEZ mEt BE FTPr
3. FREA G _ EEFRWQ 4. HRMM ER // EE-~ws /3 5E

5. B B B 5 |6/
SUCDIEEE R OSSR~ T A BRA - kA RAERLETEE-

6. AR E %L
ARREEE | _ mBBRE W%
%’ﬁf w_f GEE R E A A FER Bhds

FRMI Y B BIBAIIATSC b, ) '

FRMME - FRBRE Bz
3 TRA TR AR

ERARAE WERER #is

| gkt AMBER B

BERURE Bhis

T R e | REEEREREEE P

9. PEEMOBE (HEHEYY—TF—y—2{+ 35, 600E~800FTIRA. @,757%!&83&[;&‘%: o)

FHFEDEBMNL, SHUCOAEREBD T A F 3 X ADFHBFHIRRD = DI,

1) ¥ADHERA - EARAL BRAOLR:, 2) BR—it, it =#HLAEOHRRIDHE:,

3) OEEE DR, 4) REERET— 7 TS EERMIHER
BEHTL. EBIL, INDOFET—F 28D Box BIE L TE -EEESHET— 7 0— A% =Yy | it
ROMBEMEZE U ROt 5 Z L Tha,

¥k L FBE. AU A B% - EARARESER) Adul& 72255 EE%T Ui,

41 -TH BEBWEERTRFORSORE LR EEDT,

7H IR REZORTE)

8A-12A NUAHR - FEBRAFELER
FEAE  ISWMUULDONTAIHEARA « NUATEEFEARA (EHNEE 800 4)
A NTA OB S EESMNIAIC L 2EAGRE T, SHRIEmHEEIC L Y MEmY F 23T L
FHEIRE : 8% [AARADEEMRE © EROEREERE) #35ICL T TBRALLE, KEALL
& ARABEAORE. AXEEOME) 2HALMITE L ICHETER BT,

RA-1A 7§ - 2V—= T LREROT—FIAN

2R EHOVBLE FIRSMELENE 4 OFBMERC T, TR EED D,

3H EXEHOMHRELELD, BRNE, HEREE ) @U THFEsk, Rit2mik,

i} I

il

X&ﬂ%@&ﬁ&%ﬁbﬁ%ﬁ&#%%ﬁéu,%@EéﬁUébmiﬂﬁgéﬁlbkﬁﬂ(Mﬂﬂﬁﬁﬁé
1) 2BETIT Lo

10. ¥=D—F

W BEIM @ BRIl @ x4
() NTABEA ) feApE (6) Bo2ieEl R

m  EPRIBEE  m) Rt A AT (REH <)




B R 3 BHEQ) H 12 3%

HEMRBEDE( zpaxn@ IXTHBE
EREEE. ™ E &
MAREKRSE _ SLDNESES
BURHEE BT SCHIE - B &R =
MAFES L OEBRER O FEHME- -~V A BRA - EBRABRLERE -
¥ % | w IREEIETEERS @Mmhﬂﬁ‘ﬁ‘
% B & = TFH A M +H FA| FAH ¥
(%t Fiem) | ‘
E % HRSR - B @mang CHEOHIETT
% E= R BRI FRRE - 815 BHEE, WECH
TUEBCRHRISR B SOOI T — S iR
# ok SRR weiE, RECR
A F—& OPFHER
oy, - TR HatT— 5 W
RFHFER B
ikt FRKFE EFH KELT— 2 W
L Bhds
| #xKk BB KRB EKE R
' FRHETFE 3=
#
#* X FHRTLOERKRE ¥R — 2
AENES ¥R
%
ol R BT BRI R HLFHN
f?% AJUFEER BhEds (SHEBITBIT 5]
x . HEEGOFEANOFLIEE LY
x| W HE oy TG 7T — ST o risgrznT—5 L0
% BRERIRR  BF . BRSARCBIATIE L 12 o7,
g Yasumasa Kuroda Univ. of Hawaii, BeEM JEtm
Z Emeritus professor BapsF ot
E .
3{. Frank S. Miyamoto | Univ. of Washington, BeEE HECH
: Emeritus professor F— 5 AT
Tetsuden Kashima | Univ. of Washington, BhEE, RECHE
Dept. of Sociology HL2FN N
Associate professor
Stephen Fugita Santa Clara Univ., BEEle, REam
Dept. of Sociology HE2 BN
7 Professor
#MBES| 62603 MEAE| ssmnwe |REES |69




M (2)

MEDOBM

SUEDERERDF A I I X LOEHPFHRAD T DI,

1) BAOBERA - EBRA L BEADLE

2) A%—it, i, =l oo S

3) #hoEE L OEE

4) BT — & (TE3 BRI _

S WITT Do XD, TOOFHET—F 80 Bk HBIE L T & - ERSHERRET— & O—RABRE A
Y. #HROHEEIEME S E U ERREO—BIZIT 5,

XEEOREEMEE

TR 1 2. MR OREREELERN - AT LEREY. FIEREE &% OLLTHES
L UTE L DB, BEOPLETS,

58 Kuroda # HAE~FEL. FEREE L & bICOREO TR & S BOFEHIOWT
PFRITHLAEPEET 5. .

7—8H ANUALILBWT, HIREOBXERNE (AAMLIRTIRAE LIKE., MORNIRE %
) 7, BREBEEOESIIOVTORNEIT S, NUA ICTARPIARKAS LR,
Bitw Aa I ILRREERET S,

9A ARIRBOTARTERES IR CRNOXBREE #HM), ~AaIILRREERRTS
PIeREE (%) OFBREEEZ PO, (NTA B%R - FERAREREER LEREET S,

3R INDUA B% - FERAREREE 528715,

FELREREOAR (1RAXFT1ABELLR1XOBEEH» S5 0GALLDOBD)

: T 2] B W £ B '
& & (Hpans-m) B B(xm) | (em) |[PAFERM

¥R

#

R

Tk

¥Rk

Rl

R

B

B

5

Hiwm|wIBIBRIB|(BR|H|W
mlow|om|o|n|olo|oin|m

P




(#L8) ER 1 2EEREFFERMBHEZABEE IEERBEE)

1. BB E 5 |6 2 16,0 13 | 2. BrouikBE% MBFE S ECRR R

3HFEEB A EMHRE W) 2 4HRME EFR LEE~FR BEE

5B B E B [1 11 16 19 11 31 i1 i1 |
6. 5 % W K 4 AL DIEHEEE DB R ERBZE

NIA BERA - #ERAERKBRE—

THRARRE HE, W=

[ HERERE 4 7R W R & WA
32 V2nYy R BRI T RIS TR R B
EHa=
& IOWTIE, MERKEOFTRBEERLRIFEOARATEIZE, )

HRrEHEEFE S MESTREA FTRIEEE - FTRE R4 B 4

Y T . # aH B ZERT LEBR
HEok
St FRERKE FHREER iz
$ARE=
e s FERMLFERKFE ARBEE i
I
T FHRKRE EFEN BhER
I Rz
TrE T REHEXE HFED iz
¥ & RIEE

G ES L 3L R B F BT 7 I~ —MET B8 . 600F ~B00F ClA, H.7 7 HRERLEVC &)

$H%®EMﬁ TALDIEEROFKEHBZABEHO-HIZ, BROEERLEREICLD,

1L.BADORRAN - ERRAE BEADLE

2. A%, i, Z#HUEO#HARMOLE

3. fhooFEE & DBk

4, BERET — ZICESERFILE, 612

5. HADPIE L TE-EEEBRFERET — 70— RAREK by, HRAOHAEFYE - FNHRRE
D—BZHTB L TH B,

EREIEEIY. BIEEDA UL R INVVER - ERRAORERREESH - T LR R %,
HHRARE (FH) OLLTHREEL LTELDAEXL2PLLELT, HEZZTLE, 2, 8AIC
BATALIZBWT, RO BXERHNE (AARMXRAMEE 2 IRE. KRADOLRHFIE L BE)
TV, MEEDERIZI OV TORE2ITo 7.

ASEIORAETIL. HxBITEDBICRENFITLTELNATVARAELIESTERLLZ VL,
REREOZE LWESR LN, Zhid, EXMEICAWEREAL T, BEEOEBGEER
DBREEDOLFBPEBBRIND L HITRoTVER, TFE, NTAOBRFRABEL, KEAL~DB
FEERMITNT, BRLLT MBEL MENL, BEERMESEETHoZ L, TEREYR
WEHOHARAORZ LEB/AEHEORBREDRD, BRE~ORRIZL S TEIZERE) NEMLE
ZtEBREZ LN,

L%, AEEREOFBRONTEHE T ~ETH DA, ﬁﬁéwmf%#%& VAT A b TH
EESLS | ~BITT2REHICHI -0, BRARSIEBOTH, He 2Rl TERH AT A
@%Emﬁbf%ﬁ@@ﬁTjoﬁﬁﬁéurwéxorbé

ThHDOFRRIL, EARESE (FF) oFfiE#BEEz LI, NV BHR - FERAREREE) &
FEHBEHEFRY R— P LTELD, BRIOEBELLHEL, E<ETTEFETHS,

X BRBOLAMEZERADLEILENHIEEI., TOEHRUE LEIMMASLREA LIRS AHRERRE S 110

EHRMTHI L,

10. ¥—U—F
(1) BEE% (2) BHEA B NTARE
(4) BARE (5) MM (6) EHMRE

(1) EBRitE (8) Xk (R c#e<)
10




W2E., NTUA - RINVVERFAE (1999 F£E—2000 £ 5)
AEER., T —FEIREIZHOWNT

Yasumasa Kuroda 3/9/01 1
University of Hawaii

Chapter 1 Honolulu Survey 2000 and Its Objectives

1.1 Backdrop of Honolulu Survey

n the tradition of Socrates, a young Chikio Hayashi at the Institute of Statistical

Mathematics, wondered who Japanese are as Japan regained its independence status

following the signing of Peace Treaty in San Francisco in 1951. He gathered data on
the characterization of what constituted Japanese people | B AERMDHFZE] [A Study of
Japanese National Character] long before the advent of H A< AF& | [Theory of Japanese
People] in the 1970s. From this body of the literature, he developed a questionnaire designed
to the tap the essence of Japanese culture. He used a random sampling of 3,000 or more
Japanese adults to conducted a nation-wide survey every five years since 1953.

As the decade of 1970s began, Dr. Hayashi and his colleagues wondered again what
happens to Japanese values or Japanese-ness once the Japanese emigrate abroad. Japan by that
time acquired enough trade surplus generated as a result of the Vietnam War among other
events to allow scholars to conduct research abroad. In 1971, Yasumasa Kuroda at the
University of Hawaii joined Hayashi’s team to begin the study of Japanese Americans in
Honolulu. We conducted our first random sample survey of Japanese Americans living in
urban Honolulu based upon the list of registered voters (Suzuki, 1972, The Research
Committee on the Study of Honolulu Residents, 1980, 1984, 1986, 1990). Since then, we
realized that Japanese Americans do not live alone in the island. They live among other
ethnics in Honolulu where there is no ethnic group that constitutes a majority. The Japanese
Americans constitute a plurality among ethnic groups in Hawaii as a whole and in Honolulu as
well. They continue to account for more than one-third of the voters in Honolulu followed by
Caucasians with about one-third of the population.' The courageous and wise young
generation of the 1940s and 1950s largely under the leadership of Hawaii’s Democratic Party
especially after 1954 brought about the beginning to the end of segregated housing along other
forms of ethnic/racial discrimination in Hawaii. Although certain forms of discrimination
continue to exist, much of discriminatory practices were eliminated by the 1980s? Japanese
Americans experienced difficulties in finding their homes in desirable places as late as the
1970s.

Chain-Link Approach

Chikio Hayashi developed a chain-link approach or theoretical framework to study
various countries. He calls it [ ESHFIFEREHESFIA 5% . His approach, for example, is
that Japanese Americans maintain some values they share with Japanese while they also have
American values the Japanese do not have and values they have in common with other local
ethnic groups that make the rest of Hawaii’s population. Japanese Americans constitute a link
to Americans as a whole who in turns relates to Europeans.

His chain-link continued to expand its territories covered beyond Hawaii. We conducted
Hawait surveys in 1972, 1978, 1983, 1988 and 2000. He and his teams conducted surveys in
U.S. mainland (1988), France (1987), Italy (1987), Germany (1987) and England (1987) as
well as Japanese Brazilians. They also collected some data in China, the Philippines and other
parts of the world as well. In earlier surveys in Hawaii, we used to have a Japanese version of
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the questionnatre administered among some Japanese Americans who preferred Japanese to
English. We discontinued this option after a couple of surveys, but Hayashi observed that the
traditional translation of the questionnaire did not seem to elicit equivalent responses from our
respondents.® In other words, the questionnaire may be translated in a valid and reliable
fashion, but that did not constitute a sufficient condition to assume that responses we receive
from respondents will be functionally equivalent and reliable. His team initiated bilingual
surveys to measure the validity and reliability of translation among Tsukuba University
students and foreigners staying in Tokyo.

The Theory of Rashomonesque Yamazakura #&4: - £

Subsequently, Yasumasa Kuroda of the University of Hawaii and Tatsuzo Suzuki of the
Institute of Statistical Mathematics in Tokyo received a couple of grants from the Toyota
Foundation to conducted bilingual surveys of Arabic, English and Japanese in the United
States, Egypt and Jordan.* He and his team conducted a follow-up study of Arabic and English
languages through bilingual focused-interviews in Amman and Cairo. The most important
finding from these studies is that whenever there is a neutral or middle-response category in a
questionnaire Japanese language users are most likely to select the middle-response category
while Arabic language users are least likely to do so. English speakers are found between the
two extremes but definitely closer to Arabic than to Japanese. Nationality played less
significant roles than language in use. Language structures our observational sense as well as
our responses at least as far as this dimension is concerned.” Arabic and American language
speakers feel no resistance in choosing between two altemative such as yes and no. Japanese
language speakers” proclivity is not to choose but to adjust to a particular situation, which
minimizes conflicts with others. From the cross-language surveys and others, Hayashi and
Kuroda (1997) developed a theory of Rashomonesque Yamazakurd® consisting of two key
elements in Japanese culture; diffuse concept of self and multiple (relativistic) view of the
reality. Their theory assumes that language and religion constitutes the basic foundation of a
culture, shaping the way we respond to a situation. They found their longitudinal survey data
as well as qualitative historical data such as poems from the 7" century on support the theory
of Rashomonesque Yamazakura.

Self, Others, Interpersonal Relationship, Organization and
Adjustment

In 1988, S. Frank Miyamoto of the University of Washington, Stephen Fugita of Santa
Clara University of California and Tetsuden Kashima of the University of Washington joined
Hayashi’s team to study Japanese Americans in the West Coast. Miyamoto proposed. They
brought their theoretical concerns to be incorporated into their surveys in the West Coast.
Miyamoto’s longstanding theoretical focus originating in the 1930s of strong organizational
and interpersonal relationship in predominantly the Issei-community was one. In addition, his
more recent work on the Nisei’s interpersonal style characterized by sensitivity to others in the
tradition of George Herbert Mead was incorporated to our questionnaire in Hawaii. Kashima
brought (Kashima 1977) his concemn for how Buddhists modified their organizations to meet
the needs of Japanese American community in the West Coast. Fugita too is interested in
Japanese American organizations that continue to thrive despite their successful assimilation
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into the mainstream of American life. Their largely sociological and social psychological
concerns were added to the growing list of items to be included in our survey of 2000.

We wish to note that the theory of Rashomonesque Yamazakura focused on the concept of
self while the West Coast concerns added another dimension that focuses more on self and
others. There are similarities in our theoretical concerns. The Japanese self characterized by its
diffuse features means that Japanese are sensitive to others and others” views of them. Hence,
group becomes most salient unit in Japanese society. Kashima’s findings of changing nature
of Buddhist organizations and Fugita’s discovery of the success of Japanese Americans’
assimilation in America all also represent what we say is an integral part of being a Japanese
who tends to face a situation with an adjustment in mind, not a choosing between alternatives.

We attributed the nature of Japanese culture to language and religion, while the three West
Coast sociologists seem to imply that Japanese Americans’ tendency to maintain persistent
and strong ethnic organizations are derived from their immigrant backgrounds in Japan. In a
way, what they propose is that even if the Japanese language is lost among younger
generations of Japanese Americans, they will remain Japanese Americans and that this trend
may be reinforced by their ethnic organizational membership.

1.2 Objectives

It is within these conceptual and theoretical concerns within which the original question of
what makes up a Japanese mind or culture is continued to be studied through our longitudinal
and comparative surveys in a chain-link fashion. Our surveys have covered all three continents
since its inception in 1953 to 2000. We continued to expand our search for the original
question of what is meant to be Japanese to include how they are similar to and different from
their emigrant siblings and their posterities to others in American and African continents and
in Europe. This survey report may mark the beginning of an end of our search for our
questions as far as our generation of researchers are concerned.

What constitutes the nature of Japanese American culture, so-called the “local culture,”
and multi-ethnic culture of Hawaii at large? How are all these groups different from and
simular to others we have surveyed in the past? To what extent and in what direction are they
changing when compared longitudinally with our past data? How are Honolulu’s Japanese
Americans similar to and different from their counterparts in the West Coast? How are they
different from the Japanese in Japan? Are Honolulu’s Japanese Americans closer to the
Japanese in Japan than those of the West Coast? It is these questions and other related-
questions that we have attempted to answer in this report.

1.3 Research Site and the Universe

The city and county of Honolulu covers the entire island of Oahu, most populated island
of all Hawaiian islands. Oahu’s population accounts for three-fourths of the total State
population of 1.1or 2(?) million people. Approximately one-half of the population lives in the
area of Honolulu we designated as the area for the universe of our inquiry, Kokohead in the
east to Diamond Head side of Middle Street in the west. It is most urbanized part of the island.
We find East Honolulu to be largely represented by well-to-do families of Caucasian, Chinese
and Japanese origins and by less-well-to-do indigenous Hawaiians, Filipinos and other more
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recent immigrants and their posterities in the west. The universe includes registered voters of
both very rich and poor in addition to the middle class, but does not include rural voters.

Secured condominiums were rare when we first started our surveys in 1972. We observed
the advent of gated-communities staffed by security guard in the 1980s. The number of them
has increased with time. In the 1990s, we saw the rise of the use of cellular phones, caller
identification, unlisted telephone subscribers and fast-food restaurants. Young people no
longer eat dinner at home, making it very difficult to get hold of them to secure an
interviewing. The recession in the 1990s in Hawaii proved to be severe blow to Hawaii
economy, resulting in the drastic cut in the State spending and the rise of unemployment while
the mainland enjoyed its unprecedented prosperity. For example, the State cut the University
of Hawaii’s budget by one-third of the budget in the early 1990s. Many moved to the
mainland to seek a better economic opportunity. It was not until the summer of 2000 when
signs of economy recovery started to appear. What do these mean to the 2000 survey?

We first used the list of registered voters to define the universe of our survey and
continued to do so this time as well. One problem has been that we used Representative
District to define the population at the outset. Unfortunately, boundaries of the Districts do not
remain the same over the years due to periodic reapportionments. We wanted to maintain the
same area to be covered in our population, resulting in defining the population to be all
registered voters who reside in areas from Koko Head in the east and Diamond or East side of
Middle Street in the west.

1.4 Sampling

We purchased a CD containing a list of registered voters of the State of Hawaii

(N=431,428). We sent the copy to Fumi Hayashi of our research team at the Toyo Eiwa

University. Hayashi was in charge of sampling and sent us back a list of sample

respondents on a diskette. She selected 2,101 sample respondents out of 178,428 registered
voters in the universe (Representative District 15-30) by using systematic random sampling.

We also developed another sample of about 3,000 respondents for possible uses if we
could not get about 500 respondents out of the original sample. We ended up using this
sample list as well as we succeeded in getting only 449 valid responds out of 2,101 possible
sample respondents. In consultation with Tokyo, we decided to select only voters with
recognizable Japanese names. We recognized and selected 215 Japanese names out of the first
692 names that appeared in the list. We secured 51 interviews out of 215 possible sample
respondents. In the survey of Japanese Americans, Yasumasa Kuroda conducted for the US
Department of Health and Welfare in 1985, he found approximately 16 percent of the
Japanese Americans had names that are not recognizable to be Japanese origin in Honolulu. It
is safe to assume we missed nearly 20 percent of the Japanese Americans in the process. We
should also report that we found five who turned out to be non-Japanese among 51
respondents we succeeded in interviewing. We discovered one Filipino, one Hawaiian and
three Caucasians. The last to be interviewed was a Caucasian woman physician married to a
Japanese who kept postponing her interview due to emergencies for several times before our
interviewer secured an interview with this busy physician. We decided to over-sample
Japanese Americans in order for us to have a sufficient number of Japanese Americans with
whom to compare Japanese Americans on the West Coast.
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1.5 Interviewing
We followed the same method of conducing the survey as we have done in the past.

1. Letter of Introduction: Yasumasa Kuroda using his University stationary wrote a letter
of introduction and request for an interview to respondents. A copy of the letter is attached
in the Appendix 1-A. The contents of his letter varied somewhat from the beginmng to the
end with little variation. It essentially introduces what the survey is all about and how
important it is for us to seek the cooperation of all potential respondents. Kuroda left his
office telephone number and e-mail address for any response respondents may wish to
make. He did receive calls as well as e-mail messages, largely to ask that their names be
deleted. But there are some who kindly let us him know that they moved or give telephone
number to call etc. One busy physician sent him a message to keep his interviewer try
again to contact the physician’s office. This is the first survey where e-mail messages are
exchanged with potential respondents. He mailed a limited number of letters once a week
or so to make sure that not too many days elapses between the time respondents receive
their letter and the time of our interviewers to contact them.

2. Interviewers Hired and Trained: We hired and trained more than two-dozen
interviewers but only about a half of them tumed out to our interviewers in the sense that
they produced any results. Most of those who worked for at least a few months did well.
We verified each survey completed through either calling or checking on respondent’s
year of birth. We had information on the date of birth for most of the respondents from the
list of registered voters. One of them returned only one completed survey, which we had
to discard. Another one did only three completed interviews. Most of them quit before
they start. An instruction for interviewers is attached in the Appendix 1-B.

3. Imterviewing: We instructed our interviewers to practice interviewing with their friends or
family members until they felt they are comfortable. Whenever possible, they made phone
calls in advance to make an appointment. Valid phone numbers are available only a few
times out of ten potential respondents. We instructed interviewers to make at least three
attempts to locate their respondents. We told them to make three attempts at different
times and different day of the week preferably in late aftemoon and early evening and
weekends. After two attempts, we instructed them to leave a message to call them back.
And if they think they can get cooperation of any respondent who was not home three
times. We encourage them to visit any number of times until they can get the respondent.

One of our interviewers who is dressed in aloha shirt and slacks, had inquired about
whereabouts of a respondent’s house in a low-income neighborhood. Several people
standing on sidewalk told him: “You don’t want to see him.” Our interviewer responded
by asking why not. They told him. “He is a drug dealer.” We did not send any woman
interviewers to low-income districts. Even men interviewers were not too happy with
going to certain neighborhood. One of them simply refused to go there after visiting the
area once. We found one Filipino American interviewer who tumns out to be effective in
securing mostly Filipino and other local respondents, but he did not have much time for
interviewing. He even informed us that he was scared to go after dark.

Fortunately we completed the entire survey without any incident or serious accident. We
did experience one interviewer being bitten by a dog in the1988 survey. We always had to
balance our interest of maximizing the percentage of successfully completing the

7:13 PM The Institute of Statistical Mathematics



16

Yasumasa Kuroda 3/9/01 6
University of Hawaii

interview and safety of the interviewers. We did carry liability, workman comp and other
insurance to protect the interviewers.

4. Verification: Our interviewers turned-in their completed questionnaire once a week. We
then verified through either telephoning or checking the year of birth between what we
find in the completed survey and the data contained in the voter list. We had a few cases of
interviewing wrong people. One case involved father and son who had the same name but
different middle initials. We are happy to report that the result of verification produced no
falsified surveys at all.” We did not just verify a sample of the respondents but we verified
every single survey completed.

5. Success Rate for Completed Surveys:

Despite our interviewers” efforts to secure as many interviews as possible from a limited
number of potential respondents, we found our efforts fell short of our expectation of securing
500 surveys out of 2101 potential respondents. This is the lowest ever rate of success. We
used a supplemental sample list of Japanese Americans to complete 500 surveys.

There are several reasons for the low rate of success. First, a recent court ruling changed
the interpretation of election law, making it impossible to delete names from the list of
registered voters for those who did not vote in two consecutive time as done in the past. Now,
a voter must fail to vote over two election years, which could amounts to four years. One
father wrote me a letter stating that his daughter died several years ago and he reported her
death to the City Clerks office. Despite his request to remove his daughter’s name from the list,
he keeps getting election notices from the State.

Second, Hawaii’s economy suffered from a lengthy recession in the 1990s, prompting a
number of residents to leave the island for a better economic opportunity in the mainland.

Third, an increased number of gated communities and secured condominium hampered
our interviewers from making the initial contact.

Fourth, a decreasing number of telephone numbers are published and more people use
cellular telephones than ever before.

Fifth, the largest murderer case in Hawaii involving a Japanese American employee at the
local Xerox and other violent crimes occurring during the duration of survey did not help us at
all in securing cooperation of some respondents. People are cautious in opening the door to
strangers when our interviewers call on them. One of our female interviewers told me that an
elderly Japanese Amencan lady in Kaimuki pleaded our young and attractive Caucasian
interviewer to stop being an interviewer. She told her it is too dangerous for young and pretty
women like her to be going from house to house.

We found we succeeded in securing 449 interviews while 279 potential respondents
refused to take part in the survey after being contacted. We secured 52 interviews out of the
second sample consisting of 215 potential respondents. What follows is a breakdown of the
results of our efforts to interview 2,101 potential respondents. Figures appearing following the
first set of figures represent the result of the second sampling of Japanese Americans.

e Pau (Completed): 449 (21%), 51 (24%)
We interviewed 449 out of the original sample of 2,101 potential respondents.

e Refused: 279 (13%), 34 (16%)
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This category includes those who gave indirect answers such as “I am not interested.”

e  Moved: 550 (26%), 25 (12%)

Yasumasa Kuroda has written all potential respondents a letter informing them of the
survey under way and that they will be contacted. Approximately 550 letters came back,
for those respondents no longer reside where they had when they last voted. He realizes
some of his letters did not come back for such reasons as new residents of the same
apartments or houses may have simply discarded his letters.

e Not home: 425 (20%), 62 (29%)

We instructed our interviewers to make at least three efforts to contact every potential
respondent at different times and days, and they did in most cases. We know that in
some cases, our interviewers made more than a dozen contacts when they believed
they had a chance to make contact, with potential respondents such as attorneys and
physicians who told them to try. In some cases, they succeeded, but not always.

A constraint here is that we had to instruct our interviewers to locate potential
respondents during the day, never to knock on their doors after dark. Our interviewers
only had a couple of hours, between roughly 5 and 9 p.m., to locate these individuals.
We sent only local male interviewers to areas considered dangerous. In some parts of
the city, even our local interviewers did not feel secure and were stared at by residents
on the street.

On one occasion, our interviewer was advised “You don’t want see him.” Our
interviewer asked “Why not?” Their reply was that he is a drug dealer. Apparently
they did not think our neatly dressed man in an Aloha shirt was his customer.

e Not home/Left Message: 155 (7%), 14 (6%)

This category includes two types of cases. The first is a situation where a
respondent’s family member is presented, but not the respondent. The second is a
situation where our interviewer visited a respondent’s home more than once and felt
secure enough to leave a message with his or her contact telephone number.

e Contact later: 32 (2%), 9 (4%)

There are some people who specify when they may become available because they
may be involved in some work or going on a trip or whatever. We tried to contact
these people a couple of months later, for example, to secure an interview. In some
cases, we were successful, but not always. Also, it includes those respondents who
cancelled their appointments or did not show up for an interview after making an
appointment.

e No English: 31 (2%), 1 (0%)
There were some respondents whose English was not sufficiently proficient to answer
our questions. All of them were Asian immigrants of one country or another.

e Ill/in hospital: 24 (1%), 5 (2%)

Some respondents suffer from chronic illness or were in a hospital, not available for
an interview. If the nature of illness was temporary, our interviewers went back for an
interview after recovery.

e Physical: 7(0%), 4 (2%)
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These are mostly physically challenged people who could not be interviewed. In one
case, an authority that a potential respondent was in custody informed me.

e Deceased: 19 (1%) 0 (0%)

We found 19 out of 2101 sample respondents deceased. Some of their family
members contacted us upon the receipt of my letter to inform me of the death of their
family member. In some cases, our interviewers found out by visiting their residence.

e No access: 68 (3%), 9 (4%)

An increasing number of condos are not accessible to outsiders. Also, there have been
recent developments of gated communities where no outsiders can enter unless one 1s
invited. We instructed our interviewers not to go into a condo by following other
people into the building,

o Can’tlocate; 44 (2%), 1 (0%)

This category includes those who may have moved out and whose residence has been
demolished. In most cases, these are residents of dilapidated buildings that have been
demolished.

o Out-of-town: 14 (1%), 1 (0%)

We found some young people who were on the mainland attending college while
others were gone for an extended period of time. These do not include those who are
on vacation or business trip.

o  West of Middle Street. 4 (0%), 0 (0%)
We found at least four of the potential respondents were located outside of the
designated sampling area.

o Total N=2101,N=215

These figures indicate that Japanese Americans move less often and constitute more stable
than other ethnics. They tend to stay home less often when our interviewers attempt to make
contact. However, their rate of cooperation as well as refusal is not significantly different from
that of the public at large.

We added an extra set of questions for Japanese Americans to respond as evidenced in the
Appendix 1-C.

1.6 The Questionnaire

It is from theoretical concemns described in Chapter 1 that went into the construction of our
questionnaire for Hawaii survey 2000. In addition to Japanese national character study items
we took from the following sources: CREDOC [Centre de Rescherche pour l'etude et
L'observation des Conditions de vie] in Paris, NORC [National Opinion Research Center]
distributed by the Roper Public Opinion Research Center, items we developed for the
Honolulu survey and items generated by Frank Miyamoto, Tetsuden Kashima and Stephen
Fugita for the West Coast survey. A copy of the questionnaire is attached in the Appendix 1-D.

We exchanged e-mail messages, faxes and telephone calls to develop our questionnaire in
the summer of 1999 with our team members on the West Coast and Tokyo. As with the case
in the past surveys, we always have more questions we wish to include than we have space for
them. We had to limit the length of our questionnaire to a reasonable length in order to
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maintain the validity of responses we receive from our respondents. It takes about 35 to 40
minutes to complete the questionnaire for most people. There were cases where it took close
to three hours to complete the survey.

1.7 The Coding and Data Cleaning
We made a few decisions on coding.

First, we decided to take the first of two responses whenever a respondent gave two
answers to a question. We have instructed our interviewers to ask for one answer for each
question unless otherwise so instructed (e.g., Q45). Despite our efforts to the contrary, some
respondents insisted on giving us two answers and some interviewers allowed two responses.
However, we found no more than a dozen of such nature.

Second, we instructed our interviewers to simply record the answer to the question of
one's main occupation (Q72), rather than for them to interpret and categorize respondents into
one of the given categories. Despite our efforts, some interviewers kept classifying
respondents into categories without specifying the nature of the main occupation. We have
decided to change some of my interviewers' classifications whenever we felt the classification
was inappropriate. For example, a high school graduate is unlikely to be a professional
(attorney, architect, scientist, engineer, professor, teacher, etc.) even when our interviewer
classified him to be such. we reclassified him to the position of clerk instead of professional.
Consequently, there are some discrepancies between what is in some of the completed
questionnaire and the data. These discrepancies are intentional rather than errors.

Third, a question occurred to me as we started to see one organization in questions 80-92
classified as one organization type such the United Japanese Society being classified as a
cultural organization and sometimes that of a community. We thought of unifying the
classification system, however, We found that it is an impossible task since there are
organizations with which we are not familiar. We decided to allow respondents to decide and
interviewers to record whatever respondents said.

We completed the initial coding and data entry in Honolulu. In August of 2000 Kuroda
sent the data as an attachment to his e-mail message to Fumi Hayashi. Ry6zo Yoshino and his
research team members at the Institute took the completed questionnaire to Tokyo with them
on their way home from the Honolulu Conference held at the end of August of 2000.
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administration made efforts to adjust this inequity but not to the satisfaction of all parties in view of serious
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* The traditional method is to translated the original questionnaire into a second language and have

someone other than the one who translated the original questionnaire translates the second language version
back into the original language. If the two versions of the questionnaire in the original language more or
less are the same, we considered the translation valid.

* Yasumasa Kuroda’s reasoning for including Arabic was that we are concerned with written language.
Ancient Greeks from whom stem modem world civilization including English language obtained their
written language and the concept of money from Syro-palestinians. Kuroda felt that he could do more
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* On this finding and other related findings, see Hayashi and Kuroda (1987) and the references therein.

¢ Rashomon in this instance is derived from Akira Kurosawa’s movie that won the first Japanese movie to
win Cannu Movie Festival award in 1951. Kurosawa’s theme is that there may be no single absolute truth
or reality, but rather the world is relativistic in the Sophist tradition of “Man is the measure of all things.”

7 We found the need for verification necessary after discovering some falsified surveys. It takes a lot of
time and efforts to verify by phone and mail. Fortunately, when we use the list of registered voters, we can
also obtain their date of birth, which helps us verify. A limited number of phone calls to check on each
interviewer are necessary to find out how well she or he performs as an interviewer. In so doing, not just
whether or not she or he went to interview but also how long she or he took complete an interview. We
have had cases in the past where an interviewer asked only a few questions and filled out the rest of
questionnaire on his own. This is similar to what the Japanese calls “kiseru.”
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—Z P LTHB. LML, EHIZQIBb DI T AZERL, ZZTHEWTHD
Bz L, (DFY 4)others HBWVWIT 1), 2DATH) TFRMEE(Family
Line)D7=HTIERWVWA EHDBA 2“7 FATITI—L LTERILE,
Q4 5(KE | 2 0&IRT & L Z 5, - Bothers D& = “5” & “5”
724 M) sl ~dAH—2FF = (EDER) L “67
RITHBIRL TV “6” & “67
Q61 (=) | Blothers TZ Y AF ¥ & LTS = “33” AT I —
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(ZE3EH) BLEEDOXELENTWVD AL ZDEE 4)other
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QYEHEMBEAEINTNBELDIE, TOTEOEFET—F AN
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()
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: Unemployed(£3) =10)DK/NA
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Q74(A\7®) | 2) others DFT - “WEA” = “T77° HATTV—
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D NFE)
Q75 Q73 . 1) single living with parents. 5)widowed %V i 7)Divorced
= Q75 TIIIEFEY “99” L¥5
Q79 6)others * [EXRICEATHEZ LEHBIAN  =26) DFEFE
(BARFHE| (D AUREERR 1EE, 2,3 BOHE 1 BTRARVEIN
EIE ) TRIVEFZXJTET, EENTEHRARELEELE
(E®) JI0 CRAEEDOFREEXINTND
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Q92 EEHEICL->THRBIT IV —IZANTWNEZ L HH D)
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1 POFBI/N—TITHLT 2 28T Y —%RATWD L &,
“4)Mixed”
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QO3(H & | izt LT TRLL bV DBANE = 99" HFAHTIY —
BH5) .
Q94~Q96 |3 DBIRLDIT, 4 DULDBRLEHDII3 2DH T ALY “127 215
(V) —&— | &5z HTTY —& LT 14other EBADHY) #1Eo7
w7 830 | (EE)HEETIT 12)Nothing/Don’t know, 13)DK/NA & 72> TWTEBEL
EIR) TW3
Q98~ DK/NA. others = #¥HA5IYy— “8§”
Q113(H
2EEAR)
Ql14~ MDA = ¥HATIY— B
Q115 (=
B DS
)
JO5 MBEErnEhMoHE = 2 2 AHTEB X IIT.
JOBA & JOBB DN T A&R{ETERBELLDOXFZZL) (1 2OHEZIX
JOBA IZ8A)
JOB(1tfX) | 2nisei 2> Okibei = 9kibei
J23(FIED | Retired 1t “6” 71X TDKINAIZ 23— FERTWBHN, Fa—F “8” i
W% R

—f%iZ DK/NA i DK+NA & L7

(missing)
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Hawaii2000 A Note on Data Input (Recoding)

00/11/729 12:35

Q15b Some respondents remarked, “not to continue a family line”, regardless
(adoption | of his/her answer category. In order to keep comparability with the
of past data, we kept the original answers as the data of column of Q15.
children) But, we made a new column Q15 b to distinguish those answers “not to
continue a family line” Therefore, in Q15b, even if a respondent
chooses 1),2) or 4)others, but with remark “not to continue a family line”
= It is classified as a new category “7".
Note: this item contains two questions, therefore, confuses respondents.
Q45 It supposed to choose two, but if
(important | - only 5)others is chosen. = “5” and “5”
things) Only one among 1 ~4 = “the chosen category” and’6”
Nothing chosen =”"6”and “6”
Q61 5)others(Christian) = New Category “33” |
(Religion) | See more detailed list of (5) and (6) in another sheet of paper.
Q9 (Place | 4other (certain country or area) = ”3” but in the case where 4 )other
of Birth) (blank) is kept as 4).
Q70 1) First, we made sure that if the response of Q69is “1”, then that of
(Years in| Q70is also “1” ( Otherwise, we corrected it).=Then, in this case, the
Hawaii) data of Q70 was input as a new category “999”.
2) If the number of years was written, we kept the number as it was.
3)DK/NA = new category “3 3 3”
Q71 In the case, plural categories were chosen, we decided that the highest
(Education one is the response of Q71.
)
Q72 » We have made sure whether or not each respondent is retired, by
(occupatio checking responses or comments of Q11 (worry of unemployment),
n) Q67 (age), J23 (current workplace) etc., although we could not
always be perfectly sure about the final decision. = If “retired,
then “8".
- Unemployed =10)DK/NA
Q73(marri | we included “singles” in 2) .  (Note) We should have made a category
age status) | for “single” in the answer categories.
Q74(ethnic | Among 2) others,
ity) - |+  “Okinawa” =mew category “77”
Q75( . “Taiwanese” =new category “44
partner’s
ethnicity)
Q75(spous | If 1) single living with parents, 5)widowed or 7)Divorced in Q73=
e’s then, we made the response of Q75 to be NA “99”
ethnicity)
Q79 6 Jothers(ever lived in Japan)=> keptas 6)
(#visits to | (Note) There must be a significant difference between “lived in Japan
Japan) once, one year and “visited once for a few days”, we cannot perfectly

distinguish them in the response data, because the questionnaire was
not designed to do so. Therefore we had to keep the responses as they
were, unless there were certain reasons to correct them.

(Note) J10 is an item to ask about the experience to stay in Japan.




Hawaii2000 A Note on Data Input (Recoding)

00/11/29 12:35

(Note) JO6 is an item by which we can see whether one is kibei or not.
"Visit to Okinawa” was classified as “experience to visit Japan” even
if it was before1972 (the return of Okinawa to Japan).

Q80~Q92 | + Some people classified the same group into different categories.

(associatio Because we have no clues to correct them, we kept the responses as

n they were.
If category 1)to 4) of a certain belonging group was missing, we
made it as new category “5”.
If plural categories were chosen to one belonging group, we made it
as 4)Mixed.
If one named plural associations to one question item, we have
chosen exactly one among them by some Information on other items
or by flipping a coin. (Note that this is different from the strategy
that Prof. Kuroda used at the first stage of data entry.)

Q93 “about the same to plural belonging groups” = new category “99”

(degree of

participati

on)

Q94~Q96 | If more than 3 categories were chosen. = “12 “ in all the three columns

(choose 3

for We made a new category 14)other (something written) .

leadership | (Note) In the questionnaire, two categories 12) Nothing/DK and 13)

) DK/NA were overlapping in content.

Q98~Q113 | DK/NA, others = new category “8”

self-admin

istration

Q114,Q115 | Ifitis blank = new category “5

(degree of

cooperatio

n)

JO5 We have made two columns for both parents for the case where parents

(parent’s | are from different areas in Japan: JO5A and JO5B (no distinction as to

hometown) | which column is father’s or mother’s) (if there was only one response,

then it was input in JOBA.) '

JOG(gener | 2)nisei and Ykibei = 9kibei

ation)

J23 “Retired’s were classified as“6”or ”7.DK/NA”, we recoded them to a new

(current category “g”

workplace

On the whole, we interpreted “DK/NA” to mean DK’ or “NA (missing)”.
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HEEEBAARE) BHEHIRIBEF : 00/11/29 14:34

Some Information on Noteworthy Responses (Simple data entry mistakes are not listed
here. )

Q15 (Adoption of children)
#108, 538, 632, 642, 647, 914 1053, 1212,1821, 1841 ---4)other (“Not important”)
#366--- 4)other (“Not reason”)
#921---4)other (“not”)
#2083 '--2)Not adopt (“because [’'m old”.) .
Note 1) Many Americans say that they would adopt children, but not to continue their
family line.
2) The question contains two questions, so it may be confusing. (It is a problem of
wording of the English translation from a Japanese question item. )

UJS([Renkyo) No problem

Q45 (Two categories to be chosen)

Only “5)other” was chosen. — ”"5” and ” 5”
Only one category from 1)~4 )was chosen — "the number” and ”6”
No category was chosen — ”6” and “6”

#53 5 - 55
#110 1,5 - 13
#155 5 - 55
#435 1,4 - 14
#766 5,6 - 66
#1197 4,6 - 66
#1351 45 - 4,6
#3175 5 — 6,6
United Japanese Society (Renkyo)
#69 5,5 — 66

1/17



EEE(BAE) RKERIEEE : 00/11/29 14:34

A Detailed Classification List of Religion for Category (5) others and (6) of Q61
LTI, REIZBIT3 Q6l OFREKICETHEE T, EETRSHRAREELELOTR #
12 1(5) other T (Christian) &BAR L= bD) (ZOWWTik, EEEKET—F— b TiX “3
37 LLTHa—FMELTHAZ LicEETS, 1BL. (2) Protestant % (3) Catholic 72 &
T Christian &SN LD, ZOFEF (2) R (3) ELTF—FANINLTNES,
# 1 6 8 6 ® Christian & Hindu, UJSCEE)DH# 11 5& # 1 2 0 Buddhism & Christian
[ZOWTHE, “3 3”7 EF—FANINTV3B,
FOM, F—F Y= FORR, bEDORKIIMEESNT—ZANINTHEHOLD
BDOIEET S,

#17 (5) TENSOGOTAZIN

#53 (5) non-sectarian, Christian

#56 (5) gen, Christian

#68 (5) (blank) —DK/NA? keptas (5)

#69 (5) Christian

#85 (5) Episcopalian

#90 (5) Christian - bocod(?) then Catholic or Protestant - dose not want to be
“ pigeonholed ”

#102 () Methodist

#112 (5) Christian (non-demon)

#127 (5) Christian

- #133 (5) Christian (non-demon)

#137 (5) Christian

#149 2)Protestant Lutheran (says Catholics & Lutheran have re-merged)

#151 (5) Christian

#169 (5) Mormon

#185 (5) Pentecostal ¥ -¥#

#192 (5) Lutheran W& —Jk (a7 AF ) keptasb)

#218 (5) Chrstian

#220 (5) (blank) .. keptas(b)

#223 (5) orthodox

#230 (5) Christian

#237 (5) Christian

#267 (5) “organization to things”

#283 (5) Non-denominational <« Christian?

#284 (5) Christian not Protestant or Catholic

#349 (6) Noneagnostic (REJXER

2/17
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1363
#366
#376
#409
#430
#452
1486
#496
#499
#538
#541
#5652
#560
#569
#581
#583
#589
#593
#594
#600
1648
#685
#692
#1726
#1727
#804
#820
#837
#871
#876
#938
#946
#956
#970
#974

#976
#985

()
®)
(5)
®)
®)
(6)
(5)
(5)
(5)
(6)
(6)
(6)
()
()
(5)
()
®)
®)
®)
®)
(®)
(%)
(5)
(5)
(®)
(6)
(5)
(5)
®)
©)
)
)
©)
®)
®)

(5)
®)

B HENRI B 8% : 00/11/29 14:34

Episcopalian  (GR)EBHIE

Christian Science

Tenrikyo FKEE#

Southern Baptist

General Christian

Presbyterian Christian

Christian

Christian

Christian more than a specific denomination
Christian

Christian

Personal

Christian

Christian

Christian

Christian

Protestant — (2) Protestant (AJ13 REIE)
Christianity

Christian

non — denominal(?)

Christian

Latter-day Saints (Mormons) <E/LE#
no specific religion

Faith

Agrarian Foundation

Episcopalian

Christian

embrace principles of mostreligions
wiccan

Shinto

(blank)

Pentecostal

Christian

Christian

mixture of Buddhism, Christianity Joseph Camel, Walter Russell,
Ghandi everything god is everything, - -
New Age Philosophy

Christian
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#1010
#1030
#1045
#1053
#1126
#1166
#1171
#1192
#1197
#1198
#1209

#1212
#1224
#1234
#1257
#1264
#1351
#1374
#1394
#1425
#1458
#1476
#1499
#1510
#1518
#1528
#1643
#1661
#1664
#1682
#1686
#1705
#1764
#1774
#1795
#1796
#1825

()
()
(5)
()
(5)
(5)
(5)
(5)
()
6)
6

)
()
(5)
(6)
(6)
(%)
(5)
(5)
()
(5)
(5)
(6)
)
®)
(5)
)
®)
®)
®)
©)
()
()
©)
()
®)
()

B HRENRI B 8 - 00/11/29 14:34

Mormon
N/A — (THDK/NA (recoded)
Christianity + (3) Catholic (Both)
Vanity church
“personal”.
Society of Friends
Christianity
Methodist
Spiritual
Christian
Calvinism HA 77 EH (GFOHERHE - BEOHR - HEICL 28V OFE
REEERYT D)
Episcopalian
Christian
Christian faith in general
non-denomination (Protestant)
Christian
Nature
Episcopalian  (She said not Protestant)
Humanism
Methodist
Christian
Beliefs in ancient Greek/Egyptian wisdom-kybalion (?)Hermetic philosophy
Personal, Faith, non establshed(?)
Christian
Christian
Christian
Christian
Christian
Islam
Spiritual
Christian + Hindu (Both)
Christian Neither Catholic or Protestant
Christian
Methodist
Mormon
Baptist
Christian

4/17
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#1826 (5) Episcopalian (but don’t go to church)

#1830 (5)  Christianity

#1840 (5) Christian

#1870 (5)  Christian

#1911 () Protestant Presbyterian (REHSIR)
of. Episcopal B¥ER, HEEHESIR

#1927 (5) Methodist

#1981 (5) (blank)

#1994 (5) Pentecostal

#1995 (5)  Protestant/Buddhism

#2001 (5) Christianity

#2061 (5) Christian

#2095 (5)  Christian

#2098 (5)  Christian

#3064 (5) Christian

#3073 (3) Catholic Christian —3 DEEAS (33 TR

#3334 (5) Christian

#3350 (5) Taoism EH

#3374 (5)  Christian

#3464 (5)  Southern Baptist (E. (5) DFEEAN)

#3480 (5) Christian

United Japanese Society (Renkyo)

#e 5) Christian

#31 (5) Christian

#33 (5) Mormon

#35 (5)  Christian

#44 (5)  Christian

#87 (5) Christian

#115 (1)Buddhism + (5) Christian (Both)

#120 (1) Buddhism + (5) Christian (Both)

1126 (b) Christian

#137 (5) Shintoism

#189 (5)  Technically ,Christian

34
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Q69 (Place of Birth)

#376 4)other-(Japan) — 3

#550 4)other-(Japan) — 3

#1351 4)other-(Idaho) — 2

#1774 4)other-(Samoa(America)) — 2

#1994 4)other-(Phillipine) — 3

UJS:--No problem.

Q70 (Years in Hawaii)
#6 1 - 999 #338 1 - 999
#12 1 — 999 #341 1 — 999
#49 3 - 333 #349 1 - 999
#50 3 — 333 #355 1 - 999
#51 1 - 999 #361 1 — 999
#53 1 — 999 #363 1 - 999
#56 1 - 999 #391 1 — 999
#82 3 — 333 #397 1 — 999
#85 3 — 333 #400 1 - 999
#93 1 - 999 #409 1 - 999
#94 1 — 999 #419 1 — 999
#96 1 — 999 #430 1 - 999
#108 1 — 999 #434 1 — 999
#112 3 — 333 #435 1 - 999
#116 1 - 999 #441 1 - 999
#117 1 - 999 #442 1 — 999
#129 1 — 999 #444 1 — 999
#130 3 — 333 #466 1 — 999
#145 1 - 999 #470 1 - 999
#148 3 = 333 #471 1 - 999
#149 3 — 333 #476 1 - 999
#151 3 — 333 #479 1 — 999
#152 3 — 333 #489 1 - 999
#169 3 — 333 #493 1 - 999
#185 1 - 999 #496 1 - 999
#192 1 - 999 #499 1 - 999
#196 1 - 999 #508 1 - 999
#198 1 - 999 #511 1 - 999
#201 1 - 999 #514 1 - 999
#216 1 — 999 #529 1 - 999
#219 1 - 999 #537 1 — 999

6/17
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EEHF(RAE

#220
#225
#237
#239
#273
#284
#287
#294
#305
#311
#326
#328
#332
#333
#593
#594
#599
#600
#610
#615
#625
#628
#629
#630
#638
#640
#642
#647
#648
#656
#663
#665
#685
#686
#687
#712
#719
#729
#732
#733
#734
#738
#751
- #766
#771
#776
#783

#795

o b e e e e e b bk ek e e e e b e el b e ke e bt b bt bl bed ek b b b b e et et et peed ek pd pd e e e e e pd e

B RETRI B BF - 00/11/29 14:34

L 2 T T T T T T A S e A A A A A A A A A

999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999

17

#538
#544
#545
#549
#560
#563
#564
#569
#573
#574
#581
#588
#589
#590
#927
#938
#946
#956
#970
#1002
#1007
#1031
#1038
#1039
#1077
#1078
#1093
#1102
#1104
#1109
#1114
#1127
#1144
#1166
#1170
#1171
#1192
#1193
#1200
#1206
#1209
#1210
#1212
#1213
#1224
#1233
#1234
#1235

= b b b b b b R b e b b e b b b b e ket b b e b et e b e e o bl e el et el et i ped el ped pd e e b e e

L T T 2 T T S A S A A A A A A A A

999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999




EREREAE

#797
#800
#802
#804
#3820
#821
#854
#864
#876
#878
#882
#905
#921
#922

#1518
#1528
#1531
#1553
#1554
#1587
#1593
#1609
#1618
#1620
#1624
#1627
#1629
#1630
#1632
#1642
#1648
#1649
#1650
#1659
#1661
#1665
#1678
#1682
#1686
#1689
#1711
#1714
#1720
#1722
#1724
#1725

0
Al

i ek ped e bt e ek bl ek b b e el

e et b el ped et e et et el b bt b b bt ped ped e e pd feed et bl et et el et e e e

)

B ENRI B B - 00/11/29 14:34

R

L A A A O A A e e A

999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999

999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999

8/17

#1264
#1273
#1277
#1283
#1292
#1295
#1373
#1380
#1392
#1425
#1430
#1447
#1507
#1508

#1798
#1802
#1815
#1817
#1819
#1825
#1826
#1830
#1833
#1839
#1844
#1847
#1949
#1856
#1858
#1861
#1864
#1870
#1871
#1877
#1889

| #1891

#1927
#1928
#1946
#1948
#1975
#1995
#1999
#2005
#2008
#2013

e T e S e S T )

Pt et ek bk ed et el femd pd e bk b ped bl bl ped et pd et el pd bt el e ek pemd ped e e e

L A A A A

L A T A A A A A S A A e A A

999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999

999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
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#1730
#1731
#1732
#1740
#1741
#1749
#1761
#1764
#1765
#1770
#1780
#1782
#1795
#1796
#3145

#3164
#3167
#3168
#3175
#3191
#3194
#3197
#3220
#3222
#3245
#3249
#3288
#3293
#3307
#3331
#3334
#3350
#3374
#3408
#3421
#3433
#3440
#3464
#3466
#.3469
#3480
#3493

#3514

B HEENRI B B - 00/11/29 14:34

L 2 T A e S A A S A T T S A A S A A A A A

999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999

999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999

9/17

#2017
#2052
#2061
#2063
#2081
#2083
#2087
#2095
#2098
#3002
#3012
#3064
#3080
#3109

L e S S S N )

A

999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999




EEF(RAFE

#3526
#3555
#3583
#3594
#3603
#3642

#3644
#3658

#3660
#3664
#3676
#3692

United Japanese Society (Renkyo)

[ T e TR e T o SO o S oo U G O S S Gy S

B & ENRILE B : 00/11/29 14:34

N A

999
999
999
999
999
999

999
999

999
999
999
999

#b

#7

#11
#16
#17
#19
#20
#22
#28
#33
#37
#39
#44
#45
#69
#76
#17
#78
#81
#82
#87

Pt b bt e b b e et e et e b e b b e b e e el e

L A A A

999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999

#103
#105
#115
#116
#118
#120
#1256
#126
#129
#135
#1563
#161
#164
#172
#180
#189
#189A
#204

Pk et ek el ek ek pmed fed e et ek ped et e e e e

A R A A

999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999

10/17
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Q71 (Education)

#514 4)Technical ~business school - 3)
(did’ t complete)
#632 5)University college (1 year) 3)senior high school
#638 5)Jr. college — Kept as 5)university or college

l

UJS (Renkyo) No problem

Q72 (Occupation)
#152 3 - 8
#508 5 — 8
#590 10 — 8
#640 10 — 8
#732 10 — Keptasl0  (seems unemployed)
#922 1 — Keptas1 A retired teacher but still working as a part time teacher
#951 1 — 8
#1053 10 — 8
#1193 8 — 10
#1233 2 — 8
#1235 1 — 8
#1257 1 - 9
#1373 1 — Keptasl A retired teacher but still working as a part time teacher
#1445 6 — Keptas6 “fire fighter” is classified
as 6) clerical worker (The same as a policeman)
#1531 4 - 2
#1618 2 — 8
#1624 1 — 8
#1630 3 — 8
#1724 6 — 8
#1725 3 - 9
#1770 5 - 8
#1796 2 — 8
#1861 8 - 9 Retired but an owner of an apartment house
#1864 5 — 10 disability

United Japanese Society(Renkyo)

#76 8 - 9
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HEESHXRE BARENRIHBE - 00/11/29 14:34

Q79 #Visits to Japan)

#267 6) other 35-40X —5)
#508 2)once + B)other “okinawa” = 3times — 3)
#630 3) past Japan ,go to Korea. — 1)No
#1257 6) other “just airport” — 1)No
#1841 6) other “just airport” — 1)No

Respondents who have lived in Japan.

#33 3) 2-5 times “Also lived there.”

#349 6) other “Lived there for 8 years.”
#588 6) other “Lived there for 3 years.”
#1028 6) other “Lived there for 20 years.”
#1530 3)2-5 times “Lived 2 years & visited 2-5 times.”
#1770 1once “Lived there for 4 years.”
#1795 6) other “Lived there for 3 years.”
UJS (Renkyou)

#6 6) other “born there.”

#57 6) other “Lived there.”

#104 6) other “Lived there.”

#153 6) other “Lived there for some times.”

Q80~Q93 FTBHIFEF%

(FEE) EEOFICIE, FHEB(Q80~QINIRWT, BEDOHFLEZHITHE IR &
T RABONES T ) —E BEREHIT2E BV, fMOEEOEZEREND, TEDIEITFTE
ERELIZA, 2, 3D, R, 3 U BRITT, HiT bEEOTHLEEZ 1 DI &ERL
=l Mbol, EEEMT, F—OREERRDINT ) —L LTEADT—HLEVA, &
ARNIIEEEEDRIE LD FHEEL, BRANT—FE L,

#33 Q93 — 99
#1300 Q92 3 - 5
#137 QI1 — 4
#140 Q88 1. 3 — 4
#294 Q85 3 - 4
#338 Q82 FREFEANANIR)— 77

#397 Q84 - 3

12117
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EEE(RAFE

#400

#448
#448
#541
#3800
#727
#734
#1766
#974
#974
#1039
#1045
#1053
#1093

#1166
#1235
#1249
#1264
#1394
#1394
#1388

#1425
#1450
#1476
#1509
#1509

#1509
#1512
#1519
#1592
#1642
#1642
#1648

BARENR B B : 00/11/29 14:34

Q83 - 77/ (AT1TR)

Q88, 89 — 3,3

Q86, 87 — 75 (A1 R)

Q81 2 - 4

Q93 — 99

Q81 1 - 4

Q80 FTEEE 4 25 Y

Q80 — 4

QI1 — 5

Q87 2 HAFEAT TV —) — 4(mixed)iZ L7z

Q82, 83 - 5

Q93 — 99

Q85 2 DB VWTHANDT) — 4

Q82 - 4

Q89 - b

Q83 4 A2

Q84 — 4 (AF1TR)

Q81 — 5

Q82 (ret) retired MEK? -7 3z Lz

Q81 — 4

Q80. 86 — 3 =¥ (Chinese)

Q81 2 DEEAENRTWVS

Q85 3 DEAZHTVD

Q81 4 - 79 (FEAOHEITIQ86 ~BEL HLQ86IEbELERID 1
METcH7TY—3 BH5,)

Q82 k2 2 SFEASH TS iz 3

Q80 3wty (X bFA)

Q85 4|ZhoTD [N 2 DFAIH TS

Q81, 82 FiEA 2 DFEAZIILTVS

Q85 HE2 3 DEASH TS — 4Lz

(local 23 1 -2C, mix 2% 2 DDPER)

Q86 AR 2 DERATCTAEAT ) —1 3 ERRA — 5

Q81 kD 3 DBAINTVS 20081, 129084 — 1iZLi-

Q85 HfEd 2 SFRASIRTVD

Q931391 — 99zl

Q91 & 2 SEAIRTVWS 4 TASHOK

Q93 — 91 TAJZIOK

Q84 HfF25 2 OFEA 4 TAS

13/17



EBE(AARE) HEKEEIRBEF : 00/11/29 14:34
#1687 Q80 kA 2 2FEA 4 TAT
#1714 Q81 FiE2 2 D5EA 3, 4 KF =7 —3 TAS
#1774 Q81 FfEH 1 2fEA 1, 3IF= vy —4 TAS
#3408 Q87 Fif&2 1 DfEA F= o772 LT-5 TAN
#3466 Q80 FifE2R 10BA 2iF =y 7 H3H5H—4 TAS
(4 1Z some mix & HHDT)
#3603 Q81 & 2 DFEA—4 ICF = v 7 T4 TAH
#3676 Q82 4 TANENTHWBEN, 779018t 3
Q93 82 TANENTWAMNR, 77 INZT5

Korean war 77 BB TELLEAVBRERVO
e
#2006 Q89 — 3l = (T4 V=)
#2008 Q81 HiAR 2 2FEA 19034, 1073 1 TEA—4 TAS)
#2012 Q85 — 3TAN QIS IERAILE-72A 85I LTHD
#2013 Q84 Q93—82
#2063 Q93 same 72D T 99
#2070 Q85, 89 &2 2 DFEA
#2073 Q81 HER 3 DRRAEMLICF =7 LTHD
#3109 Q90 2EETAIZF 2y 7 ST, 4 TAHOK Q931X 99icL
THd
#3168 Q81 2 [ffE—4icF =y 7, 4 TAJIOK
#3249 Q81 Q93— “90”
#1817 Q81 &8 2 2FEA 3, 41IZF = v 7 &, 3 TAHEShTBH—41CL
o
#1836 Q81 2 =4 IcF v 7 ST, 4 TAD
#1841 Q82 2HfE—4IF vy, A TASH  Q931X9912T 3
#1844 Q93 - 99
#1864 Q93 — 99
#1877 Q93 - 82
#1911 Q90 2 [ffs—4icF v 7, 4 TASHIOK
United Japanese Society GE#)
#1 Q81 FfEAs 5 28A (DIZ 12, 2) 12, 3) 32)—~"3"IZLk

' Q931X 99izL7
#7 Q81 2HfET2, 1IZF= vy —2 TANHOK(QI3 TL Y Hifih)
Q84 HIHIEM 2 SFAEBFE L “2”
#11 Q81 Mk 2 DFLA
14117

43



44

FEEE(AARE)  KEERIA R 00/11/29 14:34
#15 Q93 99 DEETOK
#32 Q90 FHED 2 DFCA | 4iIZF =y 7 ST, ‘4" TAHOK
#45 Q80 2ME 2, 4ICF =y STV e—4 iz L
Q85 24 ICF v 7 ATV, TOEETOKE L
#78 Q89 2HfE 2icF=zv 270K
#82 Q84 R4 DHEEA—S 12 Lt
#87 Q81 4 FUREEA TRTu—pvpvn’ - — 3 Zo T3
#103 Q81 2EEA 3, 2WF = LTHBH — 3L
#105 Q93 none —99 272> TV, ZOEETOKE LA,
#115 Q90 2HERAL, 3IF =y LThok—2 TAS
#118 Q80 2EEED 21F = v 7 SN TVW=—2 TAS
(#B511Z prior scout master 18yeras & J\v 5T
WABH, ZHUIQ8I AT TV —DEMN, FH—-Q89 7 VIDEE)

#120 Q80 2 FFFEEA 2, 3IKF =y /-2 TAS

Q81 2FBEEA 4IXTF =y 7 STV, 4 TAR

Q84 2HMFEA 21 F =y 7 ST, 2 TAR

Q85 2HGREA 2ICF =y 7 STz, 2 TASD
#125 Q85 SEFFREA 2icF =y 7 ST, 2 TASD

Q&0 2HBEEA 21 F =y 7 ShTWe, 2 TAS

Q84 2MEREA 2IKF =y 7 ENTWE, 2 TAS

Q84 2FEREA 2iF =y 7 INTWe, 2 TAS

Q93 99 (272> TWAHO0K
#153 Q81 2 HAREA 4 Lo T %, MM (local Caucasian) & 3 5743 ?

Q85, 89 2 [AFEEA—QES L4 IZF = v 7 ENTWB, 4 DEETAS

Q8 2IF =y 7 ENTW, 2 TAS

#172 Q81 HWMZEBALTH D HDE Q81 IZ AN 2L
Q94~Q96  (Three most important things)

#698 - 4),7) and 14) Integrity (the last one was not in the list of categories.)
We made a new category 14) other.
#1233 -+ Four categories 2), 3), 6),8) were chosen. — 12) for all the three columns.

UJS(Renkyo) - No problem.
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EEERAE)  KEHRIABEE : 00/11/29 14:34

JO5A and JO5B (Place of Birth of Parents)

#49 1,2 #1825 1,6
#281 Grandparents 5) and | #1839 4,6
father6) — 6

#430 2,5 #3168 3,5
#573 1,56 #3175 Keptas 9
#600 1,5 #3288 5,8
#738 1,2 #3331 1,5
#8178 1,2 #3334 2,6
#905 3,5 #3350 4,6
#1039 5,8 #3526 1,5
#1109 1,5 #3676 1,5
#1392 1,5 #3692 1,8
#1447 1,2

#1630 5,3

#1642 5,6

#1711 1,6

#1724 15

#1761 5,6

#1796 2,4

UJS (Renkyo) No problem

J 23 (Current Work Place)
#905 -+ “6) N/A— “7”
#686 - “T) “retired” — “8”
#733 -+ “7) “retired” — “8”

6)or 7) but “retired” in Q72 — “8”
7)(blank)” and 8) in Q72, but not written as “retired” —kept as 7).

UJS (Renkyo) No other problem

T—F « JY—=v T DEER

EIEOF CEEEZ RO TVADIZ, /NEETEZX DT ETIT L.
#127 Q0  “6. 5” > “6” Tl

#962 Q70 “12, 5" ——>  “13” XLl

16/17
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SHOE. HpEEHER

(1 7HERE.7AINWEBRARARE. RUN\DVIRAELORKEIER
JoBROBFA JAHCNTIBRA AW -RXEEEREBRA  NH-NTSOBRRUADA
USA-RkELTDFAUAAN  NIHM---&+ H B 0B Alcaucasian)
1988 1988 2000 1998 1988 2000 1988 2000
el l'oal oSl tem Category oo | van | ouan | uaw | Non | Non | usa | | NHM
sample—n 2265 180 206 344 379 294 1563 105
411 |11]14] 51 |Respect 1.More than average| 47.5 51.7 490 84.0 455 44.6 73.1 295
for 2.Less than average 84 144 10.2 2.6 20.1 16.3 8.1 229
ancestors | 3.About the same 425 31.7 388 11.9 29.2 364 17.0 448
Other 0.0 06 1.5 06 2.5 1.4 0.2 19
DK. 1.5 1.7 0.5 0.9 2.8 14 1.7 1.0
410 |12} 15| 52 |Adopt 1.Desirable 19.1 328 340 259 445 384 52.3 36.2
a child 2. Undesirable 424 444 476 55.2 35.4 39.1 345 41.9
3.1t depends 30.5 13.3 8.7 11.6 13.2 12.6 8.2 6.7
Other 0.2 44 6.3 6.1 5.6 92 1.8 15.2
DK. 7.8 5.0 3.4 1.2 1.3 0.7 3.1 0.0
2.80a | 14| 16| 53 |Health 1.Yes 219 21.7 26.2 32.7 346 26.7
‘a -1 |problems: | 2No 76.9 71.8 73.8 67.0 64.8 73.3
Headaches | Other 1.1
DK. - 0.5 - 0.3 0.6 0.0
280b | 14] 17[ 53 [Health 1.Yes 19.1 39.3 36.0 44.2 378 34.3
b -2 jproblems: | 2.No 79.8 60.7 63.7 55.4 61.7 65.7
Backaches | Other 1.1
DK. - 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.0
280c | 14] 18| 53 |Health 1.Yes 2517 11.7 20.1 20.7 30.3 219
¢ -3 |problems: 2No 73.2 88.3 79.4 77.9 69.0 771
Nervousnes| Other 1.1
DK. - 0.0 0.6 14 0.8 1.0
280d | 14] 19| 53 |Health 1.Yes 54 6.3 145 224 20.7 19.0
d -4 |problems: | 2No 934 922 83.7 76.9 78.2 81.0
Depression | Other 1.1
DK. - 1.5 1.7 0.7 1.0 0.0
2.80e | 14} 20| 53 |Health 1.Yes 12.0 13.6 21.8 22.8 16.9 238
e -5 |problems: | 2.No 86.8 86.4 716 76.2 824 76.2
Insomnia 8.0ther 1.1
9DK - 0.0 0.6 1.0 0.7 0.0
28 |18] 22| 54 (If had 1.Continue working 64.1 494 46.1 55.5 61.1 50.3 57.8 56.2
enough 2.Stop working 241 444 335 36.0 304 34.7 30.4 26.7
money, Other 15 5.0 11.7 76 8.2 119 8.7 15.2
still work DK. 10.4 1.1 8.7 0.9 0.3 3.1 3.1 1.9
7.24 |20]23] 55 [Most 1.Good salaly 19.8 14.4 16.5 16.9 13.2 16.7 209 11.4
important | 2.Safe job 154 16.7 15.0 7.3 113 10.5 216 29
aspect of | 3.Likable coworkers 292 21.7 23.8 18.6 125 14.6 11.3 16.2
job 4 Accomplishment$ 294 45.6 40.8 55.2 60.2 51.0 436 60.0
Other 05 1.7 24 1.5 25 6.5 04 7.6
DX. 5.7 - 1.5 0.6 0.3 0.7 2.1 1.9
24 122]|24] 56 |Attitudes 1.Get rich 13.8 94 6.8 6.7 10.3 9.2 6.1 38
towards 2Make a name 1.7 3.9 34 49 6.0 58 72 38
life 3.Suit own taste 373 29.4 335 45.1 354 33.3 332 39.0
4 No worrying 320 42.8 38.8 28.2 323 323 37.1 295
5Pure & just life 59 10.6 53 6.7 1.5 7.1 11.2 6.7
6.Serve society 29 2.2 1.9 20 2.5 1.7 28 1.0
Other 1.2 1.1 8.7 52 5.6 9.2 0.8 143
DK. 5.2 0.6 1.5 1.2 0.3 1.4 1.5 1.9
23f |23 57 |Quality of | 1.Very satisfied 36.2 38.9 529 326 40.0
life in 2 Fairly satisfied 434 55.0 43.3 58.0 46.3
the area 3.Fairly dissatisfied 154 3.9 3.5 15 9.1
where 4 Very dissatisfied 43 1.1 0.3 1.3 3.9
you live Other 0.0 0.6 - 03
DK. 0.6 0.6 - 0.3 0.7
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1988 1988 2000 1998 1988 2000 1988 2000
Commenl CLIKWIAWE e Category J | JaH | oA | uaw | non | non | usa | [ Numm
sample—n 2265 180 206 344 319 294 1563 105
581a | 27] 26| 58 |Importance: | 1.Not important at al 0.6 1.1 0.0 - 09 1.7 0.6 48
a -1 [Immediate | 2. 0.2 - 0.0 - - 1.0 - 19
family 3. 0.4 1.1 0.0 - 0.3 0.3 04 0.0
and 4, 2.6 - 0.5 0.3 1.6 1.0 09 0.0
children 5. 44 1.1 0.5 0.9 3.8 1.7 20 438
6. 15 44 1.5 2.3 6.6 48 39 48
7.Very important 82.6 89.4 96.6 898 83.1 874 91.6 80.0
Other 0.2 2.8 6.7 3.8
DK. 1.5 - 1.0 - - 2.0 0.6 3.8
581b{ 27| 27| 58 |Importance: | 1.Not important at al 1.4 6.1 39 1.7 2.8 3.1 10.4 48
b -2 |Career 2. 0.9 0.6 29 - 1.9 2.4 23 1.9
and work 3. 1.3 2.8 34 1.7 2.5 34 6.0 5.7
4. 8.4 1.1 10.2 12.2 8.8 9.2 115 114
5. 12.3 21.7 214 21.8 23.2 22.8 18.1 29.5
6. 17.6 19.4 19.9 253 21.6 22.8 17.4 26.7
7Very important 54.6 32.2 243 26.5 348 31.6 29.8 16.2
Other 05 6.1 10. 8 3.8
DK. 3.1 - 14.1 0.6 438 4.7 3.8
581c | 27| 28| 58 |Importance: | 1.Not important at al 0.6 0.6 1.0 0.6 1.9 0.7 1.9 0.0
¢ -3 |Free time | 2. 1.1 0.6 1.0 1.5 2.8 2.4 24 1.9
and 3. 3.1 3.9 44 3.2 50 5.4 5.7 6.7 |
relaxation | 4. 17.0 16.7 13.1 11.6 144 11.2 15.0 114
5. 24.2 26.1 27.2 21.5 22.9 28.2 246 314
6. 20.8 20.6 27.2 224 19.7 23.5 22.5 24.8
7.Very important 31.2 311 257 39.0 32.6 27.9 27.0 229
Other 0.1 0.6 0.3 0.6 1.0
D.K. 1.9 - 0.5 - - 0.7 0.8 0.0
581d | 27]29] 58 |Importance: } 1.Not important at al 04 0.6 0.5 - 09 1.0 1.0 1.0
d -4 |Friends 2. 0.7 0.6 1.0 - 1.9 1.4 1.7 2.9
3. 1.5 0.6 2.4 2.3 3.8 34 11.5 3.8
4. 8.7 10.6 49 58 12.5 11.2 104 10.5
5. 204 222 252 201 223 25.2 20.0 257
6. 215 30.0 28.6 29.1 25.7 26.5 26.6 21.9
1.Very important 394 35.0 36.9 42.7 320 31.0 36.0 333
Other 0.0 0.6 - 0.9
DX. 1.5 - 0.5 - - 0.3 0.3 1.0
5.81e | 27| 30| 58 |Importance: | 1.Not important at al 0.5 0.6 0.0 - 2.5 20 1.2 5.7
e -5 |Parents 2. 04 0.6 0.0 - 1.6 20 0.8 48
and 3. 1.0 2.2 1.0 1.5 1.6 1.7 24 2.9
other 4, 5.1 0.6 1.5 1.7 7.8 48 42 438
relative 5. 10.6 94 5.8 4.7 15 6.8 95 10.5
6. 22.6 18.3 170 16.6 16.9 21.4 18.0 248
7. Very important 58.1 66.1 743 75.0 60.2 60.2 62.3 43.8
Other 0.0 2.2 0.6 1.6
DK. 1.6 - 0.5 - 0.3 1.0 1.6 29
5.81f | 27| 31| 58 [Importance: | 1.Not important at al] 12.4 11.1 6.3 10.5 12.9 12.2 5.7 16.2
f -6 |Religion 2. 8.7 3.9 8.3 9.0 6.3 8.8 4.2 10.5
and 3. 13.1 6.1 8.7 11.9 78 -8.8 53 10.5
church 4, 24.5 17.8 16.5 18.6 144 13.9 8.8 143
5. 15.9 23.3 180 16.3 11.6 11.6 13.5 124
6. 7.8 13.3 121 13.1 11.9 13.9 15.0 12.4
7.Very important 13.8 24, 4 28.2 174 348 299 472 21.9
Other 0.2 3.2 0.3
DK. 3.6 - 1.9 - - 0.7 0.3 1.9
581g | 27| 32 58 |Importance: | 1.Not important at al 2.8 8.3 14.6 13.1 8.8 150 115 15.2
g -7 |Politics 2. 5.3 8.3 121 13.1 8.5 15.6 8.0 124
3. 89 13.9 18.4 20.1 144 15.3 12.2 16.2
4. 245 30.6 189 26.5 29.2 224 219 238
5. 209 20.6 21.8 18.9 16.9 13.9 21.2 13.3
6. 15.0 11.1 6.8 41 ‘94 10.5 12.3 105
7 Very important 18.2 7.2 5.8 29 12.2 6.8 12.2 7.6
Other 0.1 - 1.2 0.6
DK. 44 - 1.5 0.3 - 0.3 0.7 1.0
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depen

1988 1988 2000 1998 1988 2000 1988 2000
P Il 1 o B Category g | JaH | oaH | uaw | NoH | NoH | usa | | NoHM
sample—n 2265 180 206 344 319 294 1563 105
2.3c {2833 59 |Satisfaction| 1.Completery satisfig 43.5 450 495 46.2 433 388 42.8 333
with family | 2.Somewhat satisfieq  38.7 478 38.3 427 417 435 38.3 448
life 3 Neither satisfied 10.4 5.6 6.3 70 7.2 8.2 11.2 10.5
4.Somewhat dissatisi 4.6 0.6 39 35 44 48 6.0 4.8
5.Completery dissati{ 1.2 - 0.5 0.6 1.6 0.7 1.2 1.0
Other 0.1 - 0.5 - 1.9 1.7 0.1 29
DK. 14 1.1 1.0 - - 2.4 0.5 3.8
7.1 3234 60 [Science 1.Agree 44.6 80.6 74.8 69.2 58.3 70.7 69.0 67.6
and loss 2 Disagree 9.9 10.6 18.9 25.6 30.7 207 24.2 238
of human 3.Undecided 39.3 6.1 4.4 44 85 48 5.6 48
feeling Other 0.0 0.6 1.5 0.9 09 2.7 0.1 2.9
DK. 6.1 2.2 0.5 - 1.6 1.0 1.1 1.0
45% 133|35( 61 {Teaching 1. Agree 478 20.6 13.1 6.4 15.0 15.0 16.6 8.6
children 2 Disagree 18.7 73.3 84.0 916 80.3 80.6 78.4 85.7
money is 3.Undecided 30.7 3.3 1.5 1.2 3.1 1.7 4.1 1.9
important Other 0.1 2.2 1.0 09 1.6 2.0 0.3 29
DK. 2.7 0.6 0.5 - - 0.7 0.6 1.0
81b |34]36] 62 |Leave it 1.Agree 13.1 10.0 53 1.6 9.1 5.8 74 0.0
up to 2 Disagree 61.6 712 8838 90.4 824 85.0 88.2 88.6
political 3.Undecided 19.0 11 .7 58 1.5 8.2 9.2 3.0 114
leaders Other 0.1 03 03 0.3
DK. 6.2 1. 1 0.3 - 1.2
21 35|37} 63 |Custom 1.Go ahead 19.2 51.1 549 65.4 60.2 60.5 69.9 75.2
VvS. 2 Follow custom 25.7 222 16.5 20.6 135 11.9 19.4 5.7
conscience | 3.Undecided 52.0 250 26.7 10.2 23.2 25.9 9.5 18.1
Other 0.1 0.6 15 2.6 25 0.7 0.2 1.0
D.K. 3.0 1.1 0.5 1.2 0.6 1.0 1.0 0.0
72 |36]38]| 64 |Mechaniza~| 1.Agree 29.6 80.6 854 84.9 771 11.2 76.1 771
tion and 2 Disagree 313 12.2 10.7 10.2 15.7 14.6 19.0 143
human 3.Undecided 32.4 5.6 34 2.9 44 7.1 35 76
feeling Other 0.0 1.1 0.0 0.9 0.3 03 0.1 1.0
DK. 6.6 0.6 0.5 1.2 2.5 0.7 1.3 0.0
430 |37]39| 65 |Home is 1.Yes 80.3 50.6 447 30.2 40.8 216 448 14.3
relaxing 2No 16.3 48.3 54.9 69.5 57.7 711 54.4 84.8
place Other 0.6 11 0.5 0.3 1.6 14 0.1 1.0
DK. 2.8 - - - 0.7
44 40|40} 66 |Rumor 1.Tell the truth 55.5 79.4 83.0 855 76.2 81.6 90.3 79.0
about 2Deny it 24.6 7.8 3.9 2.9 6.3 1.0 2.7 1.0
teacher 8.0ther 3.8 10.6 11.7 10.5 15.0 14.6 38 17.1
9DK 16.2 2.2 1.5 1.2 2.5 2.7 3.1 2.9
5.1 41] 41} 67 |Benefactor | 1.Go home 45.7 60.0 61.7 74.4 59.2 52.7 66.3 524
death—bed | 2.Attend the meetind 37.7 33.9 18.9 20.6 29.2 18.7 24.4 11.4
Other 13 5.6 17.0 4.4 9.7 216 5.0 36.2
DK. 15.4 0.6 2.4 0.6 1.9 1.0 44 0.0
5.1b |42] 42| 68 |Real father | 1.Go home 454 64.4 58.3 65.7 64.9 534 64.4 48.6
death—bed | 2.Attend the meetind 40.6 272 23.8 285 23.8 24.1 25.7 22.9
Other 1.2 6.7 14.6 5.2 9.7 20.1 47 25.7
DK. 12.8 1.7 3.4 0.6 1.6 2.4 5.2 2.9
25 |43]43] 69 |[Man and 1.Follow nature 36.6 50.6 490 38.7 46.4 50.7 255 552
nature 2 Make use of naturd 47.9 389 350 57.8 445 330 66.2 29.5
3.Conquer nature 53 6.7 3.4 09 3.1 3.1 45 0.0
Other 0.7 1.7 9.7 15 4.7 10.5 1.0 13.3
DK. 9.5 2.2 2.9 1.2 1.3 2.7 2.8 1.9
74 | 44| 44] 70 |[Improve the| 1Individual->Country  34.0 294 27.2 30.5 276 248 27.1 26.7
country or | 2.Country->lndividua] 22.4 33.3 22.8 23.0 26.0 19.7 28.3 6.7
make people| 3.Country=Individual 36.0 31.7 35.0 40.7 38.9 30.6 36.7 32.4
happy Other 0.2 2.8 11.2 44 6.0 211 2.3 314
D.K. 7.3 2.8 3.9 1.5 1.6 3.7 5.6 2.9
51D |[45] 45| 71 |Important | 1.Filial piety 71.7 78.3 79.1 71.8 69.3 71.8 69.4 56.2
thing 2 Repaying obligation] 56.8 22.8 16.0 334 16.3 15.0 216 15.2
3Individual rights 25.2 72.2 69.9 63.7 78.4 74.5 62.3 76.2
4 Individual freedom 328 256 28.6 30. 2 33.9 33.3 33.1 419
5.0ther answer 0.6 1.9 1.3 3.1 05 38
D.K. 3.0 1.8 1.5 - - 0.7 - 1.9
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1988 1988 2000 1998 1988 2000 1988 2000
el X Lol et tem Category J JAH | JAH | JAW | NOH | NJH | USA | | NUHM
sample—n 2265 180 206 344 379 294 1563 105
56h |46]46| 72 |Desirable 1.Friendly 61.5 81.7 69.4 82.6 76.8 70.7 78.6 71.4
person: 2 Efficient 11.3 12.8 11.7 13.4 150 10.5 15.2 6.7
efficient Other 43 5.6 15.5 38 6.0 18.7 2.1 218
vs. friendly | DK 230 - 3.4 0.3 2.2 0.0 4.0 0.0
22b |47]|47] 73 |Consensus | 1.Stress own principl| 20.2 23.3 23.3 31.7 273 344 476 343
vs. 2.Stress consensus 68.3 71.7 62.1 65.1 66.1 48.0 471 43.8
principle Other 1.3 2.8 11.7 2.6 6.0 15.0 14 20.0
DK. 10.3 2.2 2.9 0.6 0.6 2.7 3.9 19
5.1c1| 48| 48| 74 |Employment| 1 Highest grade 60.4 68.3 63.6 741 67.1 66.7 65.9 65.7
examina— 2 Relative 228 26.7 26.2 23.3 26.0 228 29.5 19.0
tion: Other 1.0 3.3 87 2.6 53 95 1.7 124
Relative DK. 15.8 1.7 1.5 - 1.6 1.0 2.9 2.9
51c2| 49| 49| 75 |[Employment| 1.Highest grade 40.6 51.7 58.3 57.0 62.4 61.9 64.9 60.0
examina~ | 2.Son of benefactor 423 42.2 31.6 40.1 30.7 24.5 304 219
tion: son of { Other 1.2 39 8.7 1.7 44 11.9 1.5 14.3
benefactor {| DK. 15.9 2.2 1.5 1.2 2.5 1.7 3.3 3.8
5.6 501 50| 76 |Type of 1.Non-paternalistic 9.0 40.6 34.0 41.9 40.8 422 449 448
boss 2 Paternalistic 80.3 59.4 62.6 57.0 56.7 527 51.4 51.4
preferred Other 0.1 - 1.9 0.3 1.9 4.1 04 1.9
DK. 10.6 - 1.5 0.9 0.6 1.0 3.3 1.9
212 | 51|51 77 |Are people | 1.Try to be helpful 31.2 583 67.5 66.0 65.5 65.0 53.6 73.3
helpful 2 Look out for them4{ 54.2 38.3 28.6 30.2 304 279 43.6 18.1
most of Other 1.5 2.8 39 2.6 3.1 58 1.1 7.6
the time DK. 13.2 0.6 0.0 1.2 0.9 1.4 1.7 1.0
2.12¢ | 53] 53| 78 |Are most 1.Can be trusted 39.1 60.0 55.8 60.8 458 58.5 424 61.9
people 2.Cannot be trusted | 46.0 389 41.3 35.8 498 33.3 545 27.6
trustworthy | Other 2.8 1.1 29 26 3.1 6.5 1.3 8.6
DK. 12.1 — 0.0 0.9 1.3 1.7 1.8 1.9
7.83 |57 79 [Some illness| 1.Strongly agree 216 19.2 20.7
a -1 |treated 2 Agree to some ext{ 50.0 56.4 50.9
by methods | 3.Disagree to somed 17.3 11.6 17.3
other than | 4.Strongly disagree 49 7.0 - 6.9
modern Other 0.1
medicine DK. 6.1 5.8 42
7.84 |57]|54] 79 |Science 1.Strongly agree 25 175 12.2 17.0 18.6 11.4
b -2 |permits 2 Agree to some ext 11.3 53.9 41.6 476 39.2 45.7
understand-| 3.Disagree to some §  54.1 17.0 17.7 20.1 23.2 25.7 .
ing the 4 Strongly disagree 240 10.2 215 15.0 15.1 17.1
human mind| Other 0.1
DK. 8.0 1.5 7.0 0.3 3.9 0.0.
7.85 |57|55| 79 {Resolution | 1.Strongly agree 2.7 5.3 47 71 12.2 2.9
c -3 |of social 2 Agree to some ext 124 43.2 23.5 378 34.7 30.5
and econom{ 3.Disagree to some d  55.1 350 34.6 31.3 305 36.2
problems 4 Strongly disagree 18.8 15.0 36.0 224 19.7 29.5
-|through Other 0.1
science DK. 10.9 1.5 1.2 1.4 2.9 1.0
7.86a { 58| 56| 80 |Safe method 1.Very likely 334 447 32.3 33.7 322 343
a -1 {for nuclear | 2.Possible 358 451 56.1 55.1 50.0 524
wastes 3.Not at all likely 16.1 8.3 116 10.2 14.8 13.3
disposal Other 02
DK. 14.4 1.9 - 1.0 2.9 0.0
7.86b | 58 57| 80 |Cure 1 Very likely 65.1 78.6 68.3 68.0 61.9 73.3
b -2 |for cancer | 2Possible 243 18.0 28.2 30.3 32.9 26.7
3.Not at all likely 5.3 24 3.2 1.7 42
Other 0.2
DK. 5.2 1.0 0.3 0.0 1.0 0.0
7.86c | 58| 58| 80 {Cure 1. Very likely 28.7 379 29.1 38.4 25.0 448
c -3 [for 2. Possible 445 529 520 51.0 51.0 49.5
senility 3.Not at all likely 18.0 7.8 17.2 9.5 20.3 5.7
Other 0.1
DK. 8.6 1.5 1.7 1.0 3.7 0.0
7.86d [ 58] 59| 80 [Living in 1.Very likely 19.3 28.6 456 395 413 419
d -4 |space 2 Possible 321 456 35.8 41.2 36.1 457
stations 3.Not at all likely 33.2 228 174 18.7 20.2 114
Other 0.3
D.K. 15.1 2.9 1.2 0.7 25 1.0
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1988 1988 2000 1998 1988 2000 1988 2000
et Aol E] ttem Category g | uaH | ouar [ oaw | non | Non | usa | [ nubm
sample—n 2265 180 206 344 319 204 1563 105
3.1a |62]60| 19 |Religious 1.Yes 36.5 711 69.4 74.4 76.2 71.2 85.3 79.0
a faith 2.No 63.5 278 28.6 25.0 21.0 20.1 13.9 19.0
Other 0.5 2.7 1.9
DK. 1.1 1.5 0.6 2.8 0.0 0.8 0.0
3.1b |62]61] 19 |Religions 1.Buddhist 28.5 28.3 248 334 1.6 3.7 0.0 29
b be 2.Christian 1.2 32.8 35.9 29.6 517 58.2 79.2 53.3
3.0ther 5.3 1. 9.2 11.3 19.1 17.0 3.7 248
D.K. & missing 65.0 278 30.1 25.6 216 21.2 17.2 19.0
3.2 |63]|62} 23 |Religious 1.Important 755 80.0 78.6 719 79.6 75.5 87.3 724
attitude 2 Not important 11.1 13.3 10.7 17.2 129 15.6 10.4 20.0
Other 1.1 5.6 9.2 41 6.9 6.5 1.0 48
DK. 12.4 1.1 1.5 0.9 06 2.4 1.3 2.9
33 |64]63]| 24 |All 1.Agree 63.3 75.0 62.6 721 64.6 58.8 56.5 59.0
Religions 2 Disagree 16.4 22.8 30.6 23.8 279 35.0 399 343
Same Other 0.5 1.1 34 29 56 44 1.0 6.7
DK. 19.9 1.1 3.4 1.2 1.9 1.7 2.7 0.0
82e |67 81 |Democracy | 1.Favourable 52.1 85.0 83.7 87.8 836
a -1 2.It depends 37.7 13.3 14.2 11.0 11.2
3.Unfavourable 1.7 0.6 0.9 03 2.9
Other 0.1 - -
DK. 8.4 1.1 1.2 0.9 2.3
8.2f |67 81 |Capitalism | 1.Favourable 273 472 419 52.7 415
b -2 2.It depends 48.3 328 398 370 309
3.Unfavourable 10.1 15. 0 125 6.6 20.9
Other 0.3
DK. 14.3 5.0 5.8 3.4 6.8
8.2h |67 81 [Socialism 1.Favourable 6.3 11.7 10.2 16.9 10.9
c -3 21t depends 54.3 494 51.7 455 322
3.Unfavourable 20.9 31. 7 28.8 323 495
Other 0.0 0.6
D.K. 18.4 7. 2 9.3 4.7 15
82z |67 81 |Liberalism | 1.Favourable 335 17.2 195 204 16.9
d -4 2 It depends 471 51.7 52.6 45.1 43.6
3 Unfavourable 55 211 16.6 223 29.4
Other 0.0 11 1.9
DK. 13.9 8.9 11.3 10.3 10.1
SEX 1.Male 46.2 47.2 53.2 56.4 48.6 52.9 50.5 51.4
2 Female 53.8 52.8 46.8 43.6 51.4 471 49.5 48.6
AGE i.-19 2.8 1.7 0.0 0.6 0.6 0.0 3.3 0.0
2.20-24 70 3.3 2.4 38 3.8 4.1 6.8 1.9
3.25-29 6.1 33 1.3 38 7.5 6.1 10.0 1.0
4. 30-34 9.0 18 3.9 55 8.2 54 9.9 29
5. 35-39 10.4 6.7 5.3 9.0 12.5 8.8 10.3 114
6. 40-44 10.9 10.0 6.3 17.2 11.3 8.2 9.0 43
7. 45-49 10.9 7.2 121 10.8 75 9.5 15 114
8. 50-54 9.9 56 8.3 9.0 6.0 12.2 6.1 16.2
9. 55-59 10.1 10.6 7.3 7.0 5.6 12.9 7.0 18.1
10.60-64 8.3 13.3 6.8 6.4 10.3 9.2 6.8 114
11.65-69 6.1 1.1 10.7. 8.4 9.7 8.2 8.3 95
12.70 - 8.6 194 29.6 18.6 16.3 15.3 15.0 114
DK. - 0.0 0.6 0.0 0.0
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AERT—IL . BEAERY—IL, FERIZERT—)L

1988 1988 2000 1998 1988 2000 1988 2000
P R I Jg;v ltem Category g uad oAl uawl  NoHl NOH| usA] | NuHM
sample—n 2265 180 206 344 379 294 1563 105
Ninjo scale(0-8) 0 1.7 1.2 1.9 1.2 22 438 25 8.6
*1 1 44 6.9 8.3 6.4 9.4 11.6 8.3 13.3
2 144 115 18.0 11.6 17.6 248 14.8 248
3 20.3 25.3 23.3 26.2 26.7 23.5 26.9 22.9
4 223 24.7 26.2 270 25.4 20.1 248 210
5 18.9 23.0 141 16.0 10.3 10.2 143 6.7
6 104 58 1.8 9.0 715 48 6.6 2.9
7 6.1 1.7 05 2.6 0.9 0.3 1.8 0.5
8 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
>=5 37.1 30.5 22.4 27.6 18.8 15.3 22.7 10.1
Girininjo scale(0-5) 0 8.2 241 28.2 244 33.9 37.1 337 371
*2 1 32.2 437 49.0 451 49.8 493 47.2 50.5
2 385 21.6 184 24.1 13.8 11.9 16.8 11.4
3 171 4.0 44 58 2.5 14 2.2 1.0
4 33 0.6 00 0.6 0.0 03 0.1 00
5 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
>=3 21.1 4.6 44 6.4 2.5 1.7 2.3 1.0
Intermediate scale(0-10) 0 4.7 15.5 15.7 13.5 23.8
*3 1 84 24 1 238 30.1 309
2 147 23.0 291 24.1 255
3 16.2 19.0 20.9 17.9 125
4 18.3 10.3 84 94 4.9
5 14.7 4.6 1.2 28 1.7
6 11.0 29 03 0.9 0.5
7 6.3 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.1
8 43 - - 0.3 -
9 1.2 - - 0.3 0.1
10 0.3 - - - -
Intermediate scale(0-8) 0 7.2 16.7 16.6 15.1 254
*4 1 11.6 25.9 236 30.7 31.7
2 18.3 23.6 30.8 25.1 25.3
3 19.5 17.8 20.1 16.6 11.6
4 19.7 9.2 76 9.1 47
5 128 40 15 19 1.0
6 7.2 29 - 1.3 0.2
7 32 - - 0.3 0.1
8 0.6 - - - -
*1

ninjo scale(0~-8): #4.4(2), #5.1(1), #5.1b(1), #5.1c1(2), #5.1¢2(2), #5.6(2), #5.1d1, #5.1d2

*2

girininjo scale(0-5): #4.4(2), #5.1(1)&#5.1b(2), #5.1c1(1)&#5.1c2(2), #5.6(2), #5.1d18#5.1d2

*3

Intermediate scale(0~8): #2.1, #4.5, #4.10, #8.2b, #8.2e, #8.2f, #8.2h, #8.2¢g

*4

Intermediate scale(0-10): #2.1, #4.5, #4.10, #7.1, #7.2, #8.2b, #8.2¢, #8.2f, #8.2h, #8.2¢
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(2) FAINABEBRARAEL/N\VARELORKEIEE percentage of
category '1' & 2" & '3’
(R JIFBRSLLVAR and category '5' & '6° &7’
2000|1998 1 1998 | 2000 | 2000 |Cau 1998 | 2000 | 2000 |Cau
HW |JAW *| JAW | JAH | NOH |m=land JAW | JAH | NJH |m-land
98(W35 |true feel 1.Strongly Disagree |J 2.3 2.9 1.7 0.0
rather than |2.Disagree 9.9 78 6.5 38| 1+2+3 325 253 221 181
others 3.Somewhat Disagree 20.3 14.6 139 143
4 Neutral 15.7 16.0 16.3 114
5.Somewhat Agree 250 | 340§ 272 333
6.Agree 227 194 231 324 | 5+6+] 515| 583]| 608 705
7.Strongly Agree 3.8 49 10.5 48
DK/NA 0.3 0.5 0.7 0.0
99|W36 |unclear 1.Strongly Disagree 1.7 29 1.7 0.0
leadership 2.Disagree 3.8 44 4.1 1.9 | 1+2+3 8.7 9.7 8.9 6.7
3.Somewhat Disagree 3.2 24 3.1 48
4 Neutral 6.7 58 7.5 6.7
5.Somewhat Agree 16.6 11.2 119 1.4
6.Agree 430 47.1 435| 505 5+6+1 840| 840 833| 867
7.Strongly Agree J| 244 25.7 27.9 248
DK/NA 0.6 0.5 0.3 0.0
100{W37 [first 1.Strongly Disagree |J 5.5 2.9 54 6.7
opinion 2 Disagree 29.7 13.1 221 248 | 1+2+3 558 36.4 414 477
3.Somewhat Disagree 206} 204 13.9 16.2
4 Neutral 64| 160 139 114
5.Somewhat Agree 235 | 3041 224 248
6.Agree 11.0] 1441 170} 133 | 5+6+1 374 | 471 4421 410
7.Strongly Agree 2.9 2.9 48 2.9
DK/NA 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.0
101|W38 [with my own [1.Strongly Disagree 16.3 10.2 221 25.7
ethnic id 2 Disagree 311 223| 357| 419 1+2+3 59.0( 509| 700} 79.0
3.Somewhat Disagree 11.6 18.4 12.2 14
4 Neutral 160( 252 160 133
5.Somewhat Agree 128 13.6 8.8 16
6.Agree 9.0 78 34 00| 5+6+1 250] 233} 136 16
7.Strongly Agree J 3.2 1.9 1.4 0.0
DK/NA 0.0 0.5 0.3 0.0
102|W39 [in strange 1.Strongly Disagree 52 44 9.2 114
group 2 Disagree 134 9.7 22.8 26.7 | 1+243 33.7| 30.1 5041 638
3.Somewhat Disagree 15.1 16.0 18.4 25.7
4 Neutral 6.1 136 ] 150 8.6
5.Somewhat Agree 256 29.1 21.1 171
6.Agree 2761 218 102 95| 5+6+3 599 558| 344| 276
7.Strongly Agree J 6.7 4.9 3.1 1.0
DK/NA 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.0
103I1W40 |needs of 1.Strongly Disagree 1.5 1.9 3.1 48
others 2. Disagree 73 7.8 122 181} 1+2+3 196 209 | 326 362
3.Somewhat Disagree 10.8 11.2 17.3 13.3
4 Neutral 125 194 163] 18.1
5.Somewhat Agree 416 31.1 313 29.5
6.Agree 198 223| 136 124 5+6+% 672} 98.7| 50.7| 457
7.Strongly Agree J 5.8 53 58 38
DK/NA 0.9 1.0 03] 00
104|W41 |express 1.Strongly Disagree |[J 0.9 1.9 1.7 0.0
my view 2.Disagree 9.3 34 54 48| 1+2+3 244 19.9 14.6 8.6
3.Somewhat Disagree 14.2 14.6 7.5 38
4 Neutral 99| 199 105 95
5.Somewhat Agree 33.1 325 262 305
6.Agree 270] 199 364 410| 5+6+7 650} 592 | 745]| 820
71.Strongly Agree 49 6.8 11.9 10.5
DK/NA 0.6 1.0 0.3 0.0
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2000{1998 1998 | 2000 | 2000 |Cau 1998 | 2000 | 2000 |Cau
HW | JAW] ¥ JAW | JAH | NJH [m-land JAW } JAH | NJH |m—land
105|W42 |feel ease in |1.Strongly Disagree 4.7 58 17.3 219

my own 2 Disagree 15.1 11.7 276 | 314 14243 303 393 60.9 67.6
ethnic 3.Somewhat Disagree 10.5 21.8 16.0 14.3
group 4 Neutral 227 20.4 18.7 219
5.Somewhat Agree 230 214 12.9 6.7
6.Agree 198 146 6.1 37| 5+6+ 472 394 200| 104
1.Strongly Agree J 44 34 1.0 0.0
DK/NA 0.0 1.0 0.3 0.0
106|W431a position 1.Strongly Disagree 2.6 39 24 1.0
that everyone|2.Disagree 7.0 6.8 7.8 105 ] 1+2+3 233 214 221 17.2
support 3.Somewhat Disagree 13.7 10.7 119 5.7
4 Neutral 105 14.1 10.5 6.7
5.Somewhat Agree 346 354 31.3| 324
6.Agree 244 | 238 299| 38.1) 5+6+4] 657 636 670 762
7.Strongly Agree J 6.7 44 58 5.7
DK/NA 0.6 1.0 0.3 0.0
107|W44 |work alone 1.Strongly Disagree |J 0.9 34 54 3.8
orina 2.Disagree 15.7 11.7 119 124 | 1+2+43 369 32.1 333 28.6
group for 3.Somewhat Disagree 20.3 17.0 16.0 124
difficult 4 Neutral 13.7 11.7 13.6 124
5.Somewhat Agree 19.8 25.2 180 181
6.Agree 230 218 228 286 5+6+7 492} 557| 524| 59.1
7.Strongly Agree 6.4 8.7 11.6 124
DK/NA 0.3 0.5 0.7 0.0
108|W45 |prefer 1.Strongly Disagree |J 1.7 0.5 1.0 19
group work |2.Disagree 1.6 44 7.1 11.4] 1+243 278 16.1 19.3 25.7
3.Somewhat Disagree 145 11.2 11.2 124
4 Neutral 116 117 13.6 16.2
5.Somewhat Agree 22.7 26.7 26.5 238
6.Agree 33.7| 369 | 296] 286 5+6+7 602| 709| 660 572
1.Strongly Agree 3.8 7.3 9.9 48
DK/NA 0.3 1.5 1.0 1.0
109|W46 |like clear 1.Strongly Disagree 0.0 1.0 0.3 1.0
leadership 2.Disagree 0.9 0.5 1.0 1.0 1+2+3 35 34 44 20
struction 3.Somewhat Disagree 2.6 1.9 3.1 0.0
4 Neutral 6.7 53 58 6.7
5.Somewhat Agree 22.4 15.0 17.7 28.6
6.Agree 465| 515} 483 505 | 5+6+3 89.0| 908| 895] 915
1.Strongly Agree J| 201 2431 235 124
DK/NA 0.9 0.5 0.3 0.0
110|W47 |try to 1.Strongly Disagree 0.9 1.5 0.0 0.0
achieve 2 Disagree 3.2 1.5 34 5.7 142+3 114 64| 109 13.3
consensus 3.Somewhat Disagree 73 34 1.5 7.6
4 Neutral 3.5 44 44 38
5.Somewhat Agree 20.3 18.4 17.7 18.1
6.Agree (including 6.5) 419 46.1 425 419| 5+6+4 843 | 883| 843 | 829
7.Strongly Agree J| 221 23.8 241 229
DK/NA 0.9 1.0 0.3 0.0
111|W48 |prefer total |1.Strongly Disagree 0.9 0.5 34 19
agreement 2.Disagree 1.0 7.3 6.8 105 1+243 236 23.3 245 28.6
3.Somewhat Disagree 15.7 15.5 143 16.2
4 Neutral 116 204 14.6 18.1
5.Somewhat Agree 28.8 25.2 28.9 219
6.Agree 30.2| 243 238 229 5+6+] 63.7| 553 602]| 524
7.Strongly Agree J 4.7 58 75 7.6
DK/NA 1.2 1.0 0.7 1.0
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2000]1998 1998 | 2000 | 2000 |Cau 1998 | 2000 | 2000 (Cau
HW |JAW] *| JAW | JAH | NJH [m-land JAW | JAH | NJH [m-land
112|W49 |talk in 1.Strongly Disagree 9.3 78 17.7 181

ethnic group |2.Disagree 294 175 35.0 36.2 | 1+2+3 53.2 471 67.7 73.3
3.Somewhat Disagree 14.5 218 15.0 19.0
4. Neutral 18.3 26.2 16.7 18.0
5.Somewhat Agree 15.7 175 7.8 57
6.Agree 11.6 6.3 6.8 29| 5+6+ 279 25.7 14.9 8.6
7.Strongly Agree J 0.6 1.9 0.3 0.0
DK/NA 0.6 1.0 0.7 0.0
113|W50|share a 1.Strongly Disagree 1.7 1.9 3.1 29
difficult 2. Disagree 84 6.8 15 124 1+2+3 2441 19.9 225 324
problem with |3.Somewhat Disagree 140 11.2 119 171
others 4 Neutral 15.1 16.5 180} 171
5.Somewhat Agree 213 28.2 241 25.7
6.Agree 270| 306 27.2 200 | 5+6+71 59.8 63.2 59.1 50.5
1.Strongly Agree J 55 4.4 78 48
DK/NA 0.9 0.5 0.3 0.0
97|W83 |About 1.Airline A 9.9 9.7 11.9 6.7
airplane 2. Airline B 89.2 85.9 84.4 88.6
safety 3.0ther 0.9 29 24 38
DK/NA 1.5 1.4 1.0
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Commod 7 |HW [HW J JAH JAH NJH NJH USA
code # |Nations|1988/2000 1988 1988 2000 1988 2000 1988
7.30b 1 |HO1|HO1 }standard of livin|T.Much better 25.1 300 31.6 226 26.5 110
2. Slightly better 498 439 40.3 404 | 364 320
3.Same 16.7 10.0 13.1 13.5 9.5 18.0
4 Slightly worse 45 12.2 9.7 14.7 18.7 21.8
5.Much worse 0.8 1.7 44 44 5.4 9.3
Other - 1.1 1.0 1.6 2.7 -
D.K. 3.1 1.1 - 2.8 0.7 1.9
71.30a 2 |HO02|HO2|ten years ago |1.Much better 7.2 428 340 38.6 28.6 259
2.Slightly better 43.7 344 345 279 330 27.0
3.Same 379 178 214 216 22.1 26.2
4.Slightly worse 79 44 7.8 8.2 129 14.3
5Much worse 1.3 - 1.9 1.9 2.4 6.0
Other 0.1 0.6 - 0.9 0.7 -
D.K. 1.9 - 0.5 0.9 0.3 0.6
71.31 3 |HO3 {HO3|lifing condition |1.Much better 2.6 18.3 155 194 228 171
2.Slightly better 224 350 340 320 28.9 29.9
3.Same 52.2 344 393 310 35.7 35.0
4 Slightly worse 14.8 83 8.7 10.3 6.8 8.6
5.Much worse 1.5 1.1 1.0 1.9 24 3.7
Other 0.0 2.2 05 25 0.7 -
D.K. 6.5 0.6 1.0 2.8 2.7 5.7
7.18e 4 {H04 |H04|more happy or |1.More happy 22.1 294 21.7 273 26.5 28.7
unhappy 2.More unhappy 116 26.7 25.7 285 316 37.3
3.No change 41.7 350 374 323 333 24.5
Other 09 50 53 53 51 2.1
D.K. 17.7 3.9 39 6.6 3.4 14
7.18b 5 HO5 |HO5{people’s peace |1.Increase 173 37.8 23.8 276 25.2 31.0
of mind 2 Decrease 374 33.3 34.0 335 422 46.6
3.No change 36.1 23.3 32.5 29.5 25.9 16.1
Other 04 28 34 38 1.7 1.3
D.K. 8.8 2.8 6.3 56 5.1 4.9
7.18 7 |HO7 |HOG |health will 1.Improve 413 72.2 76.7 72.7 10.7 63.9
improve or 2.Get worse 31.2 15.0 10.7 15.0 14.6 255
3.No change 215 10.0 9.2 8.8 9.5 79
Other 0.1 1.7 1.5 1.6 2.7 06
DK. 5.9 1.1 1.9 1.9 24 2.1
8.80 8 |HO8|HO7|country's goatl [1.Maintain 20.6 38.3 350 329 27.2 29.4
2.More say 271 30.6 340 254 347 33.1
3.Price fight 35.1 222 14.6 191 109 226
4 Freedom 1.5 56 49 16.0 9.2 109
Other 06 1.7 9.2 41 17.0 2.2
D.K. 9.1 1.7 24 2.5 1.0 1.7
2.30 9 [HO9 |HO8|sickness 1.Very much 219 378 38.3 27.0 26.2 323
2.Somewhat 249 3238 43.2 323 33.0 335
3.Slightly 38.7 17.8 13.1 27.0 26.9 22.3
4.Not ato all 13.6 106 53 13.2 11.9 115
Other 0.0 06 - 0.3 14 -
D.K. 1.0 0.6 - 0.3 0.7 04
HO9 |HO9 |crime 1.Very much 30.1 18.7
2.Somewhat 354 27.2
3.slightly 238 35.4
4.Not at all 9.7 17.3
Other 0.5 0.7
D.K. 0.5 0.7
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Commo 7 {HW [HW J JAH JAH NJH NJH USA
Ccode #§Nations}1988{2000 1988 1988 2000 1988 2000 1988
2.30d 9 HO09 |H10{car accident 1.Very much 26.0 394 209 32.3 12.6 219
2.Somewhat 311 32.8 40.3 326 216 29.0
J.slightly 324 21.1 31.1 254 39.1 289
4 Not at all 9.2 56 6.3 8.5 18.4 198
Other - 1.1 1.0 0.3 14 -
D.K. 1.3 - 0.5 0.9 1.0 0.4
2.30e 9 HO9 |H11{unemployment |1.Very much 8.2 15.0 15.0 154 16.0 223
2. Somewhat 144 30.0 22.3 26.0 235 193
3.Slightly 30.7 28.3 217 23.2 21.8 228
4.Not ato all 411 238 291 33.2 34.7 339
Other 0.5 1.7 1.5 09 3.1 -
D.K. 5.1 1.1 4.4 1.3 1.0 1.7
2.30f 9 |HO9 |H12|war 1.Very much 1.3 32.8 19.9 24.1 14.6 218
2.Somewhat 13.3 218 209 257 20.4 25.2
3.slightly 36.4 278 26.7 254 320 274
4 Not at all 329 89 30.6 226 299 24.3
Other 0.1 1.1 0.5 09 24 -
D.K. 59 1.7 1.5 1.3 0.7 1.2
2.30g 9 |HO9 {H13{nuclear accideni1.Very much 18.8 38.3 223 323 156 25.7
2.Somewhat 248 26.7 20.9 18.5 173 244
J.slightly 344 20.6 214 216 272 243
4.Not at all 15.5 12.2 335 257 364 23.6
Other 0.1 1.7 0.5 03 2.7 -
D.K. 6.4 0.6 1.5 1.6 0.7 1.9
7.81 17 [H17 |H21|{Money or free |1.More money 60.6 494 495 43.9 48.6 65.3
time 2.More free time 32.7 439 39.8 50.8 442 30.1
Other 1.5 5.0 8.3 38 48 -
D.K. 5.3 1.7 2.4 1.6 2.4 4.7
782 25 |H25|H25|Grasshopper 1.Ant sends him aw 15.3 9.4 6.8 6.3 6.8 11.6
and ant 2.Ant shares food 75.0 90.6 86.4 90.9 83.0 851
Other 0.3 - 4.9 1.9 15 0.6
D.K. 9.4 - 1.9 0.9 2.7 2.7
8.82 66 |H66 |H64 |Interested in 1.Very much 11.3 12.2 8.7 23.8 23.8 21.7
poitocs 2.Somewhat 459 544 46.6 470 41.2 417
3.Little 34.7 26.7 37.9 241 26.2 216
4.None 6.2 6.1 6.3 4.1 8.2 8.6
Other - - - - 0.7 -
D.K. 1.8 0.6 0.5 0.9 - 0.5
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@ NI/BRABEEOER @ %, MEALTIHTEREA)
FTMEREODERIAGYRLIBEMLH N, 8T 34LL
LT. [EIFHIATHZ, *HNOEBEEZETIEDHIEL,

REE 2000 1988 1983 1978 1971 G¥)
EEEH 206 180 305 312 434
J newspaper |1.never Jot 92 {JO1 80 lJo1 90 [J1 84 1H20 93
2.0ccasionaly 5 7 5 71 *
3.often 3 9 4 7 7
4.other 1 4 2 1
DK/NA 1
J radio 1.never Joz 72 1J02 56 |JO2 65 [J2 57 |H22 52
2.0occasionally 20 31 24 291 * 30
3.often/regulary 7 9 8 13 18
4.other i 3 3 1
DK/NA 2 1 0
J movie 1.never — - Jo3 F28 H31
2.0ccasionally
J.often/regulary
4 other
DK/NA
J music 1.only J music J03 2 [JO4 4 1J04 6 [F29 3 [H32 9
2.J and non—J music 69 74 73 72 75
3.only non-J music 13 6 11 13 15
4.don't like J music i1 11 7 10 *
5.don't like any music 2 0 1
6.other 4 3 2 2
DK/NA 1
family calls 1.by Japanese name Jo4 15 {JO5 19 {JO5 22 |J3 24 |H1 30
you 2.by American name 74 64 68 58 57
3.both 7 13 8 14 12
4.other 3 2 1 3
DK/NA 1 1 1 1 0
ancester 1.Yamaguchi JO5 18 |JO6 19 |Jo6 20 |J4 20 |H4 23
prefecture 2 Fukuoka * 6 6 7 5| * 6
3.other part of Kyushu 9 11 6 14 13
4 Okinawa 20 14 17 11 13
5.Hiroshima 26 24 23 24 27
6.other part of Honshu 9 8 4 16 10
7 Hokkaido 1
8.elswhere 6 1 13 1 2
DK/NA 7 10 8 6
generation Issei JO6 1 |JO7 2 |J07 35 5 |H5 3
Nisei 34 46 41 51 55
Sansei 44 40 35 37 35
Yonsei 9 4 4 2 1
Gosei 1
1&2 5 4 13 3 5
28&3 2 2 3 1 1
3&4 2 1
Kibei 1 1
DK/NA 2 2 2
J language {.none Jo7 17 |JO8 16 |JO8 17 |J6 11 |H16 14
school 2 less than a year 4 2 2 2 3
3.1-2 years 13 12 10 8 7
4.3-5 yeats 22 19 19 19 16
5.6-10 years 33 35 38 42 44
6.10 years or more 10 15 14 17 16
DK/NA 1 2 1 0




BEE 2000 1988 1983 1978 1971 G¥)
HEEH 206 180 305 312 434
use 1.Fluently Jo8 9 [JO9 14 {J09 13 |J7 21 |H17 17
Japanese 2 Passably 28 32 36 40 42
3.1 can understand, but cannot : 18 26 22 18 21
4 Very poorly 36 21 17 16 14
5.Not at all 9 7 12 5 7
6.0ther 2 0
DK/NA 1 0
miscegenation|1.no J09 52 [J10 47 |J10 53 [J8 53 {H26 61
2.Yes, one 28 27 32 31 27
3.Yes, two—three 17 19 11 15 1
4.Yes, 4 or more 2 3 2 0 1
5.other 3 1 0
DK/NA 1 i 1 1 0
ever lived 1.Yes J10 18 |J1t 17 {J11 20 |J9 19 [H11 16
in Japan 2.No 82 79 78 79| * 82
3.0ther 1 1 1 1
DK/NA 1 2 0 i 2
Foods 1.Japanese J11 35|J12a 36 |J121 32 |J10a 24 |H301 36
2.Americans 25 23 32 30 33
3.other 38 33 32 42 24
DK/NA 1 8 3 5 7
language 1.Japanese J12 3 |J12b 1|J122 6 1J10b 5 |H302 7
2 English 91 88 89 87 84
3.other 6 8 6 5 7
DK/NA -3 2 3
television 1.American Ji3 78 {J12c 70 (J123 68 |J10c 70 [H303 57
2.Japanese (Tv) 7 [(TV) 8 (k@ 10 [(BREL 11 [(BRE 20
3.other 16 18 20 13 17
DK/NA 4 3 7 6
radio 1.Japanese J14 5 |J12d 8 [J124 7 1J10d 11 |H304 13
2 English 86 74 82 79 79
3.other 7 13 10 7 7
DK/NA 2 5 1 4 1
spouse 1.Japanese J15 50 {J12e 62 |[J125 67 [J10e 69 [H305 79
2 Non-Japanese 16 14 15 10 6
3.other 11 18 12 10 3
DK/NA 23 6 6 11 13
close friends |1.non—-Japanese J16 7126 11 |Ji126 9 |J10f 8 JH306 6
2.Japanese 39 32 45 47 59
other 45 51 42 37 10
DK/NA 9 7 4 8 24
Needs 1 family J17 73 1412g 79 1J127 80 |J10g T4 |H307 76
' 2.individual 13 14 13 19 15
3.other 6 3 6 3 3
DK/NA 8 "4 1 4 6
letter 1.Japanese Ji18 2 1J13 3 |J13 4 J11 6 [H33 3
writing 2.English 96 93 94 g1 93
3.makes no difference 1 2 2 2 3
4 other 0 0
DK/NA 2 0 1 1
write in 1.yes J19 19 |J14 21 (J14 20 fJ12 28 |H34 27
Japanese 2.no 80 76 76 69 73
3.other 1 2 3 2
DK/NA 2 0 1 0
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REE 2000 1988 1983 1978 1971 )
EEEK 206 180 305 312 434
mental 1.English J20 94 |J15 92 |J15 95 |J13 91 |H35 96
arithmetic in |2.Japanese 2 2 4 6 2
3.both ot mixed up 2 4 0 2 2
other
DK/NA 2 0 1
Your 1.All are JAor J J21 10 |J16 5|J16 12 |Q66 11 |H25 18
closest 2 Most are JA or J 29 30 31 43 41
friends 3.Both JA,J and NJANJ 50 60 52 28 37
4 Most are NJA or NJ 8 3 4 19 3
5.None are JA or J 2 1 1 3 1
6.0ther 1
DK/NA 1 2 0 1
What kinds of |1.almost exclusivly J J22 10 |J17 13 |J17 15 |Q67 27 [H19 23
organazations |2 Mixed 58 62 62 50 44
do you belong|3.non—J 2 3 6 5 3
4.0ther 9 18 16 16
DK/NA 21 4 1 2 30
Your 1Al are JA or J J23 4 [J18 3|J18 6 |Q68 5 |H27 7
coworkers 2 Most are JA or J 9 10 19 21 19
or 3.Both JA,J and NJANJ 40 47 51 27 39
colleagues 4 Most are NJA or NJ 9 16 12 20 12
5.None are JA or J 2 3 2 3 1
6.0ther 16 8 6
DK/NA 5 4 1 0 21
8.retired 30 * * 18 *
Three 0.None J24 8] — - - -
best friends |1.0ne 19
JA 2.Two 22
3.Three 49
DK/NA 2
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(6) NITABRAREDEHRIILEK
G ERECHVT, HETSHANDRRFSPRE-TOBHENHEINT. TENBETHS.

1983]1988/2000| IHE EIZR 19711 1978f 1983] 1988] 2000
11 4] 4] E=ELDH 1. FERIZ 38 29 28
2. TFE(IZ 36 27 26

3. EoiLY 17 35 37

4. TDith 4 5 5

5. D. K. 5 4 4

2l 7| 6 AFORE@EERS 1. &L{LD 64 75 72 77
LAE3YiN 2. BGA 25 14 15 11

3. ALY 5 6 10 9

4. TDOfth 2 3 2 1

5.D. K 4 1 1 2

3] 5 5 DORLEIZETH 1. T 32 36 38 24
2. ®5 50 42 33 34

3. AL 7 15 23 33

4. TDih 3 3 3 3

5.D. K. 8 4 3 6

5| 18| 22| —&£@<H 1. T2 &HK 56 60 49 46
2. B<OEPLDHS 35 34 44 33

3. TOith 9 5 5 12

4.D. K. 1 1 1 9

7| 12} 15| MADFHEBRFIC 1. #HHED 52 49 49 33 34
T5h 2. fEATEALN 27 40 39 44 48

3. J{EITED 15 6 8 13 9

4. TOfth 3 2 2 4 6

5. D. K. 4 4 2 5 3

8| 40| 40| FEMEWIELLE 1. FALRILEEWN 8 8 9 79 83
2. Rt 76 72 84 8 4

3. Ot 10 15 5 11 12

4.D. K. 6 5 2 2 1

ol 33| 35 FHZIEEKREIE 1. B 9 7 6 21 13
#25 2. Xt 88 91 92 73 84

3. —HZEEZGN 2 0 0 3 1

4. ZOfth - 2 2 2 1

5. D. K. 1 0 0 1 0

10| 32| 34 ARASLEERAH, 1. HR(ED) 63 71 81 75
2. mxt 29 23 11 19

3, —IZIFEZ AL 3 6 4

4. TOfth 1 1 1 1

5. D. K. 7 2 2 0

11| 34| 36 BCARICENESDD 1. HR 13 16 8 10 5
2. Bxt 70 81 90 77 89

3. BAICLD 12 6

4. DM 2 1 1 - -

5. D. K. 3 2 2 1| -

12{ 35| 37| LEFUIZHSH 1. LEE 55 58 60 51 55
2. 7 14 25 14 22 17

3. ;EITkD 28 13 24 25 27

4. O - 1 1 1 1

5.D. K. 3 3 1 1 0

14| 11| 14| £EPFEIH, 1. BA 61 52 52 49
2. B - 21 13 14 10

3. il 33 32 39

4, FDith 16 0 1 1

5.D. K. 2 1 2 0

15] 36| 38| DOEAIEES 1. BR 63 77 81 85
A RV 2. B3 (BB) 22 16 12 11

3. —HHZXE R AL 7 5 6 3

4. TOth 0 0 1

5.D. K. 7 2 1 0
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1983|1988|2000| I5H E&EH 1971] 1978] 1983] 1988 2000
1} 4 4] EEAEH 1. E#1EI 38 29 28
2. FFEIC 36 27 26
3. Ehy 17 35 37
4. TOith 4 5 5
5.D. K. 5 4 4
2l 7] & ABOREEERLS 1. k<KD 64 75 72 77
AEAYa) 2. BB 25 14 15 11
3. ESHL 5 6 10 9
4. TDOAh 2 3 2 1
5. D. K. 4 1 1 2
3| 5] 5| LDORLFIGETA 1. 8T 32 36 38 24
2. #5 50 42 33 34
3. Eomly 7 15 23 33
4. TOih 3 3 3 3
5.D. K. 8 4 3 6
5| 18] 22| —&£@H<H 1. Fo&E< 56 60 49 46
2. B<DELHD 35 34 44 33
3. TOith 9 5 5 12
4.D. K. 1 1 1 9
7] 12| 40| W ADFHEREFIC 1. #HES 52 49 49 33 34
T5h 2. @A 27 40 39 44 48
3. BEIZLD 15 6 8 13 9
4. FDih 3 2 2 4 6
5. D. K. 4 4 2 5 3
8| 40| 40| EZEMBILIIELE 1. FALIEITAL 8 8 9 79 83
2. FK&f 76 72 84 8 4
3. FDith 10 15 5 11 12
4. D. K. 6 5 2 2 1
9] 33| 35 FHEIZMEEFKRTIE 1. B/ 9 7 6 21 13
A5 2. mxt 88 91 92 73 84
3. —BIZIFE AL 2 0 0 3 i
4. T - 2 2 2 1
5.D. K. 1 0 0 1 0
10} 321 34) ARMSLZEREZHS 1. BECGES) 63 71 81 75
2. B# 29 23 11 19
3. —BITIETE A4 3 6 4
4. Tt 1 1 1 1
5. D. K. 7 2 2 0
11| 34| 36] BARICEMEDD 1. BR 13 16 8 10 5
2. Bxt 70 81 90 77 89
3. IFBRIZED 12 6
4. FDit 2 1 1l - -
5.D. K. 3 2 2 1| -
12| 35| 37| LELUIZHESH 1. LAY 55 58 60 51 55
2. %z 14 25 14 22 17
3. BEIZED 28 13 24 25 27
4. Tt - 1 1 1 1
5 D. K. 3 3 1 1 0
14 11] 14| RBZFESH 1. B8 61 52 52 49
2. BiEin 21 13 14 10
3. &R 33 32 39
4. DIt 16 0 1 1
5.D. K. 2 1 2 0
15 36| 38 LOEMSERES 1. BRE 63 77 81 85
LA 2. mxt(Ed) 22 16 12 11
3. —#RZEE XL 7 5 6 3
4. FOit 0 0 i -
5.D. K. 7 2 1 0
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198311988{2000| IHH EER 1971] 1978| 1983 1988{ 2000
16] 37| 39| REIFILDACHER 1. B 56 51 45
2. B 42 48 55
3. Tt 2 1 0
4.D. K. - - -
170 38] -| BETARETHLS 1. KES 36 46
2. DEWNESITIE 46 38
3. AETHIE 17 14
4. TOit 0 2
5.D. K. 1 1
18] 39 -| RELTHOME 1. ZHEOMHLE ¢ 7
2. LWohtt 28 36
3. AFIZHE 60 54
4. TMth 2 3
5.D. K. o -
20] 23| -| AFEHEICEEN 1 EEICER 35 39
2. SR 60 55
3. i 4 4
4. FERIZFH - 1
5. Tt 0 1
6. D. K. - 1
211 2| -| £@FKkEOI0EOEL 1. FEBIZR G 60 43 34
2. BPRGEE 27 34 34
3. oy 11 18 21
4. PHEioT: 2 4 8
5. EWIZEAof- of - 2
6. TOMith - 1 -
7.D. K. - - 0
221 1| 1] 1oEMEERTTAA 1L FEEICRESE 34 30 32
ASEOEEKES 2. PRRIS: 30 44 40
3. ELALY 12 10 13
4. PHEI T 12 12 10
5. ERIZE o1 1 2 4
6. Ttk - 1 1
7.D. K. 1 1l -
23 3| 3| SO GEMID 1. EWIZBAGD 23 18 16
HEKHEE 2. BPRLAED 40 35 34
3. AL 25 34 39
4 BRED 8 8 9
5. EBIZELD 1 1 1
6. TDith 0 2 0
7.D. K. 3 1 1
24| 41| 41| BAAKEIDES 1. BB~ IED 50 67 57 60 62
’ 2. SHBHE 36 27 34 34 19
3. Thih 7 3 7 6 17
4.D. K. 7 3 2 1 2
25| 42| 42| BAEROH 1. BIEBA~IED 62 72 69 64 58
2. ERHE 27 23 26 27 24
3. ZOih 5 3 4 7 15
4. D. K. 6 2 2 2 3
26 43| 43| BREAMOBEZR 1. BAAICHD 21 28 27 51 49
2. BRA%EHIA 68 62 68 39 35
3. BREER 6 4 4 7 3
4. FDih 1 3 1 2 10
5. D. K. 4 4 0 2 3
27| 44] 44| ELBAOERE 1. @A 32 26 37 29 27
: 2. @ 26 30 29 33 23
3. B=EA 36 37 29 32 35
4, FDOith 1 2 3 3 11
5. D. K. 5 6 3 3 4
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64

1983 i [ | JTEH EEE 1971] 1978] 1983] 1988] 2000
28| 45| 45| KEAuHE 1. B2 53 60 60 78 79
2. BiEL 27 16 19 23 16
3. R 65 77 78 72 70
4. B 51 43 41 26 29
2
20| 221 24| EHLKE 1. £F5 18 10 9 7
2. BEHITR 4 5 4 3
3. ok 39 31 29 33
4. DAELZ 23 38 43 39
5. JH<ELL 7 10 1 5
6. D=5 2 2 2 2
7. TMOih 3 2 1 9
8. D. K. 4 1 1 1
30| 46| 456] fHALOMMMEES 1. fALDMH ! 71 82 69
2. 1% 18 16 13 12
3. F0ih 7 10 6 16
4.D. K. 4 2l - 3
31 47| 471 RTUHEIZL, 1. AVEET 71 22 25 23 23
2. FHBEHB 23 73 68 72 62
3. T Dt - 3 4 3 12
4. D. K. 6 2 3 2 3
32| 48f 48| AEAER(HED) 1. —& 66 62 64 68 64
2. BROF 26 34 32 27 26
3. T 2 3 3 3 9
4. D. K. 3 2 1 2 1
33| 49| 49 AHBEB(BADOF) 1. —F 53 55 56 52 58
2. BADT 39 40 39 42 32
3. TOf 2 2 4 4 9
4.D. K. 6 3 2 2 1
35| 50| s0] EEZERLRE 1. EEEHEN 39 35 40 41 34
2. @fElEAS 58 63 58 59 63
3. it 1 2 1l - 2
4. D. K. 3 1 2l - 1
36 71| -| HEEFERDLELH 1 —FIERD 3 2 1
2. L3 78 7 81
3. SFUET 14 23 15
4. TDOh 2 1l -
5. D. K. 4 3 3
371 677 | FTREEXZIEELLD 1. B 74 88 84 85
2. IBEIZELD 21 10 13 13
3. By of - 1 1
4. FTOith - o] - -
5.D. K. 5 2 2 1
| TREEHZIUIIOD 1R 29 42 43 47
2. BEICELD 41 25 35 33
3. R<GL 18 22 16 15
4. ZDfth - 1l - -
5.D. K. 18 11 5 5
- THEEZ TN 1. By 20 13 12
2. BEIZLD 30 44 49
3. By 40 32 32
4. TOith - 1 -
5. D. K. 11 10 7
- TRFEZHITEOHN 1. BLY 20 30 27 17
2. J{EITED 47 32 50 52
3. BEW 13 25 16 21
4. TOfth o — ] 1
5. D. K. 20 12 7 9




1983]19882000| IHE B 1971] 1978 1983 1988] 2000
371 87 -| FEEXHEJEIOD 1. BW 20 35 23 17
2. IHEIZKD 47 31 53 62
3. B 13 22 17 14
4. FOith ol - 0 1
5. D. K. 20 13 7 6
38| 28| 33 WEITHEM 1. 82 49 34 45 50
2. VPHE 26 56 48 38
3. Fbinkd 22 8 6 6
4. HBOFHE 1 2 1 4
5. 7 0 o - 0
6. ZTO{th 1 o - 0
7.D. K. o] - 1 1
39| 29| -| £EFELIBEL 1L BR 39 22 30
2. PROHERE 36 66 58
3. EboEd 23 9 9
4, PPORE 2 3 2
5. i o - 1
6. TDith of - -
7.D. K. - - 1
40| 51} 51| HAD=HHABESD 1. thADRIC 48 54 58 67
=& 2. BaOZEET 47 M 38 29
3. Tt 3 5 3 4
4.D. K. 21 - il -
41| 52| 52| XAFAHBAIEHA - 1. MAShD 27 27 28 24
sham 2. FAIEZEIEEN 66 70 68 70
3. Tt 5 3 3 5
4. D. K. 2 0 1 0
42} 53| 53| AIXE¥ETE=SDH, 1. {EETED 55 59 60 56
2. Bbds 4 40 39 41
3. FDith 4 1 1 3
4.D. K. 0 0] - -
43| 20| 23] MEBOFE—F£H 1. #&# 9 14 17
2. RELL 15 17 15
3. ROH-o A 26 22 24
4, PYZRIFREC 47 46 41
5. ZD1th 3 2 2
6.D. K. 0 - 1
44 8| 7| BREE 1. BO¥KF 41 38 35
2. HEHE 30 31 34
3. Y 13 22 15
4. EHROBER 13 6 5
5. ZTOith 1 2 9
6. D. K. 2 2 2
50| 9| 8] ARE a BLVER 1. FEBIC 45 38 38
2. BMzY 23 33 43
3. LLIX 20 18 13
4, BELAL 12 11 5
5. FDfth - 1 -
6. D. K. - 1l -
9 — HTORN 1. FEHIC 48 45 30
2. Wiy 26 34 35
3. PLIE 18 13 24
4, BELAN 8 7 10
5. FOith - 1 0
6. D. K. o] - 0
10 b. XBEMH 1. EHIZ 42 39 21
2. gy 34 33 40
3. LI 17 21 31
4. BLAGN 6 6 6
5. FDfth - 1 1
6. D. K. - - 0
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-|11983]1988j2000] BB Bl&R 1971] 1978] 1983] 1988] 2000
50 o 11 c. k¥ 1. FEBIZ 31 15 15
2. hizy 27 30 22
3. LIF 21 28 28
4. BRI 19 24 29
5. FDOit 0 2 1
6. D. K. 1 1 4
500 9] 12 d B 1. ERIC 48 33 20
2. hvigY 21 28 21
3. LI 21 28 27
4. BELAL 10 9 31
5. FDfh - 1 0
6.D. K. 0 2 1]
500 9| 13 eRFNMEHRDESL1. JEHIC 48 38 22
2. gy 20 27 21
3. Lt 17 21 21
4. BLAL 14 12 33
5 FMith - 2 0
6.D. K. 1 1 1
52| 561 -| avEa—%s#E 1. EFLL 36 37
FELLH, 2. @HHohizn 57 56
3. Bot-2& 4 6
4. FDith 0 1
5.D. K. 2 1
53] 59| -| HIxaFx—EEH, 1. EEBIZ 76 67
2. hiqy 23 29
3. LI 1 2
4, BRLEWL 0 1
5. TDith - 1
6. D. K. - 1
54| 60| -| EBEBOREIIEEH 1. FEHIC 55 70
2. gy 43 28
3. LI 2 1
4. BELALY of -
5. Mt - -
6. D. K. 1 i
55| 69] | EBHIRIBEILKBEE 1. EEIZ 7 4
LTLvDh 2. gy 55 64
3. PLIE 3 20
4. BRLALY 5 7
5. ZOih 1 3
6. D. K. 2 1
56| 55| -| HPELORRGEE 1. FERIZ 68 72
®io>m 2. SLIE 30 26
3. BIZI AN 2l -
4. TDih - 2
5. D. K. 0 1
Fi| 82| 60| R&%ELDH 1. {EL3 ! 66 66 Al 69
2. B 29 34 32 28 29
3. TOfth 1 1 0
4.D. K 1| - 1
F2| 62| 61| W&®H 1. L% 36 30 31 28 25
2. 7OFR a3k * * 31 25 21
3. Ak * * 5 8 6
4. AT H - -
5. Tt 4 7 " 9
6. L 29 34 32 28 14
7.D. K. - 16
R *30 | #*29 * * 9
F3] 63| 62| Z=FiIKum 1. K¢ 90 91 82 80 79
2. REITIEL 6 7 15 13 1
3. TMfth 0 2 3 6 9
4.D. K. 3 1 1 1 1
F4| 64| 63| REEFUV&EOH 1. R 81 83 80 75 63
2. Bxt 14 15 17 23 3t
3. T 0 0 1 1 3
4. D K. 5 2 2 1 3
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1983)1988J2000] 1HE EZEE 19711 1978] 1983 1988| 2000
F5| 66| 64| EBUAIZEALAHLM 1. EHIZHD 11 12 12 9
2. ¥bHb 33 40 54 47
3. HEYGL 40 38 27 38
4. 2N 14 9 6 6
5. Dty 1 0 1| -
6. D. K. 0 o] - 0
F6| 73| 65| BuaE®IcsmeaEs 1. B{EMTS 2 5 2 3
2. BARSMTS 20 25 23 18
3 [FEAELLGL 34 33 43 34
4. &{BMLAEL 45 38 32 43
52Nt - of - 1
6.D. K. - - - 0
F8| 75| 66| FTiFEE 1. RE® 60 65 70 71 52
2. #H% 9 6 8 7 12
3. TOMOBE 30 8 12 11 17
4. ZTHBRELZL 1 17 10 11 10
5. D. K. 0 4 1 1 9
F1o| 77| 67| E#&h 18-19 - 5 2 2l -
20-24 16 7 9 3 2
25-29 12 7 8 3 7
30-34 8 9 9 8 4
35-39 7 5 9 7 5
40-44 15 7 6 10 6
45-49 13 14 11 7 12
50-54 11 16 8 6 8
55-59 10 11 18 11 7
60-64 8 9 10 13 7
65-69 i 9 4 11 1
70-74 i 1 4 9 13
75-79 1 t 1 4 10
80~ 1 { i 6| 6
D. K. 1l - - o -
Ft1| 78| 68] t£3I 1. 8 53 49 50 47 53
2. %, 47 51 50 53 47
F12| 79| 69| H4i 1. N\IALEFh 95 93 94 93 93
2. ¥EARLTEFN 1 1 2 3 4
. XESNEFNR 3 6 4 4 3
4. FDith 1 of - - -
5.D. K. - - - - -
F14| 81| M B 1. INERE 4 5 4 1 -
2. gy 14 9 6 8 3
3 BEEK 35 35 28 23 21
4. REFE 12 10 17 17 i
5. K% 29 30 32 37 46
6. KR 7 11 12 14 18
7.D. K. - - 0 1 0
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1983}1988000| /B B &R 1971f 1978] 1983] 1988 2000
Fi15] 82 72| Ei% 1. BP9 16 15 13 18 20
2. B 5 2 4 9 6
3. Hifk 10 10 8 10 9
4 BX% 0 - 1 - -
5. B8 10 3 4 2 2
6. Bi% 26 32 38 24 15
7. 4—ER 9 12 5 7 4
8. iF- -\ 21 23 25 26 37
9. MEEF 3 4 4 5 6
Fie| 83| 73| #&51& 1. K& (RER) 16 16 12 14
2. R (— AEFELY) 23 5 6 5 5
3. R (RE) 0 1 1 3
4. BX05 73 68 69 68 58
5. 3E3I 2 4 4 8 10
6. BIE 0 o - - -
7. BERY 2 5 4 6 9
8. Tt 1 1 0 0
9. D. K. - - - ~
F17} 84| 74] A& 1. BANI1EER)
2. BA(ELTEFH)
3. BAIEEFH) 1
4. HEFR
5. \J7(4%
6. B®R 96 95 96 96
7. BEZR
8. RILMHILFR
9. 7T NH)3FR
10. Mixed 4 5 4 4
1. TDith
"12.D. K.
13. 24UEV R
Fig| 15| -| BERKEBFEM, 1. EBIZHER 33 38
2. R 60 58
3. HEYBRTEL 3 5
4. ERBELTULVEL 1 0
5. FDith 2 0
6.D. K. 0 0
F20{ 85| 76| FMRFHEEH 1ERBRFELL 0 2 1 - 1
2. BARBRD 5 11 16 8 14
3. L DEEED 94 87 83 91 84
4. FDih - - 1 0
5. D. K. o] - - 1l -
F21| 86| 77| FLE#HBH 1. #A#5% 33 39 47
2. MY ELHB 38 37 36
3. TAEIZHLN 26 23 15
4, 2LHITLN 1 1 1
5 Fhith 2 1 1
6. D. K. - - -
F22| 871 78] BERDTLEERH 1. 2RAHE 22 13 17 17 18
HBM 2. R HB 54 49 57 46 50
3. JHD 24 36 24 33 29
LR ol 2 2 4 3
5.D. K. of - - - -
F23] 88| 79| sAALEH 1. 42y 58 44 45 38 36
2. 1@ 26 31 26 24 21
3. 2—5[@ 14 20 22 23 30
4. 6—10[@ 1 2 4 6 7
5 11EEE 1 2 1 4 5
6.FMfth 1 2 4 1
7.D. K. 0 - 0 - 0
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#7.30B HO1

01 Compared with ten years ago, do you think the standard of living of Americans as a whole

is:

_ 1) Much better
__ 2) Slightly better

JA(BR)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60—

Other
(B&RLY)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60—

Caucasian
(mainland)

Honolulu
residents

31.6

321
30.9

12.8

31.4
39.2

26.5

21.7
252

19.4
246
344

276

27.2

403

471
320

43.6

414
38.1

36.4

406
31.7

48.6
31.7
33.3

34.3

38.1

131

9.2
175

20.5

12.9
103

9.5

9.7
9.4

42
11.9
10.4

15.2

10.7

__3) Same
__4) Slightly worse

9.7

6.4
134

12.8

8.6
9.3

18.7

16.1
21.6

23.6
214
11.5

16.2

16.0

44

3.7
5.2

7.7

5.7
2.1

54

4.5

6.5

2.8
7.1
5.2

38

53

__ 5) Much worse
__6) Other
6 7 Total %
1.0 - 100
0.9 - 100
1.0 - 100
2.6 — 100
- - 100
1.0 - 100
2.7 0.7 100
1.3 - 100
43 1.4 100
- 1.4 100
24 0.8 100
52 - 100
29 - 100
22 0.4 100

__7) DK/NA

206

109
97

39

70
97

294

155
139

72
126
96

105

449

73
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#7.30A HO0Z -—

02 Compared with ten years ago, do you think your standard of living is:

_ 1) Much better __3) Same __ 5) Much worse __ T DK/NA
__2) Slightly better __4) Shghtly worse __ 6) Other
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Total % N

JA(BR) 34.0 34.5 214 7.8 1.9 - 0.5 100 206
Male 32.1 404 202 55 1.8 - - 100 109
Female 36.1 278 227 10.3 21 - 1.0 100 97
20-39 282 333 25.6 10.3 2.6 - - 100 39
40-59 314 429 14.3 7.1 43 - - 100 70
60- 38.1 289 247 7.2 — — 1.0 100 97

Other

(BRES) 286 330 221 129 24 0.7 03 100 294
Male 284 33.5 23.2 129 1.3 - 0.6 100 155
Female 28.8 324 209 129 3.6 1.4 — 100 139
20-39 278 43.1 18.1 9.7 1.4 - - 100 72
40-59 278 31.7 19.8 16.7 3.2 - 0.8 100 126
60- 30.2 271 28.1 104 2.1 2.1 - 100 96
Caucasian 28.6 28.6 248 15.2 29 — — 100 105
{mainland)

Honolulu 307 345 207 11.1 20 04 04 100 449

residents



#7.31 HO3 -

03 Do you think that your living conditions will get better or get worse over the next five

years?
1) Much Dbetter __3) Same __ 5) Much worse __7T)DK/NA
2) Slightly better  __ 4) Slightly worse  __ 6) Other
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Total % N
JA(ER) 155 340 393 8.7 10 05 1.0 100 206
Male 174 339 394 6.4 0.9 0.9 0.9 100 109
Female 13.4 34.0 39.2 11.3 1.0 et 1.0 100 97
20-39 2586 410 231 10.3 - - - 100 39
40-59 14.3 37.1 371 7.1 1.4 - 2.9 100 70
60- 124 289 474 9.3 1.0 1.0 - 100 97
Other
(BRI 228 289 357 68 24 07 27 100 294
Male 219 290 394 3.9 26 - 3.2 100 155
Female 23.7 28.8 31.7 10.1 2.2 14 2.2 100 139
20-39 458 29.2 222 28 — - — 100 72
40-59 20.6 35.7 31.7 7.9 24 0.8 0.8 100 126
60~ 8.3 19.8 51.0 8.3 42 1.0 7.3 100 96
Caucasian 200 314 410 5.7 - - 1.9 100 105
(mainland)
Honolulu 209 307 365 7.1 1.8 0.7 22 100 449

residents
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#7.18E HO04 —

04 Do you think people will become more happy, or more unhappy?

__ 1) More happy

JA(B®R)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60—

Other
(BHRL5)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60~

Caucasian
(mainland)

Honolulu
residents

271.7

248
30.9

30.8

22.9
29.9

26.5

26.5
26.6

30.6
23.0
281

18.1

278

___2) More unhappy

2517

25.1
25.8

25.6

30.0
22.7

31.6

284
35.3

23.6
373
30.2

39.0

29.0

374

413
33.0

35.9

38.6
371

333

36.1
30.2

38.9
30.2
33.3

41.0

34.7

4

5.3

46
6.2

5.1

43
6.2

5.1

45
58

42
6.3
4.2

1.9

49

__3) No change
7 Total % N
39 100 206
3.7 100 109
4.1 100 97
2.6 100 39
4.3 100 70
41 100 97
3.4 100 294
45 100 155
2.2 100 139
2.8 100 72
3.2 100 126
42 100 96
- 100 105
36 100 449

__4) Other

_7) DK/NA



#7.18B HO5 —

05 What do you think about people's peace of mind? Will it increase or decrease?

__ D Increase

JA(BR)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60~

Other
(HR L)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60—

Caucasian
(mainland)

Honolulu
residents

238

26.6
20.6

205

171
29.9

25.2

25.2
25.2

30.6
214
26.0

16.2

24.9

__2) Decrease

340

294

392

436
414
247

42.2

36.1
489

375
46.8
39.6

514

38.1

32.5

349
29.9

282

314
35.1

25.9

323
18.7

278
230
28.1

28.6

29.0

4

3.4

18
52

26

5.7
2.1

1.7

1.3
22

24
21

24

__3) No change

7 Total % N
6.3 100 206
7.3 100 109
52 100 97
5.1 100 39
43 100 70
8.2 100 97
5.1 100 294
52 100 155
5.0 100 139
42 100 712
63 100 126
42 100 96
3.8 100 105
5.6 100 449

__4) Other
__7)DK/NA
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#7.18 HO7 —

06 Do you think that people's health will improve in the future, or do you think it will get

worse?
__ 1) Improve __2) Get worse _ 3) Not change __ 4) Other __ 5) DK/NA
1 2 3 4 5 Total% N

JA(EHR) 767 107 92 15 19 100 206
Male 78.9 92 8.3 1.8 1.8 100 109
Female 74.2 124 10.3 1.0 2.1 100 97
20-39 64.1 15.4 12.8 5.1 2.6 100 39
40-59 7741 12.9 10.0 - - 100 70
60- 814 72 712 1.0 3.1 100 97

Other

(B&RLS) 70.7 14.6 9.5 27 24 100 294
Male 774 9.0 11.0 1.3 1.3 100 155
Female 63.3 20.9 79 43 3.6 100 139
20-39 73.6 19.4 42 - 2.8 100 72
40-59 643 175 111 40 3.2 100 126
60— 771 73 115 3.1 1.0 100 96

Caucasian 70.5 16.2 11.4 1.0 1.0 100 105
(maintand)

Honolulu 72.8 13.1 9.6 2.2 2.2 100 449
residents
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#8.80 HOS8

07 There is a lot of talk these days about what the country's goals should be for the next ten

or fifteen years. On this card A are listed some of the goals that different people say should

be given top priority. Would you please say which one of them you yourself consider most
important in the long run. [SHOW CARD A]

__ 1) Maintaining order in the nation

__2) Giving the people more say in

important governmental decisions

__3) Fighting rising prices

JA(R®R)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60—

Other
(AFL5)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60—

Caucasian
(mainland)

Honolulu
residents

35.0

321
38.1

30.8

37.1
35.1

27.2

258
28.8

29.2
23.0
313

21.0

296

340

376
29.9

410

31.4
33.0

34.7

374
31.7

333
341
36.5

324

35.2

14.6

12.8
16.5

128

12.9
16.5

10.9

8.4
13.7

9.7
11.9
10.4

4.8

12.2

49

55
41

2.6

43
6.2

9.2

11.6
6.5

5.6
10.3
10.4

12.4

80

5

9.2

10.1
8.2

12.8

14.3
4.1

17.0

16.1
18.0

20.8
19.0
11.5

276

134

__4) Protecting freedom of speech

__ 5) Other

__6) DK/NA
68 Total%
24 100
1.8 100
3.1 100
— 100
— 100
5.2 100
1.0 100
0.6 100
1.4 100
1.4 100
1.6 100
-— 100
1.9 100
1.6 100

206

109
97

39

70
97

294

155
139

72
126
96

105

449

79



#2.30 HO09 -

08-13 From the answers on this card B, to what extent do you worry, either for yourself or
for your family, about each of the following? [SHOW CARD B]
1)Very much 2) Somewhat 3) Slightly 4) Not at all 5) Other 6)DK

1 2 3 4 5 6

08 Serious sickness

09 St.crime (mugging)

10 Car accident

11 Unemployment

12 War

13 Nuclr power accid

08 Serious sickness

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total % N

JA(BR) 38.3 43.2 13.1 5.3 — - 100 206
Male 38.5 46.8 9.2 55 — - 100 109
Female 38.1 39.2 175 5.2 - - 100 97
20-39 25.6 43.6 15.4 15.4 - — 100 39
40-59 35.7 514 10.0 2.9 — - 100 70
60- 454 37.1 144 3.1 — - 100 97

Other

(BZRLES) 262 330 269 119 14 07 100 294
Male 219 38.7 23.9 12.9 1.9 0.6 100 155
Female 30.9 26.6 30.2 10.8 0.7 0.7 100 139
20-39 31.9 34.7 25.0 6.9 1.4 - 100 72
40-59 19.8 39.7 294 111 - - 100 126
60— 30.2 22.9 250 16.7 3.1 2.1 100 96

Caucasian 12.4 36.2 343 143 1.9 1.0 100 105
{mainland) '

Honolulu 31.2 36.1 21.8 9.6 0.9 04 100 449
residents



#2.30 HO09 —

08-13 From the answers on this card B, to what extent do you worry, either for yourself or
for your family, about each of the following? [SHOW CARD B]
1)Very much 2) Somewhat 3) Slightly 4) Not at all 5) Other 6)DK

1 2 3 4 5 6

08 Serious sickness

09 St.crime (mugging)

10 Car accident

11 Unemployment

12 War

13 Nuclr power accid

09 Street crime (mugging)

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total % N

JA(BR) 30.1 354 238 9.7 0.5 0.5 100 206
Male 26.6 35.8 24.8 1.0 09 09 100 109
Female 340 3541 22.7 8.2 - — 100 97
20-39 17.9 410 23.1 15.4 - 2.6 100 39
40-59 30.0 30.0 28.6 114 — — 100 70
60— 35.1 371 206 6.2 1.0 — 100 97

Other

(BRE5Y) 18.7 21.2 354 17.3 0.7 0.7 100 294
Male 16.1 271 348 20.6 0.6 0.6 100 155
Female 216 273 36.0 13.7 0.7 0.7 100 139
20-39 16.7 30.6 41.7 9.7 1.4 - 100 72
40-59 17.5 294 33.3 19.8 - - 100 126
60— 21.9 21.9 333 19.8 1.0 2.1 100 96

Caucasian 38 200 41.0 324 19 1.0 100 105
(mainland)

Honolulu 223 314 31.2 13.8 0.7 0.7 100 449
residents



#2.30D HO9 —

08-13 From the answers on this card B, to what extent do you worry, either for yourself or
for your family, about each of the following? [SHOW CARD B]
1)Very much 2) Somewhat 3) Slightly 4) Not atall 5) Other 6)DK

1 2 3 4 5 6

08 Serious sickness

09 St.crime (mugging)

10 Car accident

11 Unemployment

12 War

13 Nuclr power accid

10 Car accident

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total % N

JA(BR) 209 403 3141 6.3 1.0 05 100 206
Male 16.5 385 339 9.2 09 09 100 109
Female 25.8 423 27.8 3.1 1.0 - 100 97
20-39 154 38.5 38.5 2.6 2.6 2.6 100 39
40-59 17.1 371 400 43 1.4 - 100 70
60— 25.8 43.3 216 9.3 - - 100 97

Other

(BRLs) 126 276 391 18.4 1.4 1.0 100 294
Male 90 245 426 219 1.3 0.6 100 155
Female 16.5 30.9 35.3 14.4 1.4 1.4 100 139
20-39 16.7 26.4 417 139 1.4 - 100 72
40-59 1.1 31.0 41.3 15.9 — 0.8 100 126
60- 11.5 24.0 34.4 25.0 3.1 2.1 100 96
Caucasian 3.8 25.7 419 25.7 1.9 1.0 100 105
{mainland)

Honolulu 158 323 354 145 1.1 09 100 449

residents



#2.30E HO09 —

08-13 From the answers on this card B, to what extent do you worry, either for yourself or
for your family, about each of the following? [SHOW CARD B]
1)Very much 2) Somewhat 3) Slightly 4) Not at all 5) Other 6)DK

1 2 3 4 b 6

08 Serious sickness

09 St.crime (mugging)

10 Car accident

11 Unemployment

12 War

13 Nuclr power accid

11 Unemployment

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total% N

JA(RR) 150 223 277 291 15 44 100 206
Male 138 266 248 284 28 37 100 109
Female 165 175 309 299 - 5.2 100 97
20-39 179 308 179 282 2.6 2.6 100 39
40-59 15.7 27.1 32.9 229 1.4 - 100 70
60~ 134 155 278 340 1.0 8.2 100 97

Other 7

(BRL) 160 235 218 347 34 10 100 294
Male 148 219 200 374 45 1.3 100 155
Female 173 252 237 317 1.4 0.7 100 139
20-39 18.1 31.9 25.0 20.8 42 - 100 72
40-59 167 246 230 341 0.8 0.8 100 126
60- 135 156 17.7 458 5.2 21 100 96

Caucasian 6.7 18.1 22.9 46.7 48 1.0 100 105
{mainland)

Honolulu 16.5 225 234 34.1 20 1.6 - 100 449
residents



#2.30F HO09 —

08-13 From the answers on this card B, to what extent do you worry, either for yourself or
for your family, about each of the following? [SHOW CARD B]
1)Very much 2) Somewhat 3) Slightly 4) Not at all 5) Other 6)DK

1 2 3 4 5 6

08 Serious sickness

09 St.crime (mugging)

10 Car accident

11 Unemployment

12 War

13 Nuclr power accid

12 War

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total % N

JA(B®) 19.9 20.9 26.7 30.6 0.5 15 100 206
Male 17.4 18.3 294 32.1 0.9 1.8 100 109
Female 22.7 23.7 23.7 28.9 — 1.0 100 97
20-39 10.3 205 35.9 30.8 - 2.6 100 39
40-59 12.9 20.0 30.0 37.1 — - 100 70
60— 28.9 21.6 20.6 25.8 1.0 2.1 100 97

Other

(AR5 146 204 320 299 24 07 100 294
Male 14.8 16.8 34.8 30.3 2.6 0.6 100 155
Female 14.4 245 28.8 295 2.2 0.7 100 139
20-39 8.3 15.3 40.3 31.9 42 - 100 72
40-59 17.5 27.0 32.5 21.4 1.6 - 100 126
60~ 15.6 15.6 250 39.6 2.1 21 100 96

Caucasian 6.7 18.1 343 35.2 48 1.0 100 105
(mainland)

Honolulu 16.9 194 294 314 1.8 1.1 100 449
residents



#2.30G HO09 —

08-13 From the answers on this card B, to what extent do you worry, either for yourself or
for your family, about each of the following? [SHOW CARD B]
1)Very much 2) Somewhat 3) Slightly 4) Not atall 5)Other 6)DK

1 2 3 4 5 6

08 Serious sickness

09 St.crime (mugging)

10 Car accident

11 Unemployment

12 War

13 Nuclr power accid

13 Nuclear power accident

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total % N

JA(B®R) 223 209 214 335 05 15 100 206
Male 174 19.3 17.4 43.1 09 1.8 100 109
Female 278 227 258 22.7 - 1.0 100 97
20-39 1.7 128 23.1 51.3 26 2.6 100 39
40-59 15.7 214 22.9 400 - — 100 70
60- 33.0 23.7 19.6 21.6 - 2.1 100 97

Other

(BZRLM) 156 173 272 364 2.7 07 100 294
Male 13.5 11.0 29.0 419 3.9 06 100 155
Female 18.0 245 25.2 30.2 14 0.7 100 139
20-39 6.9 9.7 31.9 458 5.6 - 100 72
40-59 159 23.8 246 333 24 - 100 126
60- 219 14.6 271 333 1.0 2.1 100 96
Caucasian 7.6 20.0 30.5 38.1 3.8 - 100 105
(mainland)

Honolulu 178 185 243 365 18 11 100 449

residents



#4.11 H1l W51

14 Would you say you are on the whole more or less inclined than the average to honor your

ancestors?
__ 1) More than the average __4) Other
__2) Less than the average __ 5) DK/NA
__3)Average
1 2 3 4 5 Total % N
JA(B®R) 490 10.2 38.8 15 0.5 100 206
Male 53.2 7.3 38.5 09 - 100 109
Female 443 134 39.2 2.1 1.0 100 97
20-39 53.8 12.8 30.8 26 - 100 39
40-59 429 10.0 443 14 1.4 100 70
60- 515 9.3 38.1 1.0 - 100 97
Other
(BFRES) 446 163 364 14 14 100 294
Male 445 187 323 2.6 19 100 155
Female 446 13.7 410 — 0.7 100 139
20-39 417 167 403 14 — 100 72
40-59 - 492 159 325 186 038 100 126
60- 40.6 16.7 38.5 10 31 100 96

Caucasian 29.5 229 448 19 1.0 100 105
{mainland)

Honolulu 459 14.9 36.7 1.3 1.1 100 449
residents

86



#4.10 H12 W52

15 If you had no children, would you think it desirable to adopt a child in order to continue

the family line, even if there is no blood relationship? Or do you not think this is

important?
__ 1) Would adopt __3) Depends on... __5)DK/NA
__2) Would not adopt __4) Other
1 2 3 4 5 Total% N
JA(AR) 34.0 476 8.7 6.3 3.4 100 206
Male 385 431 9.2 6.4 2.8 100 109
Female 28.9 52.6 8.2 6.2 4.1 100 97
20-39 48.7 333 5.1 10.3 26 100 39
40-59 300 529 114 43 14 100 70
60— 30.9 495 8.2 6.2 52 100 97
Other
(B&RL) 384 39.1 12.6 9.2 0.7 100 294
Male 374 38.7 12.3 11.6 - 100 155
Female 39.6 39.6 12.9 6.5 1.4 100 139
20-39 472 264 18.1 6.9 1.4 100 72
40-59 325 444 11.9 10.3 0.8 100 126
60— 39.6 41.7 94 94 - 100 96
Caucasian 36.2 419 6.7 15.2 - 100 105
(mainland)
Honolulu 37.0 410 11.6 8.7 1.8 100 449

residents



(15) 15 DRla—F 47
[% 1), 2), 4 T ‘to continue the family line’ (ZftrTHAEEL 7) & L7

15 If you had no children, would you think it desirable to adopt a child in order to continue

the family line, even if there is no blood relationship? Or do you not think this is

important?
__ 1) Would adopt __3) Depends on... __5) DK/INA
__2) Would not adopt __4) Other
1 2 3 4 5 7 Total % N
JA(BZR) 34.0 46.6 87 29 3.4 44 100 206
Male 38.5 422 9.2 28 2.8 4.6 100 109
Female 289 515 8.2 3.1 41 4.1 100 97
20-39 48.7 333 5.1 5.1 2.6 5.1 100 39
40-59 300 514 114 - 1.4 57 100 70
60— 30.9 48.5 8.2 4.1 5.2 3.1 100 97
Other
(BRLMN) 371 391 126 34 0.7 7.1 100 294
Male 34.8 38.7 12.3 5.2 - 9.0 100 155
Female 39.6 39.6 12.9 1.4 1.4 5.0 100 139
20-39 458 26.4 18.1 2.8 14 5.6 100 72
40-59 31.7 444 11.9 24 0.8 8.7 100 126
60— 375 a1.7 94 5.2 -— 6.3 100 96
Caucasian 333 41.9 6.7 3.8 - 14.3 100 105
{mainland)
Honolulu 36.1 40.8 11.6 3.6 1.8 6.2 100 449

residents



#2.80A Hi4 53-1

16-20 [SHOW CARD (] During the last four weeks have you suffered from any of the
following [READ EACH IN TURN]?

Yes No DK/NA

16 Headaches/migraines

17 Backaches

18 Nervousness

19 Depression

20 Insomnia

16 Headaches/migraines

1 2 3 Total % N
Yes No DK/NA

JA(BR) 277 718 05 100 206
Male 21.1 78.9 — 100 109
Female 35.1 63.9 1.0 100 97
20-39 46.2 53.8 - 100 39
40-59 314 686 - 100 70
60- 17.5 81.4 1.0 100 97

Other

(BFR L) 327 670 03 100 294
Male 252 748 - 100 155
Female 1.0 58.3 0.7 100 139
20-39 50.0 50.0 — 100 72
40-59 357 643 - 100 126
60— 156 833 1.0 100 96
Caucasian 26.7 73.3 — 100 105
(mainland)

Honolulu 312 684 04 100 449

residents



#2.80B Hi4 W53-2

16-20 [SHOW CARD C] During the last four weeks have you suffered from any of the
following [READ EACH IN TURN])?

Yes No DK/NA

16 Headaches/migraines ‘

17 Backaches

18 Nervousness

19 Depression

20 Insomnia

17 Backaches

1 2 . 3 Total% N
Yes No DK/NA

JA(B#) 393 607 - 100 206
Male 339 66.1 — 100 109
Female 454 546 — 100 97
20-39 43.6 56.4 - 100 39
40-59 32.9 67.1 - 100 70
60~ 423 577 - 100 97

Other

(BRLS) 442 554 03 100 294
Male 432 56.8 - 100 155
Female 453 540 0.7 100 139
20-39 458 542 - 100 72
40-59 38.1 61.9 -— 100 126
60~ 510 479 1.0 100 96
Caucasian 343 65.7 —_ 100 105
{mainland)

Honolulu 43.2 56.6 0.2 100 449

residents

90



#2.80C H14 W53-3

16-20 [SHOW CARD C] During the last four weeks have you suffered from any of the
following [READ EACH IN TURN]?

Yes No DK/NA

16 Headaches/migraines

17 Ba(_:kaches

18 Nervousness

19 Depression

20 Insomnia

18 Nervousness

1 2 3 Total % N
Yes No DK/NA

JA(B®R) 11.7 883 - 100 206
Male 10.1 89.9 - 100 109
Female 134 86.6 _— 100 97
20-39 205 795 - 100 39
40-59 143  85.7 - 100 70
60~ 6.2 938 - 100 97

Other

(BFREH) 207 7719 14 100 294
Male 174 81.3 13 100 155
Female 24.5 741 1.4 100 139
20-39. 278 722 - 100 72
40-59 18.3 81.0 0.8 100 126
60— 18.8 78.1 3.1 100 96

Caucasian 21.9 771 1.0 100 105
(mainland)

Honolulu 17.4 81.7 0.9 100 449
residents



#2.80D H14 Wb534

16-20 [SHOW CARD C] During the last four weeks have you suffered from any of the
following [READ EACH IN TURN]?

Yes No DK/NA

16 Headaches/migraines

17 Backaches

18 Nervousness

19 Depression

20 Insomnia

19 Depression

1 2 3 Total % N
Yes No DK/NA

JA(B®R) 63 922 1.5 100 206
Male 7.3 90.8 1.8 100 109
Female 52 93.8 1.0 100 97
20-39 12.8 87.2 — 100 39
40-59 7.1 88.6 4.3 100 70
60— 3.1 96.9 - 100 97

Other

(A&RL) 224 769 07 100 294
Male 174 819 0.6 100 155
Female 28.1 71.2 0.7 100 139
20-39 18.1 81.9 - 100 72
40-59 278 722 - 100 126
60— 188  79.2 2.1 100 96
Caucasian 190 810 - 100 105
(mainland)

Honolulu 16.9 82.0 1.1 100 449

residents



#2.80E H14 W53-5

16-20 [SHOW CARD C] During the last four weeks have you suffered from any of the
following [READ EACH IN TURN]?

Yes No DK/NA

16 Headaches/migraines

17 Backaches

18 Nervousness

19 Depression

20 Insomnia

20 Insomnia

1 2 3 Total % N
Yes No DK/NA

JA(BR) 136 864 — 100 206
Male 110 89.0 —_ 100 109
Female 16.5 835 - 100 97
20-39 103  89.7 — 100 39
40-59 17.1 829 - 100 70
60— 124 876 — 100 97

Other

(B&RL45) 228 762 1.0 100 294
Male 200 794 0.6 100 155
Female 259 727 1.4 100 139
20-39 250 750 — 100 72
40-59 238 762 — 100 126
60— 198 771 3.1 100 96
Caucasian 238 76.2 - 100 105
{mainland)

Honolulu 203 791 0.7 100 449

residents



#7.81 H17 -—

21 Ifyou had to choose between more money and free time, which would you choose?

__ 1) More money __3) Other
__2) More free time __4)DK/NA
1 2 3 4 Total % N
JA(BR) 495 398 8.3 24 100 206
Male 417 41.3 9.2 1.8 100 109
Female 51.5 38.1 7.2 3.1 100 97
20-39 33.3 61.5 5.1 - 100 39
40-59 50.0 414 5.7 29 100 70
60—~ 55.7 299 11.3 3.1 100 97
Other
(BRLH) 486 442 48 24 100 294
Male 46.5 47.1 58 0.6 100 155
Female 51.1 410 36 43 100 139
20-39 50.0 412 1.4 1.4 100 72
40-59 47.6 46.8 5.6 - 100 126
60— 490 38.5 6.3 6.3 100 96

Caucasian 39.0 54.3 48 1.9 100 105
{mainland)

Honolulu 494 42.8 5.3 2.4 100 449
residents



#2.8 H18 W5h4

22 If you were to get enough money to live as comfortably as you would like for the rest of

your life, would you continue to work or would you stop working?

__ 1) Continue to work __3) Other
__ 2) Stop working __4) DK/NA
1 2 3 4 Total % N
JA(H#R) 46.1 335 1.7 8.7 100 206
Male 468 339 12.8 6.4 100 109
Female 454 33.0 10.3 11.3 100 97
20-39 71.8 17.9 10.3 —_ 100 39
40-59 65.7 229 86 29 100 70
60— 216 474 144 165 100 97
Other
(AFR L) 503 347 119 3.1 100 294
Male 555 355 77 1.3 100 155
Female 446 338 16.5 50 100 139
20-39 625 278 9.7 - 100 72
40-59 540 317 14.3 - 100 126
60— 365 438 10.4 9.4 100 96

Caucasian 56.2 26.7 15.2 1.9 100 105
(mainland)

Honolulu 48.3 35.2 11.6 49 100 449
residents



#7.24 H20 W55

23 Here are some of the things people usually take into account in relation to their work..
Which one would you personally place first? [SHOW CARD D]
__ 1) A good salary so that you do not have any worries about money
__2) A safe job with no risk of closing down or unemployment
__ 3) Working with people you like

__4) Doing an important job which gives you a feeling of accomplishment

__5) Other __6) DK/NA
1 2 3 4 5 6 Total % N

JA(BR) 165 150 238 408 24 1.5 100 206
Male 202 174 202 316 3.7 09 100 109
Female 124 124 278 443 1.0 2.1 100 97
20-39 154 179 128 513 2.6 — 100 39
40-59 157 143 257 386 29 29 100 70
60~ 175 144 268 381 2.1 1.0 100 97

Other

(B&RL4) 167 105 146 510 6.5 0.7 100 294
Male 20.6 9.7 155 465 7.1 06 100 155
Female 122 115 137  56.1 5.8 07 100 139
20~39 194 181 69 500 5.6 - 100 72
40-59 15.9 79 175 532 5.6 - 100 126
60- 15.6 83 167 490 83 2.1 100 96

Caucasian 114 2.9 16.2 60.0 1.6 1.9 100 105
(mainland)

Honolulu 15.8 12.2 180 481 47 1.1 100 449
residents



#2.4 H22 W56

24 There are all sorts of attitudes toward life. Which one of the following statements would
you say comes closest to your way of life? [SHOW CARD E]
__ 1) Work hard and vget rich.
__ 2) Study earnestly and make a name for yourself.
__3) Don't think about money or fame; just live a life that suits your own taste.
__4) Live each day as it comes, cheerfully and without worrying.
__5) Resist all evils in the world and live a pure and just life.

__6) Never think of yourself, give everything in service of society.

__T) Other _ 8)DK/NA
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Total % N

JA(B®R) 6.8 34 335 388 53 19 8.7 15 100 206
Male 6.4 46 404 349 28 28 7.3 09 100 109
Female 1.2 2.1 25.8 43.3 8.2 1.0 10.3 2.1 100 97
2039 128 26 35.9 25.6 7.7 26 12.8 - 100 39
40-59 2.9 71 32.9 34.3 5.7 29 114 29 100 70
60— 7.2 1.0 330 474 4.1 1.0 5.2 1.0 100 97

Other

(BRLS) 9.2 5.8 33.3 32.3 71 1.7 9.2 1.4 100 294
Male 13.5 5.8 32.9 32.9 5.8 19 7.1 — 100 155
Female 43 58 33.8 31.7 8.6 14 115 29 100 139
20-39 125 11.1 347 26.4 42 14 5.6 42 100 72
40-59 10.3 24 32.5 34.1 7.1 1.6 11.9 — 100 126
60— 52 6.3 33.3 344 94 2.1 8.3 1.0 100 96
Caucasian 3.8 3.8 39.0 29.5 6.7 1.0 14.3 19 100 105
(mainland)

Honolulu 7.3 5.1 339 350 6.9 2.0 8.5 1.3 100 449

residents



98

#7.82 H25 -—

25 There is a story of an idle grasshopper and diligent ant in one of Aesop's fables. When

winter came, the grasshopper who spent the summer singing came for help to the ant who

worked all through the summer. The ant could have given either of the following two

replies. Which one of the two do you think suits you best as the conclusion of the story?

[SHOW CARD F]

__ 1) The ant sends the grasshopper away because it is only natural that the grasshopper

should suffer now.

__2) The ant first admonishes the grasshopper, saying, "You are to blame for having been

idle you should work harder from now on" and then shares his food.

__3) Other
1 2 3 4 Total %

JA(B®R) 6.8 86.4 49 1.9 100
Male 7.3 85.3 4.6 28 100
Female 6.2 87.6 52 1.0 100
20-39 2.6 89.7 1.7 - 100
40-59 10.0 814 8.6 - 100
60— 6.2 88.7 1.0 4.1 100

Other

(BZRLS) 68 830 15 27 100
Male 6.5 85.2 6.5 1.9 100
Female 1.2 80.6 8.6 3.6 100
20-39 5.6 847 8.3 1.4 100
40-59 7.1 83.3 7.1 24 100
60— 7.3 81.3 7.3 42 100
Caucasian 38 85.7 8.6 1.9 100
{mainland)

Honolulu 6.9 844 6.2 2.4 100

residents

__4) DK/NA

206

109
97

39

70
97

294

153
139

12
126
96

105

449



#5.18A H27 W58-1

26-32  Using this scale can you tell me how important each of the following is to you?
[SHOW CARD G]

DK/NA=8
1 Not impor-tant |2 3 4 5 6 7 Very
at all important

26 __ Your immediate family and children if you have any

27 __ Career and work

28 __ Free time and relaxation

29 __ Friends and acquaintances

30 __ Parents, brothers, sisters and other relatives

31 __ Religion and church

32 __ Politics

26 __ Your immediate family and children if you have any

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Total % N

JA(B®R) - had - 05 0.5 1.5 96.6 1.0 100 206
Male - - - - 0.9 0.9 96.3 18 100 109
Female -_— — —_ 1.0 - 2.1 96.9 - 100 97
20-39 - - - - 26 26 949 - 100 39
40-59 - - - - - 14 986 — 100 70
60— - - - 1.0 - 10 959 21 100 97

Other

(BFRLELS) 1.7 1.0 0.3 10 1.7 48 874 20 100 294
Male 1.3 0.6 —_ 1.9 3.2 1.7 81.3 39 100 155
Female 2.2 1.4 0.7 - - 14 942 - 100 139
20-39 2.8 14 14 1.4 - 1.4 91.7 — 100 72
40-59 1.6 1.6 - 0.8 1.6 7.1 86.5 0.8 100 126
60- 1.0 - - 1.0 3.1 42 854 5.2 100 96
Caucasian 48 1.9 - - 48 48 80.0 38 100 105
{mainland)

Honolulu 1.1 0.7 0.2 0.7 1.3 36 906 1.8 100 449 -

residents



#5181B H27 W58-2

26-32 Using this scale can you tell me how important each of the following is to you?

[SHOW CARD G]
DK/NA=8
1 Not impor-tant |2 3 4 5 6 7 Very
at all important

26 __ Your immediate family and children if you have any

27 _ Career and work

28 __ Free time and relaxation

29 _ Friends and acquaintances

30 __ Parents, brothers, sisters and other relatives

31 __ Religion and church

32 __ Politics

27 __ Career and work

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Total % N

JA(B®R) 3.9 29 34 102 214 199 243 141 100 206
Male - 46 37 119 183 220 266 128 100 109
Female 8.2 1.0 3.1 82 247 115 216 155 100 97
20-39 — — — 15.4 30.8 28.2 256 - 100 39
40-59 1.4 43 43 129 229 300 214 2.9 100 70
60— 7.2 3.1 4.1 6.2 16.5 9.3 25.8 278 100 97

Other

(B&RLSN) 3.1 24 34 92 228 228 316 48 100 294
Male 1.9 1.9 2.6 9.7 19.4 245 36.1 39 100 155
Female 43 2.9 4.3 8.6 26.6 20.9 26.6 5.8 100 139
20-39 14 42 28 69 333 222 292 - 100 72
40-59 24 1.6 24 11.9 222 254 333 0.8 100 126
60— 52 2.1 52 73 156 198 313 135 100 96

Caucasian 48 1.9 5.7 114 29.5 26.7 16.2 3.8 100 105
{mainland)

Honolulu 3.8 2.7 3.6 8.5 23.2 218 298 6.7 100 449
residents

100



#5.81C H27 W58-3

26-32 Using this scale can you tell me how important each of the following is to you?

[SHOW CARD G]
DK/NA=8
1 Not impor-tant 3 4 5 7 Very
at all important

26 __ Your immediate family and children if you have any

27 __ Career and work

28 __ Free time and relaxation

29 __ Friends and acquaintances

30 __ Parents, brothers, sisters and other relatives

31 __Religion and church

32 __ Politics

28 __ Free time and relaxation

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Total % N

JA(BRR) 1.0 1.0 44 131 272 272 257 0.5 100 206
Male - 0.9 2.8 10.1 31.2 28.4 25.7 0.9 100 109
Female 2.1 1.0 6.2 16.5 22.7 2538 25.8 - 100 97
20-39 2.6 - 51 154 20.5 410 15.4 - 100 39
40-59 — — 57 14.3 28.6 243 271 - 100 70
60~ 1.0 2.1 3.1 1.3 28.9 23.7 28.9 1.0 100 97

Other

(BRLS) 0.7 24 54 11.2 28.2 23.5 27.9 0.7 100 294
Male 0.6 2.6 2.6 9.7 323 24.5 26.5 1.3 100 155
Female 0.7 2.2 8.6 12.9 23.7 22.3 29.5 - 100 139
20-39 - 1.4 1.4 9.7 30.6 333 23.6 - 100 72
40-59 - 0.8 79 143 278 190 302 - 100 126
60~ 2.1 52 52 8.3 271 219 28.1 2.1 100 96
Caucasian - 1.9 6.7 114 314 248 229 1.0 100 105
{mainland)

Honolulu 09 20 56 120 272 245 27.2 0.7 100 449

residents

101



#5.81D H27 W58-4

26-32 Using this scale can you tell me how important each of the following is to you?

[SHOW CARD G]
v DK/NA=8
1 Not impor-tant |2 3 4 5 6 7 Very
at all important

26 __ Your immediate family and children if you have any

27 __ Career and work

28 __ Free time and relaxation

29 __ Friends and acquaintances

30 __ Parents, brothers, sisters and other relatives

31 __ Religion and church

32 __ Politics

29 __ Friends and acquaintances

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Total% N

JA(B®R) 0.5 1.0 24 49 25.2 28.6 36.9 0.5 100 206
Male — - 2.8 6.4 23.9 248 413 0.9 100 109
Female 1.0 2.1 21 31 268 330 320 - 100 97
20-39 - 26 26 26 308 231 385 - 100 39
40-59 - - 1.4 86 329 329 243 - 100 70
60~ 1.0 1.0 3.1 3.1 175 278 454 1.0 100 97

Other

(BFRLN) 1.0 14 34 112 252 265 310 03 100 294
Male 0.6 1.9 45 90 265 252 316 0.6 100 155
Female 1.4 0.7 22 13.7 237 281 30.2 - 100 139
20-39 1.4 1.4 14 83 250 333 292 - 100 72
40-59 - 1.6 48 175 246 246 270 - 100 126
60- 2.1 1.0 3.1 52 260 240 375 1.0 100 96

Caucasian 1.0 2.9 3.8 10.5 25.7 21.9 33.3 1.0 100 105
(mainland)

Honolulu 0.9 1.3 33 94 247 274 325 0.4 100 449
residents

102



#5.81E H27 W58-5

26-32 Using this scale can you tell me how important each of the following is to you?

[SHOW CARD G]
DK/NA=8
1 Not impor-tant 3 4 5 6 7 Very
at all important

26 __ Your immediate family and children if you have any

27 __ Career and work

28 __ Free time and relaxation

29 __ Friends and acquaintances

30 __ Parents, brothers, sisters and other relatives

31 __ Religion and church

32 __ Politics

30 __ Parents, brothers, sisters and other relatives

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Total % N

JA(RR) - — 1.0 1.5 58 170 743 05 100 206
Male — - 1.8 - 83 211 679 0.9 100 109
Female - - - 3.1 3.1 124 814 - 100 97
20-39 - — - — 5.1 103 846 — 100 39
40-59 — — — 29 71 229 6741 — 100 70
60— - - 2.1 1.0 5.2 15.5 75.3 1.0 100 a7

Other

(BF: L) 20 20 1.7 48 6.8 214 60.2 1.0 100 294
Male 3.2 26 2.6 52 84 20.0 574 0.6 100 155
Female 0.7 1.4 0.7 43 5.0 23.0 63.3 1.4 100 139
20-39 2.8 - 14 42 6.9 139 708 - 100 72
40-59 24 3.2 1.6 40 8.7 26.2 53.2 0.8 100 126
60- 1.0 2.1 2.1 6.3 42 20.8 61.5 2.1 100 96
Caucasian 5.7 48 29 48 105 248 438 29 100 105
(mainland)

Honolulu 1.3 1.3 1.6 3.8 69 196 646 0.9 100 449

residents

103



#5.81F H27 W58-6

26-32 Using this scale can you tell me how important each of the following is to you?

[SHOW CARD Gj
DK/NA=38
1 Not impor-tant |2 3 4 5 6 7 Very
at all important

26 __ Your immediate family and children if you have any

27 __ Career and work

28 __ Free time and relaxation

29 _ Friends and acquaintances

30 __ Parents, brothers, sisters and other relatives

31 __ Religion and church

32 __ Politics

31 __ Religion and church

1 2 3 -4 5 6 7 8 Total % N

JA(BR) 6.3 8.3 87 165 180 121 282 1.9 100 206
Male 3.7 1.0 8.3 220 16.5 11.0 239 3.7 100 109
Female 9.3 5.2 9.3 10.3 19.6 13.4 330 - 100 97
20-39 25.6 12.8 17.9 1.7 12.8 5.1 154 2.6 100 39
40-59 14 5.7 7.1 214 18.6 114 343 - 100 70
60— 2.1 8.2 6.2 16.5 19.6 15.5 289 3.1 100 97

Other

(BFRLS) 122 8.8 88 139 116 139 299 07 100 294
Male . 13.5 9.0 9.0 14.2 13.5 123 27.1 1.3 100 155
Female 10.8 8.6 8.6 13.7 94 15.8 33.1 - 100 139
20-39 13.9 97 125 111 11.1 16.7 250 — 100 72
40-59 15.1 95 71 18.3 10.3 159 23.0 0.8 100 126
60- 7.3 1.3 83 104 135 94 427 1.0 100 96

Caucasian 162 105 105 143 124 124 219 1.9 100 105

{mainland)

Honolulu 10.7 8.2 89 149 129 125 305 13 100 449

residents

104



#5.81G H27 W58-7

26-32 Using this scale can you tell me how important each of the following is to you?

[SHOW CARD G]
DK/NA=38
1 Not impor-tant|2 3 4 b 7 Very
at all important

26 __ Your immediate family and children if you have any

27 _ Career and work

28 __ Free time and relaxation

29 _ Friends and acquaintances

30 __ Parents, brothers, sisters and other relatives

31 __ Religion and church

32 __ Polities

32 _ Polities

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Total % N

JA(B®R) 14.6 121 184 18.9 218 6.8 58 15 100 206
Male 14.7 14.7 18.3 211 19.3 46 4.6 2.8 100 109
Female 14.4 9.3 18.6 16.5 247 9.3 1.2 — 100 97
20-39 10.3 15.4 20.5 23.1 205 26 5.1 26 100 39
40-59 229 114 186 157 214 8.6 14 - 100 70
60- 10.3 11.3 17.5 19.6 22.7 7.2 9.3 2.1 100 97

Other

(AF L) 150 156 153 224 139 105 6.8 03 100 294
Male 12.3 16.1 17.4 245 13.5 9.7 5.8 0.6 100 155
Female 180  15.1 129 201 144 115 1.9 - 100 139
20-39 15.3 18.1 208 319 6.9 6.9 - — 100 72
40-59 15.9 13.5 13.5 246 13.5 11.9 7.1 - 100 126
60— 13.5 16.7 13.5 12.5 19.8 115 11.5 1.0 100 96
Caucasian 15.2 124 162 238 13.3 10.5 76 1.0 100 105
(mainland)

Honolulu 145 145 174 205 165 9.6 6.2 09 100 449

residents

105



#2.3c H28 W59

33 All things considered, how satisfied are you with your family life — the time you spend
and the things you do with members of your family? Please indicate your feeling on the
five point scale shown in your answer card. [SHOW CARD H]

__ 1) Very satisfied __4) Dissatisfied __6) Other
__ 2) Satisfied __5) Very dissatisfied __7)DK/NA
__3) Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Total% N
JA(B®R) 495 383 6.3 3.9 0.5 0.5 10 100 206
Male 422 431 101 28 - - 18 100 109
Female 577 330 2.1 5.2 1.0 1.0 — 100 97
20~-39 410 359 154 77 - - - 100 39
40-59 400 429 8.6 7.1 1.4 — - 100 70
60— 59.8  36.1 10 - - 1.0 2.1 100 97
Other
(AFRLS) 388 435 8.2 48 0.7 1.7 24 100 294
Male 36.1 445 84 58 0.6 1.9 26 100 155
Female 417 424 7.9 36 0.7 14 22 100 139
20-39 347 514 8.3 28 — 28 - 100 72
40~59 357 444 8.7 6.3 1.6 1.6 16 100 126
60~ 458 365 7.3 42 — 10 52 100 96

Caucasian 33.3 448 10.5 48 1.0 1.9 3.8 100 105
(mainland)

Honolulu 41.6 423 8.0 42 0.4 1.3 20 100 449
residents '

106



#7.1 H32 W60

34 Some people say that with the development of science and technology, life becomes more

convenient, but at the same time a lot of human feeling is lost. Do you agree with this

opinion or do you disagree?

1) Agree

__2) Disagree

JA(BR)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60-

Other
(BR L5

Maie
Female

20~39
40-59
60~

Caucasian
(mainland)

Honolulu
residents

748

70.6
79.4

66.7

78.6
75.3

70.7

65.8
76.3

70.8
714
69.8

67.6

724

18.9

22.0
15.5

25.6

15.7
18.6

20.7

26.5
14.4

236
214
17.7

23.8

__ 3) Undecided __5)DK/NA

__4) Other
3 4 5 Total% N
44 1.5 0.5 100 206
46 2.8 - 100 109
4.1 - 1.0 100 97
5.1 2.6 — 100 39
29 2.9 — 100 70
52 -— 1.0 100 97
438 2.7 10 100 294
3.9 2.6 1.3 100 155
58 29 0.7 100 139
4.2 1.4 - 100 72
3.2 3.2 0.3 100 126
13 3.1 2.1 100 96
48 29 1.0 100 105
5.1 24 0.7 100 449

19.4

107



#4.5 H33 W6l

35 In bringing up children of elementary school age, some people think they should be taught
as early as possible that money is one of the most important things in life. Do you agree

with this or not?

__1)Agree __3) Undecided __5) DK/NA
__2) Disagree __4) Other
1 2 3 4 5 Total% N

JA(BZ) 13.1 840 1.5 1.0 0.5 100 206
Male 138 817 1.8 18 09 100 109
Female 124 866 10 - - 100 97
20~-39 128 846 - 26 - 100 39
40-59 100 87.1 29 - - 100 70
60- 155 814 1.0 1.0 1.0 100 97

Other

(BFR L) 150 806 1.7 2.0 07 100 294
Male 155 800 19 26 - 100 155
Female 144 813 14 14 14 100 139
20-39 83 833 5.6 14 14 100 72
40-59 135 833 0.8 1.6 08 100 126
60- 219 750 - 3.1 - 100 96

Caucasian 8.6 85.7 1.9 2.9 1.0 100 105
{mainland)

Honolulu 13.8 82.0 1.8 1.8 0.7 100 449
residents

108



#8.1B H34 W62

36 Some people say that if we get outstanding political leaders, the best way to improve the
country is for the people to leave everything to them, rather than for the people to discuss

things among themselves. Do you agree with this, or disagree?

_ D Agree
__2) Disagree

JA(BR)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60-

Other
(BFRL)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60—

Caucasian
(mainland)

Honolulu
residents

5.3
6.4
41

43
8.2

5.8

5.2
6.5

5.6

48
73

6.0

__4) Other

88.8

90.8
86.6

100.0

91.4
82.5

85.0

86.5
83.5

80.6
86.5
86.9

88.6

5.8
28
9.3

4.3
9.3

9.2

8.4
10.1

13.9
8.7
6.3

1.4

__5) DK/NA

__ 3) It depends on the situation

4 5 Total% N

- - 100 206
- - 100 109
- - 100 87
- - 100 39
- - 100 70
- - 100 97
- — 100 294
— - 100 155
- - 100 139
- - 100 72
- - 100 126
- - 100 96
- - 100 105
- - 100 449

86.2

78

109



#2.1 H35 W63

37 If you think a thing is right, do you think you should go ahead and do it even if it is

contrary to usual custom, or do you think you are less apt to make a mistake if you follow

custom?
__ 1) Go ahead __3)Depends on... __5)DK/NA
__ 2) Follow custom __4) Other
1 2 3 4 5 Total% N
JA(BR) 54.9 165  26.7 1.5 05 100 206
Male 55.0 165 257 28 — 100 109
Female 54.6 165 278 - 1.0 100 97
20-39 538 128 282 5.1 —- 100 39
40-59 58.6 10.0 314 - — 100 70
60— 526 227 227 1.0 1.0 100 97
Other
(BF:LS) 605 119 259 0.7 10 100 294
Male 63.9 135 200 1.3 1.3 100 155
Female 56.8 10.1 324 - 0.7 100 139
20-39 58.3 83 306 1.4 14 100 72
40-59 59.5 111 29.4 — —_ 100 126
60— 63.5 15.6 17.7 1.0 2.1 100 96
Caucasian 75.2 5.7 18.1 1.0 - 100 105
{mainland)
Honolulu 58.4 13.1 26.7 0.9 0.9 100 449
residents

770



#7.2 H36 W64

38 Some people say that however mechanized the world gets, nothing can reduce the richness

of human feelings. Do you agree with this opinion, or do you disagree?

__ D Agree __3) Undecided __ 5) DK/NA
__2) Disagree __4) Other
1 2 3 4 5 Total % N

JA(B®) 854 10.7 34 — 05 100 206
Male 862 .11.9 0.9 — 0.9 100 109
Female 84.5 9.3 6.2 - — 100 97
20-39 923 51 26 — — 100 39
40-59 84.3 129 1.4 - 1.4 100 70
60— 83.5 1.3 52 - - 100 97

Other

(BRL4) 77.2 14.6 7.1 0.3 0.7 100 294
Male 735 200 52 0.6 0.6 100 155
Female 81.3 8.6 94 - 0.7 100 139
20-39 79.2 8.3 12.5 - - 100 72
40-59 76.2 19.0 4.0 - 0.8 100 126
60~ 771 13.5 7.3 1.0 1.0 100 96
Caucasian 771 14.3 7.6 1.0 - 100 105
{mainland) :

Honolulu 79.5 13.8 5.8 0.2 0.7 100 449

residents



#4.30 H37 W65

39 Do you agree with the following statement: "Home is the only place where one feels good

and can relax."?

__DYes __3) Other
__2)No __ 4y DK/NA
1 2 3 4 Total % N
JA(B®R) 447 549 0.5 — 100 206
Male 41.3 578 - 09 — 100 109
Female 48.5 51.5 - -_ 100 97
20-39 23.1 74.4 26 - 100 39
40-59 35.7 64.3 - - 100 70
60— 598 402 - - 100 97
Other
(BFRLL5) 276 711 1.4 — 100 294
Male 30.3 68.4 1.3 - 100 155
Female 245 741 14 - 100 139
20-39 25.0 750 - - 100 72
40-59 27.0 714 1.6 — 100 126
60— 30.2 67.7 2.1 - 100 96
Caucasian 143 84.8 1.0 — 100 105
{mainland)
Honolulu 339 65.3 0.9 - 100 449
residents

112



#4.4 H40 W66

40 Suppose that a child comes home and says that he has heard a rumor that his teacher had
done something to get himself into trouble, and suppose that the parent knows this is true.

Do you think it is better for the parent to tell the child that it is true, or to deny it?

__ 1) Tell the truth
__2)Deny it
1

JA(B®R) 83.0
Male 86.2
Female 79.4
20-39 89.7
40-59 84.3
60- 79.4

Other

(AFRL4) 81.6
Male 819
Female 813
20-39 86.1
40-59 80.2
60— 80.2
Caucasian 79.0
(mainland)

Honolulu 81.7

residents

3.9

1.8
6.2

712

1.0

13
0.7

1.4
0.8
10

1.0

20

3

1.7

1.0
124

1.7

15.7
10.3

14.6

15.9
13.7

11.1
16.7
14.6

171

___3) Other

__4) DK/NA
4 Total %
1.5 100
0.9 100
2.1 100
- 100
— 100
3.1 100
2.7 100
1.3 100
43 100
1.4 100
2.4 100
4.2 100
29 100
24 100

13.8

206

109
97

39

70
97

294

155
139

12
126
96

105

449

173
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#5.1 H41 We7

41 Imagine this situation. Mr. A was orphaned at an early age and was brought up by Mr. B,
a kind neighbor. Mr. B gave him a good education, sent him to a university, and now Mr. A
has become the president of a company. One day he gets a telegram saying that Mr. B,
who brought him up, is seriously ill and asking if he would come at once. This telegram
arrives as he is going to an important meeting which will decide whether his firm is to go
bankrupt or to survive. Which of the following things do you think he should do? [SHOW
CARDI]

__ 1) Leave everything and go back home.
— 2) However worried he might be about Mr. B, he should go to the meeting.

___3) Other __4) DK/NA
1 2 3 4 Total % N

JA(B®R) 61.7 18.9 17.0 24 100 206
Male 56.0 229 17.4 3.7 100 109
Female 68.0 144 16.5 1.0 100 97
20-39 56.4 12.8 25.6 5.1 100 39
40-59 571 15.7 229 43 100 70
60— 67.0 23.7 9.3 - 100 97

Other

(BRI 527 187 276 10 100 294
Male 51.6 20.6 27.7 - 100 155
Female 54.0 16.5 273 2.2 100 139
20-39 66.7 13.9 194 - 100 72
40-59 524 17.5 28.6 1.6 100 126
60- 427 240 32.3 1.0 100 96
Caucasian 524 114 36.2 - 100 105
(mainland)

Honolulu 55.2 18.9 24.3 1.6 100 449

residents



#5.1B H42 W68

42 The last question supposed that Mr. B had taken him in as an orphan in his youth and
brought him up. Suppose that was his real father who was on his deathbed. Which would

have been your answer then? [SHOW CARD J]
__ 1) Leave everything and go back home.

— 2) However worried he might be about his father, he should go to the meeting.

__3) Other
1 2 3 4 Total %
JA(HR) 583 238 146 34 100
Male 505 303 156 37 100
Female 67.0 16.5 134 3.1 100
20-39 436 256 282 26 100
40-59 600 186  17.1 43 100
60— 629 268 7.2 3.1 100
Other
(BRLM) 534 241 201 24 100
Male 555 238 200 06 100
Female 511 245 201 43 100
20-39 69.4 181 111 14 100
40-59 508 238 222 32 100
60~ 448 292 240 2.1 100

Caucasian 48.6 229 25.7 2.9 100
(mainland)

Honolulu 539 25.2 18.0 29 100
residents

208

109
97

39

70
97

294

155
139

12
126
96

105

449

_4) DK/NA

175



#2.56 H43 W69

43 Here are three opinions about man and nature. Which one of these do you think is closest
to the truth? [SHOW CARD K]
__1) In order to be happy, man must follow nature.
__2) In order to be happy, man must use nature.

__3) In order to be happy, man must conquer nature.

__4) Other __5)DK/NA
1 2 3 4 5 Total% N

JA(B#R) 490 350 34 9.7 29 100 206
Male 431 404 37 110 18 100 109
Female 55.7 289 3.1 8.2 4.1 100 97
20-39 385 410 26 179 - 100 39
40~59 500 314 57 114 14 100 70
60— 526 35.1 2.1 5.2 52 100 97

Other

(B&RLM) 507 330 3.1 105 27 100 294
Male 458 374 39 129 - 100 155
Female 56.1  28.1 2.2 7.9 58 100 139
20-39 542 319 - 9.7 42 100 72
40-59 56.3 270 48 103 16 100 126
60~ 406 417 31 115 3.1 100 96
Caucasian 55.2 295 -— 13.3 19 100 105
(mainland)

Honolulu 501 330 31 109 29 100 449

residents
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#74 H44 W70

44 Please choose from among the following statements the one with which you agree most.

[SHOW CARD L]

__ 1) If individuals are made happy, then and only then will the country as a whole

improve.

__ 2) If the country as a whole improves, then and only then can individuals be made

__3) Improving the country and making individuals happy are the same thing.
__5)DK/NA

happy.
__4) Other
1 2 3 4
JA(B®) 272 22.8 35.0 11.2
Male 23.9 211 36.7 14.7
Female 30.9 247 33.0 7.2
20-39 30.8 33.3 15.4 17.9
40-59 300 243 31.4 11.4
60— 23.7 17.5 454 8.2
Other
(BF: L) 248 197 306 21.1
Male 213 21.3 32.9 213
Female 28.8 18.0 28.1 20.9
20-39 278 22.2 347 9.7
40-59 31.7 12.7 270 26.2
60— 13.5 27.1 32.3 229
Caucasian 26.7 6.7 32.4 314
(mainland)
Honolulu 26.1 203 31.8 18.0
residents

5 Total%
3.9 100
3.7 100
41 100
26 100
29 100
52 100
3.7 100
3.2 100
4.3 100
5.6 100
24 100
4.2 100
29 100
38 100

N

206

109
87

39

70
87

294

155
139

72
126
96

105

449

117



#5.1D H45 W71

45 If you were asked to choose tWO out of the following, which two would they be? [SHOW

CARD M]
DON'T FORGET TO GET TWO ANSWERS FOR THIS QUESTION SELECTED
__ 1) Love and respect for your parents __4) Respecting freedom of the individual

__2) Repaying obligations to benefactors __5) Other
__ 3) Respecting rights of the individual __ 6) DK/NA

1 2 3 4 5 6 1~4 N
total %
JA(BR) 791 160 699 286 1.9 15 1937 206
Male 780 165 661 303 3.7 18 1908 109
Female 804 155 742 268 - 10 1969 97
20-39 744 128 744 333 2.6 — 1949 39
40-59 814 171 671 211 29 14 1929 70
60— 794 165 701 278 10 21 1938 97
Other
(B&RLMN) 718 150 745 333 3.1 0.7 1946 294
Male 735 161 755 323 1.3 — 1974 155
Female 698 137 734 345 5.0 14 1914 139
20-39 764 181 778 250 28 - 1972 72
40-59 738 95 778 317 24 16 1929 126
60— 656 198 677 417 42 — 1948 96

Caucasian 63.8 514 73.3 4.8 38 1.9 1933 105
(mainland)

Honolulu 751 14.9 72.2 32.3 2.7 09 1945 449
residents

118



#5.6H H46 W72

46 Whom do you consider more desirable as a person? [SHOW CARD N]

__ 1) A person who is friendly and can be counted on to help others but is not an efficient

worker.

__ 2) A person who is an efficient worker but is indifferent to the worries and affairs of

others.
__3) Other
1 2 3 4 Total %
JA(BR) 694 117 155 34 100
Male 68.8 11.9 15.6 3.7 100
Female 70.1 113 15.5 31 100
20-39 59.0 15.4 23.1 2.6 100
40-59 67.1 15.7 12.9 43 100
60— 753 7.2 144 3.1 100
Other
(BFR L) 70.7 105 187 - 100
Male 7186 9.7 18.7 - 100
Female 69.8 11.5 18.7 - 100
20-39 73.6 12.5 13.9 — 100
40-59 70.6 9.5 19.8 — 100
60— 68.8 104 20.8 — 100
Caucasian 714 6.7 219 -~ 100
{mainland)
Honolulu 71.0 114 16.5 1.1 100
residents

206

109
97

39

70
97

294

1565
139

72
126
96

105

449

__4) DK/NA

119



#2.2B H47 W47

47 Which one of the following personality type would you like best? [SHOW CARD O]
__ 1) A person who stresses rational decisions according to a principle without regard to
interpersonal harmony.
__2) Aperson who stresses the value of maintaining interpersonal harmony even if it may

go against his own principle.

__3) Other __ 4) DK/NA
1 2 3 4 Total % N

JA(BR) 233 621 117 29 100 206
Male 220 642 110 28 100 109
Female 247 598 124 3.1 100 97
20-39 333 462 205 - 100 39
40-59 200 643 129 29 100 70
60- 216 670 7.2 4.1 100 97

Other

(B&RLIS) 344 480 150 27 100 294
Male 304 445 148 1.3 100 155
Female 288 51.8  15.1 43 100 139
20~-39 375 514 8.3 28 100 72
40~59 325 476 175 24 100 126
60~ 344 458 16.7 3.1 100 96

Caucasian 34.3 43.8 20.0 1.9 100 105
{mainland)

Honolulu 30.7 52.8 13.6 29 100 449
residents
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#5.1C1 H48 W74

48 Suppose that you are the president of a company. The company decides to employ one
person, and then carries out an employment examination. The supervisor in charge
reports to you saying, "Your relative who took the examination got the second highest
grade. But I believe that either your relative or the candidate who got the highest grade

would be satisfactory. What shall we do?" In such a case, which person would you employ?

[SHOW CARD P]
1) One with the highest grade __3) Other
__ 2)Your relative ' __ 4 DK/NA
1 2 3 4 Total % N

JA(B#R) 636 262 8.7 15 100 206
Male 54.1 34.9 10.1 0.9 100 109
Female 74.2 16.5 7.2 2.1 100 97
20-39 513 333 12.8 2.6 100 39
40-59 643 257 10.0 - 100 70
60— 680 23.7 6.2 2.1 100 97

Other

(BFRLS) 66.7 228 9.5 10 100 294
Male 63.2 271 9.7 - 100 155
Female 70.5 18.0 94 2.2 100 139
20-39 722 250 28 - 100 72
40-59 65.1 21.4 13.5 — 100 126
60— 646 229 9.4 3.1 100 96

Caucasian 65.7 19.0 12.4 29 100 105
(mainland)

Honolulu 65.5 241 94 1.1 100 449
residents
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#5.1C2 H49 W75

49 In the last question we supposed that the one getting the second highest grade was your
relative. Suppose that the second was the son of someone to whom you felt indebted.
Which person would you employ? [SHOW CARD Q]

__ 1) One with the highest grade __3) Other
__2) Son of your benefactor __4) DK/NA
1 2 3 4 Total % N

JA(B®R) 583 316 8.7 15 100 206
Male 477 404 11.0 0.9 100 109
Female 70.1 216 6.2 2.1 100 97
20-39 436 410 128 26 100 39
40-59 514 386 10.0 —_ 100 70
60~ 69.1 227 6.2 2.1 100 97

Other

(BFR L) 619 245 119 1.7 100 294
Male 574 297 12.3 06 100 155
Female - 669 187 115 29 100 139
20-39 68.1 278 42 - 100 72
40-59 61.1 23.8 14.3 08 100 126
60~ 583 229 14.6 42 100 96

Caucasian 60.0 219 14.3 3.8 100 105
(mainland)

Honolulu 60.6 26.9 10.9 1.6 100 449
residents
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#5686 H50 W76

50 Suppose you are working in a firm in which there are two types of department chiefs.
Which of these two would you prefer to work under? [SHOW CARD R]
__ 1) A: Aman who always sticks to the work rules and never demands any un—reasonable

work, but who, on the other hand, never does any thing for you personally in

matters not connected with work.

—2) B: Aman who sometimes demands extra work in spite of rules against it, but who, on

the other hand, looks after you personally in matters not connected with the work.

__3) Other
1 2 3

JA(B®R) 340 626 1.9
Male 330 63.3 0.9
Female 35.1 61.9 3.1
20-39 25.6 615 - 10.3
40-59 400 600 -
60- 330 649 -

Other

(BRLESY) 422 527 41
Male 394 548 5.2
Female 45.3 50.4 2.9
20-39 36.1 59.7 42
40-59 43.7 524 40
60— 448 479 4.2
Caucasian 448 514 1.9
{mainland)

Honolulu 39.6 55.9 3.3

residents

4 Total %
1.5 100
2.8 100
- 100
2.6 100
- 100
21 100
1.0 100
06 100
1.4 100
- 100
- 100
3.1 100
1.9 100
1.1 100

206

109
97

39

70
97

294

165
139

72
126
96

105

449

__4) DK/NA

123



#2.12 H51 W77

51 Would you say that most of the time people try to be helpful, or that they are mostly just

looking out for themselves?

__ 1) Try to be helpful __3) Other
__ 2) Just to look out for themselves __4) DK/NA
1 2 3 4 Total % N

JA(H®R) 675 286 39 - 100 206
Male 606 358 3.7 — 100 109
Female 753 206 41 — 100 97
20-39 641 359 - — 100 39
40-59 629 343 29 - 100 70
60— 722 216 6.2 — 100 97

Other

(BRL) 650 279 5.8 14 100 294
Male 568 348 6.5 19 100 155
Female 741 201 50 07 100 139
20-39 597 347 56 — 100 72
40-59 683 230 6.3 24 100 126
60~ 646 292 5.2 1.0 100 26

Caucasian 73.3 18.1 7.6 1.0 100 105
{mainland)

Honolulu 65.7 28.1 53 0.9 100 449
residents
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#2.12B H52 -—

52 Do you think most people would try to take advantage of you if they got the chance, or

would they try to be fair?

__ 1) Would take advantage

— 2) Would try to be fair

JA(BR)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60-

Other
(AFL)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60-

Caucasian
(mainland)

Honolulu
residents

238

26.6
206

30.8

243
20.6

259

27.1
245

38.9
214
219

16.2

258

704

66.1
75.3

66.7

72.9
701

65.0

65.2
64.7

54.2
68.3
68.8

75.2

66.1

3

5.3

6.4
41

26

1.4
9.3

71

6.5
1.9

5.6
19
1.3

4.8

6.5

__ 3) Other
4 Total %
0.5 100
0.9 100
- 100
- 100
1.4 100
— 100
20 100
1.3 100
29 100
1.4 100
24 100
2.1 100
3.8 100
1.6 100

206

109
97

39

70
97

294

155
139

72
126
96

105

449

__4) DK/NA
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#2.12C H53 W78

53 Generally speaking, would you say that most people can be trusted or that you can't be too
careful in dealing with people?

__ 1) Can be trusted __3) Other
__2) Cannot be too careful __4)DK/NA
1 2 3 4 Total % N

JA(B#) 558 413 29 — 100 206
Male 523 431 46 - 100 109
Female 59.8 39.2 1.0 - 100 97
20-39 385 538 1.7 - 100 39
40-59 64.3 34.3 1.4 - 100 70
60- 56.7 41.2 2.1 - 100 97

Other

(BRLSY) 585 333 6.5 1.7 100 294
Male 594 32.3 1.7 06 100 155
Female 57.6 345 50 29 100 139
20-39 528 444 238 - 100 72
40-59 595 310 79 1.6 100 126
60- 615 28.1 7.3 3.1 100 96

Caucasian 61.9 276 8.6 1.9 100 105
(mainland)

Honolulu 57.9 359 5.1 1.1 100 449
residents

126



#7.84 H57 W79-2

54-55 [SHOW CARD S] Using the answers on this card, would you tell me how much you
agree or disagree with the following statements? [READ EACH IN TURN]
Strongly | Agree Disagree | Strongly | DK/
agree to some | to some | disagree | NA
extent extent
54 Some day science will permit the
complete understanding of the
functioning of the human mind.
55
1 2 3 4 5 Total% N
JA(BR) 175 539 170 102 15 100 206
Male 174 532 193 9.2 0.9 100 109
Female 175 54.6 144 11.3 2.1 100 a7
20-39 128 462 256 128 2.6 100 39
40-59 186 557 100 157 - 100 70
60- 186 557 186 5.2 2.1 100 97
Other
(BRESY) 17.0 47.6 20.1 15.0 0.3 100 294
Male 155 503 206 135 - 100 155
Female 187 446 194 165 0.7 100 139
20-39 141 514 208 15.3 14 100 72
40-59 175 444 230 15.1 - 100 126
60— 20.8 490 15.6 146 - 100 96
Caucasian 114 457 257 174 - 100 105
(mainland)
Honolulu 180 486 196 134 0.4 100 449
residents
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#7.85 H57 W79-3

54-55 [SHOW CARD S] Using the answers on this card, would you tell me how much you
agree or disagree with the following statements? [READ EACH IN TURN)]

Strongly | Agree Disagree | Strongly | DK/
agree to some | to some | disagree | NA
extent extent

54

55 Most of the social and economic
problems we face today will be
resolved by the advancement of
science and technology.

1 2 3 4 5 Total % N

JA(BZR) 53 432 350 150 15 100 206
Male 55 45.0 339 14.7 0.9 100 109
Female 52 1.2 36.1 15.5 2.1 100 97
20-39 - 28.2 51.3 205 — 100 39
40-59 2.9 35.7 429 17.1 1.4 100 70
60— 9.3 54.6 22.7 11.3 2.1 100 97

Other

(R4 7.1 37.8 313 224 1.4 100 294
Male 84 335 31.0 252 1.9 100 155
Female 5.8 424 31.7 19.4 0.7 100 139
20-39 9.7 36.1 33.3 194 1.4 100 72
40-59 6.3 34.1 32.5 254 1.6 100 126
60- 6.3 43.8 28.1 208 1.0 100 96
Caucasian 2.9 305 36.2 29.5 1.0 100 105
(mainland)

Honolulu 6.7 40.3 32.1 19.6 1.3 100 449

residents
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#7.86A H58 W80-1

56-59 [SHOW CARD T] How likely do you think it is that we will see each of the following
things in the next 25 years? Very likely, possible but not too likely, or not at all likely.

[READ EACH TURN]

Very
likely

Possible but
not too likely

Not al
all likely

DK/
NA

56 A safe method for the long term storage or
disposal of waste products from nuclear
power plants.

57 A cure for common forms of cancer

58 A cure for senility

59 People living in space stations

56 A safe method for the long term storage or disposal of waste products from nuclear power

plants.
1 2 3 4 Total %

JA(B®R) 447 45.1 8.3 1.9 100
Male 440 47.7 6.4 1.8 100
Female 454 423 10.3 2.1 100
20-39 46.2 51.3 26 - 100
40-59 429 443 11.4 1.4 100
60— 454 433 8.2 3.1 100

Other

(BFRLS) 337 551 102 1.0 100
Male 348 51.0 12.3 1.9 100
Female 324 59.7 7.9 - 100
20-39 347 51.4 12.5 1.4 100
40-59 31.0 579 95 1.6 100
60— 36.5 54,2 94 —_— 100
Caucasian 343 524 133 -_ 100
(mainland)

Honolulu 37.2 519 94 16 100

residents

206

109
97

39

70
97

294

155
139

72
126
96

1056

449
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#7.86B H58 W80-2

56-59 [SHOW CARD T] How likely do you think it is that we will see each of the following
things in the next 25 years? Very likely, possible but not too likely, or not at all likely.
[READ EACH TURN]

Very | Possible but | Not al | DK/
likely [ not too likely | all likely | NA

56 A safe method for the long term storage or
disposal of waste products from nuclear
power plants.

57 A cure for common forms of cancer

58 A cure for senility

59 People living in space stations

57 A cure for common forms of cancer

1 2 3 4 Total % N

JA(B®) 78.6 18.0 24 1.0 100 206
Male 771 19.3 2.8 0.9 100 109
Female 80.4 16.5 2.1 1.0 100 97
20-39 76.9 23.1 - - 100 39
40-59 81.4 171 1.4 - 100 70
60— 7713 16.5 4.1 2.1 100 97

Other

(BF L) 68.0 303 1.7 — 100 294
Male 64.5 34.2 1.3 - 100 155
Female 71.9 25.9 2.2 - 100 139
20-39 63.9 33.3 2.8 — 100 72
40-59 65.9 33.3 038 -_ 100 126
60— 74.0 24.0 2.1 - 100 96
Caucasian 73.3 26.7 - - 100 105
{mainland)

Honolulu 71.9 25.6 20 0.4 100 449

residents
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#7.86C Hb58 WB80-3

56-59 [SHOW CARD T] How likely do you think it is that we will see each of the following
things in the next 25 years? Very likely, possible but not too likely, or not at all likely.

[READ EACH TURN]
Very | Possible but | Not al | DK/
likely | not too likely | all likely | NA
56 A safe method for the long term storage or
disposal of waste products from nuclear
power plants.
57 A cure for common forms of cancer
58 A cure for senility
59 People living in space stations
58 A cure for senility
1 2 3 4 Total % N
JA(H®R) 379 529 78 15 100 206
Male 36.7 53.2 83 1.8 100 109
Female 392 526 72 1.0 100 97
20-39 410 462 128 - 100 39
40-59 414 55.7 2.9 - 100 70
60- 340 53.6 9.3 3.1 100 97
Other
(B&RL) 384 510 95 1.0 100 294
Male 36.1 523 103 13 100 155
Female 410 496 8.6 0.7 100 139
20-39 319 54.2 12.5 1.4 100 72
40-59 452 484 5.6 0.8 100 126
60— 344 521 125 1.0 100 96
Caucasian 447 495 5.7 - 100 105
(mainland)
Honolulu 40.1 49.7 8.9 1.3 100 449
residents
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#7.86D H58 W80-4

56-59 [SHOW CARD T] How likely do you think it is that we will see each of the following
things in the next 25 years? Very likely, possible but not too likely, or not at all likely.
[READ EACH TURN]

Very | Possible but | Not al | DK/
likely | not too likely | all likely | NA

56 A safe method for the long term storage or
disposal of waste products from nuclear
power plants.

57 A cure for common forms of cancer

58 A cure for senility

59 People living in space stations

59 People living in space stations

1 2 3 4 Total % N

JA(B®R) 286 456 228 29 100 206
Male 358 440 19.3 0.9 100 109
Female 206 474 268 5.2 100 97
20-39 333 436 231 - 100 39
40-59 429 457 10.0 1.4 100 70
60— 165 464 320 52 100 97

Other

(B&R L) 395 412 18.7 0.7 100 294
Male 40.6 39.4 19.4 0.6 100 155
Female 38.1 43.2 18.0 0.7 100 139
20-39 43.1 43.1 13.9 - 100 72
40-59 460 35.7 16.7 1.6 100 126
60- 28.1 469 250 —_ 100 96
Caucasian 41.9 457 11.4 1.0 100 105
(mainland)

Honolulu 35.9 430 19.4 1.8 100 449

residents
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#3.1A H62 W19

60 A I'd like to ask you a question about religion next. Do you, for example,

personal religious faith?

1D Yes
_ 2YNo

JA(ER)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60-

Other
(AFRLS)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60—

Caucasian
{mainland)

Honolulu
residents

69.4

68.8
70.1

56.4

4
73.2

77.2

74.2
80.6

69.4
710
83.3

79.0

748

28.6

303
26.8

41.0
25.7
258

201

245
15.1

29.2
19.0
14.6

19.0

225

3

0.5

2.7

1.3
43

1.4
4.0
21

1.9

20

4
1.5
0.9

21

2.9
1.0

0.7

have any

__3) Other

___4) DK/NA

Total % N
100 206
100 109
100 97
100 39
100 70
100 97
100 294
100 155
100 139
100 72
100 126
100 96
100 105
100 449
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#3.1B H62 W62b

61 B  (Ifyes), what religion is that?

__ 1) Buddhism __5) Other
__ 2) Protestant __6) None
__3) Catholic __T)DK/NA
__4) Jewish

Bi=— K 33) Christian

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 33 Total % N

JA(A®R) 248 209 5.8 — 9.2 141 160 9.2 100 206
Male 26.6 19.3 7.3 b 1.3 13.8 17.4 8.3 100 109
Female 227 227 4.1 - 113 144 144 103 100 97
20-39 77 205 5.1 — 103 256 179 128 100 39
40-59 214 21.4 5.7 — 14.3 14.3 129 100 100 70
60— 34.0 20.6 6.2 - 5.2 9.3 17.5 7.2 100 97

Other

(B&RLs) 3.7 17.3 29.6 1.0 16.0 7.8 13.3 11.2 100 294
Male 45 14.8 271 1.3 14.8 9.7 16.1 11.6 100 155
Female 29 201 324 0.7 17.3 5.8 10.1 10.8 100 139
20-39 28 83 292 14 167 125 167 125 100 72
40-59 48 198 286 08 119 71 135 135 100 126
60— 3.1 20.8 313 1.0 20.8 5.2 104 7.3 100 96
Caucasian 2.9 20.0 21.9 2.9 21.9 7.6 114 114 100 105
(mainland)

Honolulu 11.8 176 209 0.7 140 96 145 109 100 449

residents
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#3.2 H63 W23

62 Without reference to any of the established religions, do you think that a religious

attitude is important or not?

__ 1) Important

__ 2) Not important

JA(B®R)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60~

Other
(BRLEMN)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60—

Caucasian
(mainland)

Honolulu
residents

78.6

771
80.4

46.2

82.9
88.7

75.5

74.8
76.3

72.2
74.6
79.2

72.4

76.8

10.7

11.0

10.3

28.2
7.1
6.2

15.6

16.1
15.1

16.7
16.7
13.5

20.0

13.8

3

9.2

11.0
1.2

231

8.6
41

6.5

7.7
50

8.3
7.9
3.1

48

7.1

__3) Other

__4)DK/NA
4 Total % N
1.5 100 206
09 100 109
2.1 100 97
26 100 39
1.4 100 70
1.0 100 97
24 100 294
1.3 100 155
3.6 100 139
2.8 100 72
0.8 100 126
4.2 100 96
29 100 105
22 100 449
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#3.3 H64 W24

63 There are some people who say about religion that there are many sects all with their own
different positions, but that really their teachings all amount to the same thing. Would

you agree with this or not?

_ D Yes __3) Other
—2)No __4) DK/NA
1 2 3 4 Total % N

JA(R®R) 62.6 30.6 34 34 100 206
Male 64.2 294 3.7 2.8 100 109
Female 608 320 3.1 4.1 100 97
20-39 564 436 - - 100 39
40-59 67.1 286 29 1.4 100 70
60- 61.9 26.8 52 6.2 100 97

Other

(B&RLL5) 58.8 35.0 44 1.7 100 294
Male 56.1 374 4.5 1.9 100 155
Female 61.9 324 43 14 100 139
20-39 63.9 319 2.8 14 100 72
40-59 63.5 31.7 40 0.8 100 126
60— 490 41.7 6.3 3.1 100 96
Caucasian 59.0 34.3 6.7 - 100 105
(mainland)

Honolulu 608 33.0 42 20 100 449

residents
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#8.82 H66 —

64 How interested are you in politics?

__ 1) Very much __3) Little __5) Other
_ 2) Somewhat __4) None __6) DK/NA
1 2 3 4 5 6 Total %

JA(BHR) 87 466 379 6.3 - 05 100
Male 64 523 367 46 - - 100
Female 11.3 40.2 39.2 8.2 - 1.0 100
20-39 128 487 308 7.7 - - 100
40~59 43 457 414 8.6 - - 100
60— 103 464  38.1 4.1 - 1.0 100

Other

(BFRLS) 238 412 262 8.2 0.7 - 100
Male 232 439 23.9 7.1 1.3 - 100
Female 245  38.1 28.8 8.6 - - 100
20-39 125 444 319 11.1 - - 100
40-59 254 405 278 5.6 0.8 - 100
60— 302 396 19.8 9.4 1.0 - 100
Caucasian 24.8 495 21.9 29 1.0 - 100
{mainland)

Honolulu 185 441 30.1 6.9 04 - 100

residents

206

109
97

39

70
97

294

155
139

72
126
96

105

449

137



65 How often do you attend political rallies, campaign fund—-raising events and the like?

__ 1) Very often __4) Never
__2) Sometimes __5) Other
__3) Rarely __6) DK/NA
1 2 3 4 5 6 Total % N
JA(BR) 34 184 340 432 10 - 100 206
Male 55 220 358 349 1.8 — 100 109
Female 1.0 144 320 52.6 - - 100 97
20-39 51 103 410 436 — —_ 100 39
40-59 29 243 357 371 — - 100 70
60— 3.1 175 299 474 2.1 - 100 97
Other
(BFRLS) 44 262 279 408 0.7 - 100 294
Male 65 207 232 400 0.6 - 100 155
Female 22 223 331 417 0.7 - 100 139
20-39 5.6 12.5 333 486 - - 100 72
40-59 56 278 294 373 - - 100 126
60~ 2.1 344 219 396 21 - 100 96
Caucasian 38 248 324 37.1 1.9 - 100 105
{mainland)
Honolulu 42 241 30.7 403 0.7 - 100 449
residents '
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#8.7 H73 -—

66 Which political party do you support?
__ 1) Democratic party

__4) Independent

__2) Republican party __5)DK/NA
__3) Other
1 2 3 4 5 Total %

JA(BR) 524 121 170 9.7 87 100
Male 56.9 11.0 12.8 10.1 92 100
Female 474 134 2186 9.3 8.2 100
20-39 38.5 179 23.1 7.7 12.8 100
40-59 54.3 129 114 129 86 100
60— 56.7 9.3 18.6 82 7.2 100

Other

(BFREH) 432 177 177 160 54 100
Male 40.0 16.8 19.4 19.4 45 100
Female 468 18.7 15.8 12.2 6.5 100
20-39 375 15.3 194 222 5.6 100
40-59 46.8 15.9 19.0 12.5 4.8 100
60~ 427 219 14.6 14.6 6.3 100
Caucasian 35.2 26.7 190 13.3 57 100
(mainland)

Honolulu 477 16.3 16.3 13.6 6.2 100

residents

206

109
97

39

70
97

294

155
139

72
126
96

105

449

139



H77

67 In what year were you born?

19

Fin

JA(BR)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60-

Other
(BFRL5)

Male
Female

2039
40-59
60-

Caucasian
{mainland)

Honolulu
residents

140

Fifn = 1999 — £ FIAEPER)

20-29

9.7

10.1
9.3

513

10.2

123
18

41.7

29

10.5

AEEhF
1960-1979
1950-1959
1940-1949
1930-1939
1920-1929
-1919

30-39 40-49 50-59 60-69 70- Total%

9.2

12.8
5.2

48.7

143

1o
18.0

58.3

14.3

11.8

18.4
18.3
18.6

54.3

17.7

15.5

201

413

16.2

183

15.5
138
115

45.7

252

217

223

58.7

343

218

11.5

18.3
16.5

371

173

16.8
18.0

53.1

210

176

236 100
266 100
330 100

- 100

- 100
629 100
153 100
168 100
13.7 100

- 100

- 100
469 100
114 100
200 100

206

109
97

39

70
97

294

155
139

72
126
96

105

449

Fifp
20-29
30-39
40-49
50-59
60-69
70-



H78

68 Sex (Don't ask this question. Just identify.)

__ D Male
1 2 Total%
JA(B#®) 529 471 100
Male 100.0 - 100
Female — 1000 100
20-39 64.1 359 100
40-59 50.0 50.0 100
60— 505 495 100

Other
(BRI 527 473 100

Male 1000 - 100
Female — 1000 100
20-39 500 500 100
40-59 532 468 100
60~ 542 458 100

Caucasian 514 486 100
{mainland)

Honolulu 532 468 100
residents

__2)Female

206

109
97

39

70
97

294

155
139

72
126
96

105

449

141



H79

69 Where were you born?

__ 1) Hawaii

__ 2)Elsewhere U. S. A.
__3) Elsewhere outside U. S. A.
__4) Other

JA(ER)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60—

Other
(AR5

Male
Female

20-39

40-59
60—

Caucasian
(mainland)

Honolulu
residents

142

1 2 3 4 5 Total %
93.2 39 29 - —_— 100
93.6 3.7 28 - - 100
928 41 3.1 - - 100
923 17 - —_ - 100
94.3 29 29 - - 100
928 3.1 4.1 - - 100
439 408 153 - - 100
426 406 168 — - 100
453 410 137 - - 100
458 319 222 - - 100
405 46.8 12.7 - - 100
469 396 135 — - 100

10 981 1.0 — —_ 100
612 276 111 - - 100

__5)DK/NA

206

109
97

39

70
97

294

155
139

72
126
96

105

449



H80

70 If you were not born here, how many years have you been living in Hawaii?

2) Years living in Hawaii

years
21-40

29

18
41

5.1

1.4
3.1

245

290
194

83
302
29.2

448

16.7

1) Born here
3) DK/NA
2)
1-20
JA(R®R) 15
Male 1.8
Female 1.0
20-39 26
40-59 29
60— -
Other
(BFRLL5) 28.2
Male 258
Female 309
20-39 458
40-59 278
60~ 15.6
Caucasian 457
(mainland)
Honolulu 18.9
residents

41-70
29
3.7

2.1

29
41

3.7
3.2
43
24

8.3

8.6

3.6

3
333

24
3.7
1.0

29
3.1

20

19
22

14
40

24

1)

999 Total %
903 100
890 100
918 100
923 100
900 100
89.7 100
415 100
400 100
432 100
444 100
357 100
469 100

1.0 100
584 100

206

109
97

39

70
97

294

155
139

72
126
96

105

449

143



H81

71 What is your educational background?

__ 1) Elementary school or less __5) University or college
_ 2) Junior high school .. 6) Graduate work or professional
__ 3) Senior high school school (e.g., law school)
__ 4) Technical/Business school __ TYDK/NA
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Total % N
JA(B®R) - 34 209 112 461 180 05 100 206
Male - 1.8 19.3 83 505 193 09 100 109
Female — 52 227 144 412 165 - 100 97
20-39 - - 1.7 717 615 231 - 100 39
40-59 - - 129 86 514 257 1.4 100 70
60— - 72 320 144 361 10.3 - 100 97
Other
(BFRL) 14 20 150 88 452 272 0.3 100 294
Male 1.9 26 14.8 90 426 290 - 100 155
Female 0.7 14 151 86 482 252 0.7 100 139
20-39 — - 8.3 83 639 194 — 100 72
40-59 0.8 24 175 8.7 421 286 - 100 126
60- 3.1 3.1 16.7 94 354 313 1.0 100 96
Caucasian - 10 105 38 448 400 - 100 105
(mainland)
Honolulu 0.9 24 17.8 98 454 232 04 100 449
residents

144



H82

72 What is your regular occupation?

Please be specific. Specify the nature of job.

__ 1) Professional: professor, physician, teacher, engineer, lawyer

__2) Managerial: high government official, manager/proprietor (large)

__ 3) Skilled worker: carpenter, electrician, machinist

__4) Farmer: agricultural worker

__5) Semi-skilled or unskilled worker: bus driver, laborer
__©) Clerical worker: clerk, insurance salesman, policeman
__ 7 Service worker: waiter, barber, cab driver

__ 8) Housewife/student/not gainfully employed/on welfare

__9) Small businessman: small store owner/manager

~_10) DK/NA
1
JA(B®R) 19.9
Male 220
Female 17.5
20~-39 3038
40-59 300
60~ 8.2
Other
(BFL4) 269
Male 245
Female 295
20-39 30.6
40-59 349
60~ 135
Caucasian 35.2
(mainland)
Honolulu 236
residents

5.8

9.2
2.1

26

10.0
41

99

123
12

5.6
9.5
135

133

16

8.7

16.5

154

8.6
6.2

8.2

129
28

8.3
9.5
6.3

57

9.1

0.7

0.6

0.7

0.8

1.0

1.0

04

1.9

1.8
2.1

26
43

1.7

26
0.7

28
24

1.0

1.8

15.0

6.4
247

23.1
25.7

- 4.1

13.9

84
20.1

13.9
20.6
5.2

114

145

39

46
3.1

128

29
1.0

6.1

5.2
1.2

9.7
6.3
3.1

19

5.6

374

312
443

a1

8.6
AR

245

239
252

154
6.3
52.1

229

294

9

58

64
52

5.1

11
5.2

78

9.7
58

9.7
8.7
5.2

16

1.1

10 Total %
15 100
18 100
1.0 100
26 100
29 100

- 100
03 100
- 100
07 100
- 100
08 100
- 100
- 100
09 100

206

109
97

-39

10
97

294

155
139

72
126
96

105

449

145



HS83

73 Are you single, married, divorced, or widowed?

_ 1) Single living with parents __6) Married but separated
__ 2) Single living without anyone of the opposite sex __ 1) Divorced
__3) Single living with someone of the opposite sex __ 8) Other
__4) Married __9 DK/NA
__5) Widowed
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Total% N
JA(BR) 141 53 29 583 97 - 92 05 — 100 206
Male 18.3 6.4 28 606 3.7 — 83 - - 100 109
Female 9.3 4.1 31 5571 165 - 10.3 1.0 - 100 97
20-39 46.2 1.7 17 256 - — 103 26 - 100 39
40-59 129 43 29 629 29 — 143 - — 100 70
60— 21 5.2 1.0 680 186 — 52 - - 100 97
Other
(BFR L) 75 116 41 527 99 — 133 03 07 100 294
Male 90 116 45 574 52 - 11.6 0.6 - 100 155
Female 58 115 36 475 151 — 15.1 - 14 100 139
20-39 222 194 9.7 403 - - 8.3 - — 100 72
40-59 40 119 32 643 48 - 1.1 - 0.8 100 126
60— 1.0 5.2 1.0 469 240 — 19.8 1.0 10 100 96
Caucasian 29 124 38 562 8.6 - 16.2 — — 100 105
{mainland)
Honolulu 102 100 36 532 102 - 11.8 0.4 04 100 449
residents

146



H84

74 With what ethnic group do you identify?

__ 1) Caucasian (island-born)

__2) Caucasian (mainland—born)

__3) Caucasian (foreign—born)

__4) Chinese
__5) Filipino
__6) Hawaiian

__T) Japanese

JA(BR) -

Male -
Female —

20-39 —
40-59 -
60~ -

Other
(AFL) 6.5

Male 58
Female 7.2
20-39 6.9
40-59 32
60~ 104
Cauasian -
(mainland)
Honolulu 42
residents

35.7

348
36.7

25.0
42.1
354

100.0

2217

20143 112

1.9 155 103
22129 122

14 97181

24151 87
21167 94

1.3 94 71

__8) Korean

__9) Portuguese

__10) Puerto Rican

_ 11) Mixed
__12) Other: specify.

__13) DK/NA

Bila—F 44) 5

— 951

— 963
— 938

— 872

— 929
— 1000

82 -—

80 -
84 -

153 -

79 -
63 —

58 336

1.7

1.3
22

1.1

1.4

1.9
0.7

1.4

1.6
1.0

09

10

03

0.2

77) i

"

39

28
5.2

10.3
5.7

99

103
94

1.1

11.1
13

8.2

12

0.5

6.5

1.1
5.0

8.3

6.3
5.2

4.5

13

0.6
14

0.8
2.1

0.7

44

0.3

0.7

0.2

77 Total% N

0.5

100 206

100 109
100 97

100 39

100 70
100 97

100 294

100 155
100 139

100 72
100 126
100 96

100 105

100 449

147



148

75 With what ethnic group does your spouse identify?

_ 1) Caucasian (island—-born)

__2) Caucasian (mainland-born)

. 3) Caucasian (foreign—born)

__4) Chinese
__5) Filipino
__6) Hawaiian
__TydJapanese
1
JA(B®) 05
Male 0.9
Female -
20-39 —
40-59 1.4
60~ -
Other
(R 31
Male 45
Female 1.4
20-39 -
40-59 24
60— 6.3
Caucasian 4.8
{mainland)
Honolulu 2.2
residents

26
29
2.1

15.0

142
15.8

9.7
206
115

30.5

10.9

0.5

34

39
29

28
5.6
1.0

3.8

24

49

4.6
5.2

2.1

8.6
21

18

103
5.0

14
71
135

4.8

6.7

5.8

84
29

6.9
5.6
5.2

28

3.8

__8) Korean

__9) Portuguese

__10) Puerto Rican

__11) Mixed
__ 12) Other: specify

__13) DK/NA

Bi=—F 77) 8

1.5
0.9
21

29
1.0

24

1.9

29

48

1.0

29

20

413

413
412

179

343
55.7

9.2

84
10.1

13.9
1.1
3.1

5.7

19.2

99) 3

14
1.0

0.7

086
0.7

08
1.0

0.9

1.0

0.6

1.4

08

21

1.0

0.7

10

1

53

13
3.1

26

7.1
5.2

4.1

3.9
43

4.2
6.3
1.0

19

40

27

38
14

6.9

1.6
1.0

20

34

3.7
3.1

1.7

29
2.1

2.7

19
3.6

42
24
21

19

2.7

&Y (EERERL)

77

05

02

93 Total %N

383 100 206
36.7 100 108
402 100 97
64.1 100 39
343 100 70
309 100 97
422 100 294
374 100 155
475 100 139
500 100 72
310 100 126
510 100 96
390 100 105
423 100 449



H85

76 How often do you read newspapers?

__ 1) Never
__2) Occasionally

JA(BR)

Male
Female

. 20-39
40-59
60—

Other
(BRLL)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60~

Caucasian
(mainland)

Honolulu
residents

27

1.3
43

42
24
21

14.1

83
20.6

282

143
8.2

224

213
237

319
26.2
104

18.1

19.4

84.5

80.8
77.3

718

829
90.7

728

76.1
69.1

625
69.0
854

7.1

__3) Regularly/Often
__4) Other
4 5 Total % N
0.5 - 100 206
09 - 100 109
- - 100 97
- - 100 39
14 - 100 10
- - 100 97
1.7 0.3 100 294
1.3 - 100 155
22 0.7 100 139
14 - 100 72
24 - 100 126
1.0 10 100 96
1.9 - 100 105
1.1 0.2 100 449

771

__5)DK/NA

149



H86

77 How often do you watch television?

__ 1) Very often __3) Not very often __5) Other
__2) Often __4) Never __6) DK/NA
1 2 3 4 5 6 Total % N
JA(B#®) 471 359 146 1.0 15 - 100 206
Male 532 348 101 0.9 0.9 - 100 109
Female 402 371 196 10 2.1 - 100 97
20-39 462 256 2586 - 26 - 100 39
40-59 314 400 229 29 29 - 100 70
60~ 588 371 4.1 - —_ - 100 97
Other
(BF5) 347 412 224 07 07 03 100 294
Male 329 484 18.7 - - - 100 155
Female 36.7° 331 26.6 1.4 14 0.7 100 139
20-39 361 375 250 - 1.4 - 100 . 72
40-59 349 4413 230 08 - - 100 126
60~ 333 438 198 1.0 1.0 1.0 100 96
Caucasian 295 419 267 1.9 - - 100 105
(mainland)
Honolulu 379 410 192 0.7 1.1 0.2 100 449
residents
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H87

78 How often do you watch Japanese television programs?

__ 1) Never
__2) Occasionally

JA(R®R)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60—

Other
(BF: L)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60—

Caucasian
(mainland)

Honolulu
residents

184

16.5
206

30.8

200
124

51.7

50.3
53.2

528
46.0
58.3

60.0

385

500

55.0
443

48.7

62.9
41.2

38.1

36.8
39.6

403
397
344

314

425

28.6

248
33.0

15.4

14.3
44.3

6.8

84
5.0

5.6
10.3
3.1

5.1

__ 3) Regularly/Often __5)DK/NA

__4) Other
4 5 Total% N
29 - 100 206
3.7 - 100 109
2.1 — 100 97
5.1 - 100 39
29 — 100 70
2.1 - 100 97
24 1.0 100 294
32 1.3 100 155
14 0.7 100 139
1.4 - 100 72
2.4 1.6 100 126
31 1.0 100 96
1.9 1.0 100 105
2.7 0.7 100 449

15.6
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H88

79 Have you ever visited Japan?

__DNo __4) Yes, 6-10 times __7) DK/NA
_ 2)Yes, once __5)Yes, 11 or more times
__3) Yes, 2-5 times __6) Other
] 2 3 4 5 6 7 Total% N
JA(B#H) 359 209 296 6.8 49 1.5 05 100 206
Male 413 165 31.2 8.3 1.8 0.9 - 100 109
Female 299 258 278 5.2 8.2 2.1 1.0 100 97
20-39 51.3 154 205 5.1 26 5.1 — 100 39
40~59 457 214 229 29 43 1.4 14 100 70
60~ 227 227 381 10.3 6.2 — - 100 97
Other
(BFRLY) 60.2 16.7 17.3 20 34 0.3 - 100 294
Male 54.2 18.7 18.7 3.2 45 0.6 - 100 155
Female 66.9 144 15.8 0.7 22 - - 100 139
20-39 70.8 15.3 8.3 - 56 - - 100 72
40-59 61.9 15.1 159 3.2 4.0 - - 100 126
60— 50.0 198 260 21 1.0 1.0 - 100 96
Caucasian 600 133 219 1.0 29 1.0 - 100 105
{mainland)
Honolulu 510 176 223 4.0 40 0.9 0.2 100 449
residents
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W15-a ~ W15-m

80-92 (HAND CARD V)

Please read through the list and tell me, for each type of organization, the name of every
organization (maximum three) to which you currently belong. Give the name of each organization

to which you belong. Is the membership mainly 1) Mainlanders, 2) Japanese-Americans, 3) Other

Asia~Pacific Islanders and other Locals, or 4) Mixed (pretty well)?

Organization Type

Org. Name

D
Mainl

2)
J-A

3)
Loecal

4)
Mixed

80 Church/related

81Business/Professional

82 Labor unicn

83 Veterans

84 Fraternal e.g.Lions

Club

85 Cultural/Arts

86 Political/Civic

87 Neighbor-hood

88 Civic/Welfare

89 Commu-nity

90 Parent-Teacher

91 Country club

92 Other (specify)

93 With which group are you most involved?

SRR
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#5.25) — W82

94-96 [SHOW CARD W] In your unit, what qualifications should a good leader have? Please

select three most important ones.

1) Technical expertise __7) Decisive, resolute

—2) Fair to workers __ 8 Good judgment

__3) Respected and liked by workers __9) Bring benefits to workers

__4) Serious, responsible __10) Seniority

__5) Good outside relations, know a lot of people __11) Good class background

__6) Sincere toward colleagues __12) Nothing/Don’t know
_13) DK/NA

EIEa—F 12) (13U EBRLEF
13) DK/NA
14) ZOMOFTEAD Y (Z 2 TIHEEH L)

EIEEEEOR 13) i1 1 2HLEEDRWE

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 Total% N
94,9596 (1~11)
JA(BR) 335 505 311 301 49 218 359 675 112 19 — — 39 2883 206
Male 349 486 294 321 46 202 367 706 92 28 — -~ 37 2890 109
Female 320 526 330 278 52 237 351 639 134 10 — — 41 2876 97
20-39 359 410 256 333 26 231 487 718 103 —- — — 26 2923 39
40-59 357 614 274 186 29 200 443 843 29 29 — — — 3000 70
60~ 309 464 361 371 72 227 247 536 115 21 — — 72 2784 97

Other
(BRES) 354 500 378 330 71 180 224 724 85 17 24 03 27 2888 294

Male 400 510 355 323 103 148 219 703 65 26 26 06 26 2877 155
Female 302 489 403 338 36 216 230 748 108 07 22 — 29 2899 139
20-39 333 528 417 389 . 83 125 264 722 83 — 14 — 14 2958 72
40-59 357 556 325 286 7¢ 230 214 7710 48 16 24 — 24 2905 126
60— 365 406 417 344 52 156 208 667 135 31 31 10 42 2813 96
Caucasian 390 457 381 343 57 210 257 838 38 — — — — 2971 105
(mainland)

Honolulu 343 497 343 330 60 196 274 706 91 18 16 02 36. 2874 449

residents
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W83

97 [SHOW CARD X] The next statements are comments made by two airline companies about
airplane safety. Which one most closely reflects your feeling?
__ D Airline A: Our company has never had a major accident or crash. As our record shows,
our company’s airplanes are absolutely safe
__ 2) Airline B: Our company takes accidents very seriously. We pay special attention to

avoiding accidents and we make every effort to adopt prudent policies

__3) Other (Please specify)
__4) DK/NA
1 2 3 4 Total % N
JA(B®R) 97 859 29 1.5 100 206
Male 83 86.2 46 0.9 100 109
Female 113 85.6 1.0 2.1 100 97
2039 5.1 89.7 26 26 100 39
40-59 100 843 5.7 - 100 70
60- 11.3 856 1.0 2.1 100 97
Other
(AR 119 844 24 14 100 294
Male 14.2 81.3 39 0.6 100 155
Female 94 878 0.7 2.2 100 139
20-39 15.3 _ 83.3 14 - 100 72
40-59 5.6 92.1 24 - 100 126
60— 17.7 75.0 3.1 42 100 96

Caucasian 6.7 886 38 1.0 100 105
(mainland)

Honolulu 114 851 2.2 1.3 100 449
residents
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W35 ~ W50
98 ~ 113 Self~Administered Questions

On the following questions, please circle the response that best represents your feeling. For
example, if you "Somewhat Agree" with the statement, circle "5." If you have any questions, just

ask me.

W35

98 When I am with others, I express my true feelings rather than try to make others

comfortable.

Strongly Disagree Disagree Somewhat Disagree Neutral SomewhatAgree Agree Strongly Agree
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Bilo—F 8) #OfMoOEE Tk DKNA

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Total% N

JA(ER) 29 78 146 160 340 194 49 05 100 206
Male 28 92 128 165 321 202 55 09 100 109
Female 3.1 62 165 155 361 186 4.1 - 100 97
20-39 — 103 205 128 308 205 5.1 - 100 39
40-59 71 86 200 129 343 114 57 — 100 70
60- 10 62 82 196 351 247 41 10 100 97

Other

(BFRL) 1.7 65 139 163 272 231 105 07 100 294
Male 06 52 155 181 226 271 9.7 13 100 155
Female 29 79 122 144 324 187 115 — 100 139
20-39 - 42 181 111 278 278 111 — 100 72
40-59 16 87 127 151 294 230 87 08 100 126
60~ 3.1 52 125 219 240 198 125 10 100 96
Caucasian - 38 143 114 333 324 48 — 100 105
{mainland)

Honolulu 22 62 138 171 290 225 85 07 100 449

residents
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W36

99 1 dislike being in organizations where the responsibility of leadership is unclear.

Strongly Disagree Disagree Somewhat Disagree Neutral Somewhat Agree Agree Strongly Agree

JA(BR)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60—

Other
(B&RL4)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60—

Caucasian
(mainland)

Honolulu
residents

1

29
37
2.1

1.4
5.2

1.7

1.9
1.4

28

1.6
10

24

2

44

3.7
5.2

5.1

1.4
6.2

41

45
3.6

4.2
4.0
42

1.9

40

24

3.7
1.0

31

4.5
1.4

5.6
24
2.1

4.8

29

3

58

3.7
8.2

17

8.6
3.1

15

71
19

4.2
19
94

6.7

13

1.2

119
10.3

20.5

100
8.2

119

103
13.7

139
13.5
83

114

10.7

4

EMa—F 8) FOMOEE 71k DK/NA

471

486
454

410

48.6
485

435

445
424

43.1
39.7
49.0

505

450

7

25.7

248
26.8

25.6

300
22.7

219

26.5
295

26.4
31.0
250

2438

272

5

8 Total %
05 100
- 100
10 100
— 100
— 100
1.0 100
0.3 100
0.6 100
- 100
- 100
— 100
1.0 100
- 100
04 100

6

N

206

109
97

39

70
97

294

155
139

72
126
96

105

449

7

157



W37

100 When discussing issues, I tend to say the first thing that comes to mind.

Strongly Disagree Disagree Somewhat Disagree Neutral Somewhat Agree Agree Strongly Agree
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Bila—F 8) ZofoE%E 713 DK/NA

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Total% N

JA(B®R) 29 131 204 160 301 14.1 29 05 100 206
Male 28 83 229 156 312 165 28 - 100 109
Female 31 186 175 165 289 113 3.1 10 100 97
20-39 1.7 77 308 103 282 103 5.1 - 100 39
40-59 14 214 286 86 257 114 29 - 100 70
60— 2.1 93 103 237 340 175 2.1 10 100 97

Other

(BFR L) 54 221 139 139 224 170 48 0.3 100 294
Male 7.1 219 110 135 206 213 3.9 06 100 155
Female 36 223 1713 144 245 122 58 — 100 139
20-39 1.4 153 83 153 306 208 83 - 100 72
40-59 56 238 151 159 183 183 3.2 - 100 126
60— 83 250 167 104 219 125 42 1.0 100 96
Caucasian 67 248 162 114 248 133 29 - 100 105
(mainland)

Honolulu 47 183 165 149 247 163 42 04 100 449 ’

residents
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W38

101 I find myself feeling more socially awkward when I am in the company of other ethnic

groups than when in the company of those of my own ethnic identity.

Strongly Disagree Disagree Somewhat Disagree Neutral Somewhat Agree Agree Strongly Agree

1

JA(BR)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60—

Other
(BFRLS)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60-

Caucasian
(mainland)

Honolulu
residents

10.2

8.3
124

17.9

8.6
8.2

22.1

17.4
273

16.7
254
219

25.7

178

2

223

211
237

23.1

243
206

35.7

38.1
33.1

36.1
36.5
344

419

312

18.4

174
19.6

20.5

214
15.5

12.2

11.6
129

153
79
15.6

11.4

145

3

252

275
22.1

23.1

18.6
309

16.0

16.1
15.8

16.7
175
13.5

133

19.8

13.6

18.3
8.2

154

171
103

8.8

9.7

18
11.1
8.7
7.3

16

100

4

7

BM=—F 8) ZofoEIZE  %7=ik DK/NA

78
6.4
93

43
134

3.4

45
2.2

28

24
5.2

45

7

19

0.9

3.1

5.7

1.4

1.9
0.7

14

1.6
1.0

18

8 Total %
05 100
- 100
10 100
- 100
- 100
1.0 100
03 100
06 100
- 100
- 100
- 100
1.0 100
- 100
04 100

206

109
97

39

70
97

294

155
139

72
126
86

105

449

159



W39

102 When I am in a strange group, it takes me a long time to be able to express my thoughts.

Strongly Disagree Disagree Somewhat Disagree Neutral Somewhat Agree Agree Strongly Agree
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

BiMa—F 8) ZoMmoEE F/-ik DK/NA

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Total % N

JA(B®) 44 97 160 136 291 218 49 05 100 206
Male 55 64 183 119 339 211 28 - 100 109
Female 3.1 134 134 155 237 227 7.2 10 100 97
20-39 5.1 26 128 154 308 282 5.1 - 100 39
40-59 57 100 214 129 243 200 57 — 100 70
60— 3.1 124 134 134 320 206 4.1 1.0 100 97

Other

(BRLH) 92 228 184 150 211 10.2 3.1 03 100 294
Male 110 219 155 148 232 9.7 - 32 06 100 155
Female 72 237 216 151 187 108 29 - 100 139
20-39 28 153 250 111 236 18.1 42 ~ 100 72
40-59 135 294 135 151 19.8 6.3 2.4 - 100 126
60~ 83 198 198 17.7 208 94 3.1 1.0 100 96
Caucasian 114 267 257 86 171 95 1.0 — 100 105
{mainland)

Honolulu 73 180 180 149 234 138 4.0 04 100 449

residents
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W40

103 At times, I am overly concerned with trying to anticipate the needs of another person.

Strongly Disagree Disagree Somewhat Disagree Neutral SomewhatAgree Agree Strongly Agree

JA(B®R)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60—

Other
(AFRL)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60-

Caucasian
{mainland)

Honolulu
residents

1

19

28
1.0

26

1.4
2.1

3.1

13
5.0

1.4
4.0
3.1

48

27

2

78
8.3
7.2

114
8.2

12.2

116
129

125
11.9
125

181

10.7

1.2

1.0
11.3

10.3

114
1.3

17.3

18.7
158

194
19.8
125

133

145

3

19.4

20.2
18.6

17.9

17.1
216

16.3

194
129

15.3
15.9
1717

18.1

174

311

339
278

333

343
278

313

31.0
31.7

2718
270
39.6

295

30.7

4

5

6

7

Bil=—F 8) ZOMoEE  F7cidk DK/NA

223

21.1
237

28.2

18.6
227

136

148
122

194
15.1
13

124

17.6

7

53

28
8.2

1.7

5.7
4.1

58

26
9.4

42
6.3
6.3

38

5.8

8 Total%
1.0 100
- 100
2.1 100
- 100
— 100
2.1 100
0.3 100
0.6 100
- 100
- 100
- 100
10 100
- 100
0.7 100

206

109
97

39

70
97

294

155
139

12
126
96

105

449

1671



W41

104 In meetings, I express my views regardless of whether others agree with them.

Strongly Disagree Disagree Somewhat Disagree Neutral SomewhatAgree Agree Strongly Agree
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

BiM=a—F 8) ZofoEE F/ik DKNA

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Total % N

JA(B®R) 1.9 34 146 199 325 199 6.8 1.0 100 206
Male 1.8 46 110 165 367 220 7.3 - 100 109
Female 2.1 2.1 186 237 2718 115 6.2 2.1 100 97
20-39 26 77 179 128 308 179 103 - 100 39
40-59 - 29 157 157 343 271 4.3 - 100 70
60— 3.1 2.1 124 258 320 155 7.2 2.1 100 97

Other

(BFR L) 17 54 75 105 262 364 119 03 100 294
Male 1.3 45 39 103 232 406 155 0.6 100 155
Female 22 65 115 108 295 317 7.9 - 100 139
20-39 1.4 42 97 83 278 347 139 — 100 72
40-59 16 7.1 6.3 95 294 349 111 - 100 126
60— 2.1 42 73 135 208 396 115 10 100 96
Caucasian - 48 38 95 305 410 10.5 — 100 105
(mainland)

Honolulu 1.8 49 96 140 281 310 100 0.7 100 449

residents

162



W42

105 I feel most socially at ease when ] am in the company of people of my own ethnicity.

Strongly Disagree Disagree Somewhat Disagree Neutral SomewhatAgree Agree Strongly Agree

1

JA(B®R)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60—

Other
(BFRL)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60—

Caucasian
{mainland)

Honolulu
residents

5.8

55
6.2

103

7.1
3.1

173

14.8
20.1

15.3
22.2
12.5

219

13.1

2

11.7

10.1
134

154

143
8.2

276

26.5
288

222
317
260

314

21.6

21.8

15.6
289

231

200
22.7

16.0

148
173

20.8
11.9
17.7

143

185

3

204

18.3
22.7

179

214
206

18.7

194
18.0

194
15.9
219

219

200

214

303
113

179

257
19.6

12.9

14.8
108

16.7
12.7
104

6.7

14.9

4

7

BM=a-—F 8) ZDMoEE F/-ik DK/NA

14.6

14.7
144

10.3

5.7
22.7

6.1

84
3.6

5.6
4.8
8.3

38

9.1

7

3.4

4.6
21

26

5.7
2.1

1.0

0.6
14

038
2.1

20

8 Total%
10 100
09 100
1.0 100
2.6 100
- 100
1.0 100
03 100
0.6 100
- 100
- 100
- 100
10 100
- 100
0.7 100

206

109
97

39

70
97

294

155
139

12
126
96

105

449

163



W43

106 When in a group that must make a decision, I am the type to try to find a position that every

(or nearly everyone) can support.

Strongly Disagree Disagree Somewhat Disagree Neutral Somewhat Agree Agree Strongly Agree
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

BMo—F 8) FofhoREZE *7-ik DK/NA

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Total % N

JA(BR) 39 68 107 141 354 238 44 10 100 208
Male 46 6.4 9.2 165 349 248 37 — 100 109
Female 3.1 12 124 113 36.1 227 52 2.1 100 97
20-39 1.7 2.6 7.7 103 359 282 1.7 - 100 39
40-59 1.4 7.1 143 129 443 14.3 5.7 - 100 70
60— 4.1 8.2 93 165 289 289 2.1 2.1 100 97

Other

(BFREU) 24 78 119 105 313 299 58 0.3 100 294
Male 26 103 129 110 252 329 45 0.6 100 155
Female 2.2 50 108 101 38.1 26.6 12 - 100 139
20-39 14 6.9 139 125 319 278 56 - 100 72
40-59 24 79 10.3 87 333 317 56 - 100 126
60— 3.1 8.3 125 115 281 29.2 6.3 1.0 100 96
Caucasian 1.0 105 5.7 6.7 324 381 5.7 — 100 105
(mainland)

Honolulu 24 718 109 116 330 281 5.8 04 100 449

residents

164



W44

107 When working on a difficult task, I prefer working alone rather than in a group.

Strongly Disagree Disagree Somewhat Disagree Neutral Somewhat Agree Agree Strongly Agree

JA(BR)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60~

Other
(BFRLH)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60—

Caucasian
{mainland)

Honolulu
residents

1

34

3.7
3.1

5.1

43
21

54

6.5
4.3

42
8.1
2.1

3.8

47

2

11.7

1.9
113

15.4

100
1.3

1.8

11.6
122

9.7
143
104

124

11.8

17.0

13.8
206

154

18.6
16.5

16.0

14.2
18.0

236
143
125

124

16.7

3

1.7

1.9
1.3

128

7.1
144

13.6

13.5
13.7

12.5
12.7
15.6

124

125

25.2

239
26.8

231

25.7
258

18.0

18.1
18.0

16.7
175
19.8

18.1

20.5

4

5

6

7

Bila—F 8) TOMOEZE Fizik DK/NA

218

228
20.6

154

271
206

228

26.5
187

208
20.6
27.1

28.6

225

7

8.7

11.9
5.2

12.8

7.1
8.2

11.6

9.0
144

125
11.9
104

124

108

8 Total %
0.5 100
- 100
1.0 100
- 100
- 100
1.0 100
0.7 100
0.6 100
0.7 100
— 100
— 100
2.1 100
- 100
04 100

206

109
g7

39

70
97

294

155
139

12
126
96

105

449

165



W45

108 I prefer groups in which everyone has her/his say and then votes instead of carrying on the

discussion until a consensus is reached.

Strongly Disagree Disagree Somewhat Disagree Neutral SomewhatAgree Agree Strongly Agree
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

EBM=—F 8) £ofoEE  F/-ik DKNA

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Total% N
JA(B#R) 0.5 44 112 117 267 369 7.3 15 100 206
Male 0.9 55 119 1198 275 367 55 — 100 109
Female — 31 103 113 258 371 9.3 31 100 97
20-39 — 26 205 179 256 256 1.7 — 100 39
40-59 - 7.1 7.1 71 343 343 100 — 100 70
60~ 1.0 31 103 124 216 433 5.2 31 100 97
Other
(BFRL) 1.0 71 112 136 265 296 99 10 100 294
Male 1.9 90 110 135 200 329 103 1.3 100 155
Female - 50 115 137 338 259 94 07 100 139
20-39 - 5.6 69 181 292 319 83 ~ 100 72
40-59 16 119 127 103 230 278 119 08 100 126
60— 10 21 125 146 292 302 8.3 21 100 96

Caucasian 1.9 114 124 16.2 238 286 48 1.0 100 105
{mainland)

Honolulu 0.9 60 116 127 258 325 9.4 1.1 100 449
residents

166



W46

109 I like working in groups where there is a clear leadership structure.

Strongly Disagree Disagree Somewhat Disagree Neutral Somewhat Agree Agree Strongly Agree

1

JA(RR)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60~

Other
(BFR L)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60—

Caucasian
(mainland)

Honolulu
residents

1.0
0.9
1.0

1.4
1.0

0.3

0.7

1.0

0.7

2

05

1.0

16
10

1.0

08

19

1.8
2.1

5.1

1.4
1.0

3.1

1.9
43

14

4.0
3.1

29

3

5.3

1.8
8.3

26

4.3
1.2

5.8

3.9
19

28
5.6
83

6.7

5.6

150

19.3
103

154

243
8.2

17.7

18.7
16.5

153
20.6
15.6

28.6

16.0

4
B=a—F
6 7

515 243
514 248
515 237
538 231
386 286
598 216
483 235
490 239
475 230
500 306
452 230
510 188
505 124
497 241

b

8) TDOMMDEE  Fizid DK/NA

8 Total %
05 100
- 100
1.0 100
- 100
- 100
1.0 100
03 100
06 100
- 100
- 100
- 100
1.0 100
- 100
02 100

206

109
97

39

70
97

294

155
139

72
126
96

105

449

167



W47

110 A good leader always tries to achieve consensus with his or her followers rather than just
telling them what to do.

Strongly Disagree Disagree Somewhat Disagree Neutral Somewhat Agree Agree Strongly Agree
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Bia—F 8) ZofhoE%E F/-ik DK/NA

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Total% N

JA(B®R) 15 15 34 44 184 461 238 10 100 206
Male 18 28 28 37 220 450 220 — 100 109
Female 1.0 - 4.1 52 144 474 258 21 100 97
20-39 5.1 26 2.6 — 154 436 308 - 100 39
40-59 - 29 29 29 271 400 243 — 100 70
60- 10 - 4.1 72 134 515 206 21 100 97

Other

(BRLH) - 34 15 44 177 425 241 03 100 294
Male - 26 84 52 142 445 245 06 100 155
Female — 43 65 36 216 403 237 — 100 139
20-39 - 4.2 5.6 14 222 417 250 — 100 72
40-59 - 40 79 71 190 381 238 — 100 126
60- - 2.1 83 31 125 490 240 1.0 100 96
Caucasian —_ 5.7 7.6 3.8 18.1 419 229 - 100 105
(mainland)

Honolulu 04 24 58 42 178 443 245 04 100 449

residents
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W48

111 I prefer working in a group where everyone agrees on the decision rather than where

decisions are made by majority vote.

Strongly Disagree Disagree Somewhat Disagree Neutral Somewhat Agree Agree Strongly Agree

1

JA(B®R)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60—

Other
(BRI

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60—

Caucasian
{mainland)

Honolulu
residents

05

34

4.5
22

1.4
24
6.3

1.9

2

13

8.3
6.2

103

5.7
12

6.8

1.1
58

42
10.3
42

105

6.9

155

20.2
103

12.8

171
15.5

14.3

13.5
15.1

23.6
15.9
5.2

16.2

14.5

3

20.4

15.6
258

205

229
18.6

14.6

14.2
15.1

18.3
119
177

18.1

174

252

25.7
247

333

28.6
19.6

28.9

29.7
28.1

264
270
333

219

214

4

7

BMo— K 8) ZOMOFE %7t DK/NA

243

229
258

15.4

214
299

238

219
25.9

250
246
219

229

236

5.8

6.4
5.2

1.1

4.3
6.2

15

7.1
7.9

42
7.1
104

16

11

8 Total%
1.0 100
- 100
2.1 100
- 100
- 100
2.1 100
0.7 100
13 100
- 100
- 100
0.8 100
1.0 100
1.0 100
0.7 100

206

109
97

39

10
97

294

155
139

72
126
96

105

449

169



W49

112 When I am with people of other ethnicities, I tend to talk less than when 1 am with people of

my own ethnic identity.

Strongly Disagree Disagree Somewhat Disagree Neutral SomewhatAgree Agree Strongly Agree
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

BiMa—F 8) £OfdEZE  F7ik DKNA

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Total % N

JA(B®R) 78 175 218 262 115 6.3 1.9 10 100 206
Male 55 174 193 312 174 5.5 28 09 100 109
Female 103 175 247 206 1715 72 1.0 1.0 100 a7
20-39 103 205 256 231 154 - 26 26 100 39
40-59 100 229 271 186 186 14 1.4 - 100 70
60— 52 124 165 330 175 124 2.1 1.0 100 97

Other

(AFRL) 177 350 150 167 78 68 03 07 100 294
Male 129 368 155 174 9.7 6.5 0.6 06 100 155
Female 230 331 144 158 58 72 — 0.7 100 139
20-39 194  36.1 97 222 83 4.2 — - 100 72
40-59 206  38.1 159 143 6.3 40 08 - 100 126
60— 125 302 177 156 94 125 - 2.1 100 96
Caucasian 18.1 362 190 181 5.7 29 - - 100 105
(mainland)

Honolulu 143 281 180 198 114 6.7 1.1 0.7 100 449

residents

170



W50

113 1 feel more comfortable working with other people to solve a difficult problem rather than

working on my own.

Strongly Disagree Disagree Somewhat Disagree Neutral Somewhat Agree Agree Strongly Agree

1

JA(BR)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60—

Other
(A& L4

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60—

Caucasian

(mainland)

Honolulu
residents

1.9

28
1.0

103

3.1

3.2
29

28
48
1.0

29

2

6.8
46
93

8.6
8.2

715

84
6.5

6.9
71
83

124

76

11.2

10.1
124

117

171
8.2

11.9

123
11.5

1563
119
9.4

17.1

120

3

16.5

16.5
16.5

231

128
16.5

180

18.7
113

208
15.1
198

17.1

180

282

349
206

282

329
247

241

213
273

250
238
240

25.7

243

4
Bia— K
6 7
30.6 4.4
25.7 5.5
36.1 3.1
282 26
243 43
36.1 5.2
272 78
252 103
295 5.0
208 8.3
294 19
29.2 13
200 4.8
283 6.9

5

7

8) ZDfhoE%E  F7-id DK/NA

8 Total %
05 100
- 100
1.0 100
— 100
—_ 100
1.0 100
0.3 100
0.6 100
- 100
- 100
— 100
1.0 100
- 100
0.2 100

206

109
97

39

70
97

294

155
139

72
126
96

105

449

171



114. In general, what was the respondent's attitude toward the interviewer?
__ 1) Friendly and interested
__2) Cooperative but not particularly interested
__ 3) Impatient and restless
__4) Hostile

iBin=a—F  5) DK/NA

1 2 3 4 5 Total% N

JA(BR) 80.1 141 15 — 44 100 206
Male 771 16.5 1.8 — 46 100 109
Female 835 113 1.0 - 41 100 97
20-39 718 205 - - 1.7 100 39
40-59 886 100 — — 14 100 70
60~ 773 144 3.1 - 52 100 97

Other

(BFRLLY) 776 119 17 - 88 100 294
Male 76.1 135 1.3 — 90 100 155
Female 79.1 10.1 2.2 - 86 100 139
20-39 736 208 - - 56 100 72
40-59 778 87 24 — 111 100 126
60~ 80.2 9.4 2.1 - 8.3 100 96
Caucasian. 800 6.7 - - 133 100 105
(mainland)

Honolulu 768 136 1.8 - 7.8 100 449

residents

172



115. Was respondent's understanding of the questions in general?

__ 1) Good

JA(BR)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60-

Other
(BRL)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60—

Caucasian
{mainland)

Honolulu
residents

__2) Fair

71.7

79.8
753

872

914
63.9

74.5

76.1
72.7

83.3
794
615

18.1

748

15.0

128
17.5

5.1

1.1
247

14.6

135
15.8

111
79
26.0

1.6

14.9

24

28
21

1.7

1.3

2.2

1.6

3.1

1.0

20

__4) Other

__3) Poor
4 5 Total%
05 44 100
- 46 100
1.0 4.1 100
- 1.7 100
- 1.4 100
1.0 5.2 100
0.3 8.8 100
- 9.0 100
0.7 86 100
- 56 100
- 11 100
1.0 8.3 100
— 133 100
0.4 1.8 100

206

109
97

39

70
97

294

1585
139

12
126
96

105

449

BM=—F 5)DK/NA

173



HJ1 ~
J01 ~ J24 IF ARESPONDENT IS A JAPANESE-AMERICAN, THE FOLLOWING
ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS SHOULD BE ASKED: ID#

HJ1

J01 How often do you read Japanese language newspapers?
__ 1) Never __ 3) Regularly/Often __5)DK/NA
__2) Occasionally __4) Other

1 2 3 4 5 Total% N

JA(BHR) 917 49 29 05 — 100 206
Male 936 4.6 09 09 — 100 109
Female 89.7 5.2 52 — - 100 97
20-39 100.0 — — - - 100 39
40-59 95.7 29 1.4 - - 100 70
60~ 85.6 8.2 52 1.0 - 100 97

HJ2

J02 How often do you listen to Japanese radio broadcasts?
__ 1) Never __3) Often/Regularly __5 DK/NA
__2) Occasionally __4) Other

1 2 3 4 5 Total% N

JA(BR) 718 199 73 10 — 100 206
Male 752 193 3.7 1.8 - 100 109
Female 680 206 113 - - 100 97
20-39 82.1 103 26 5.1 — 100 39
40~-59 80.0 200 — — - 100 70
60— 61.9 237 144 - - 100 97

174



HJ4

J03 Do you like Japanese music?
__ 1) Ilike only Japanese music.

__2) Ilike Japanese and non—Japanese music.

__3) 1 like only non—Japanese music.

4 I do not like Japanese music.

JA(ER)

Male
Female

20-39

40-59
60~

HJ5

1.9

28
1.0

4.1

694

69.7
69.1

43.6
729
713

13.1

12.8
134

28.2
100
9.3

10.7

8.3
134

20.5
14.3
4.1

J04 What does your family call you?

__ 1) by Japanese name

__2) by American name
1 2
JA(B®R) 146 743
Male 110 789
Female 186 69.1
20-39 26 846
40-59 1.4 929
60— 289 56.7

73

5.5
9.3

1.1
4.3
9.3

29

2.8
3.1

5.1

41

__3)Both
__4) Other

6

44

5.5
3.1

1.1
14
52

5 Total %

1.0

1.8

1.4
1.0

100

100
100

100
100

__5)Ido not like any music.
__6) Other
__ T DK/NA
7 Total% N
05 100 206
09 100 109
- 100 97
- 100 39
14 100 70
- 100 97
__5)DK/NA
N
206
109
97
39
70
97

100

175



176

HJeé
J05 Which prefecture did your parents or grandparents come from?

__ 1) Yamaguchi __4) Okinawa ___ 7 Hokkaido
__2) Fukuoka __5) Hiroshima __8) Elsewhere
__ 3) Other part of Kyiishii __ 6) Other part of Honshii __9 DK/NA

&) HEHGE 2 OB TEIENHY ., J05 & JO5 IZAAH L%, J05 DADER T
BRAR, RO JO5+J05 ITEEEIE L LTHEE L THSD,

JA(AR) 209 - 53 87 228 238 6.8 - 49 68 100 206
Male 22.9 5.5 64 211 211 13 - 6.4 92 100 109
Female 18.6 52 113 247 268 6.2 - 3.1 4.1 100 97
20-39 7.1 26 - 410 128 103 — 103 154 100 39
40-59 200 29 100 228 271 29 - 29 114 100 70
60— 26.8 82 113 155 258 8.2 - 4.1 - 100 97

J05+dJ05’

J05 & JO5' DEEKEE L L THEE

(J05) Which prefecture did your parents or grandparents come from?

__ 1) Yamaguchi __4) Okinawa __ 1) Hokkaids
__2) Fukuoka __b) Hiroshima __8) Elsewhere
__38) Other part of Kyiishii __6) Other part of Honshii __9 DK/NA
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Total % N
(1~8)
JA(B®R) 20.9 6.8 97 233 2941 10.2 - 6.3 68 1063 206
Male 229 8.3 13 211 248 110 - 7.3 92 1028 109
Female 186 52 124 258 340 9.3 - 5.2 41 1103 97
20-39 1.7 26 — 410 128 179 - 128 154 949 39
40-59 20.0 57 100 243 329 2.9 - 57 114 1014 70
60~ 26.8 93 134 155 330 124 - 4.1 — 1144 97



HJ7

J06 What generation are you?
__b) Goser

_ D) Isser
__2) Nisei
__3) Sanser

__4) Yonser

JA(E®R)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60~

J07 How many years of Japanese language school did you have either in Japan or here?
__ 4)3-byears
__5)6-10 years

__6) 10 years or more

10

21

2.1

340

330
35.1

10.3
43
64.9

HJ8
__ 1) None
__2) Less than a year
__3)1-2years
1 2
JA(BR) 170 39
Male 20.2 46
Female 134 31
20-39 308 -
40-59 271 100
60— 4.1 1.0

__6) Parents: issef and niser

__7) Parents: niser and sanser

__ 8) Parents: sansei and yonsei

442

394
495

385
743
247

13.1

138
124

28.2
11
1.3

8.7

12.8
41

333
5.7
1.0

223

229
216

179
243
221

0.5

32.5

330
320

205
25.7
423

5.3

8.3
21

5.1

5.7
5.2

6

102

5.5
15.5

26
5.7
16.5

1.5
1.8
1.0

29
1.0

.9 Kibei
__10) DK/NA
8 9 10 Total %
24 0.5 19 100
28 - 09 100
21 1.0 31 100
1.7 - 26 100
28 - 43 100
- 10 — 100

—.7)DK/NA

7 Totalh
10 100
- 100
21 100
- 100
- 100
2.1 100

206

109
97

39
70
97

N

206

109
97

39
70
97

177



HJ9
J08 How well do you use Japanese?

__ 1) Fluently __B5)Notatall
__2) Passably __6) Other
. 3) I can understand it, but I cannot speak it __ 7 DK/NA
- __4) Very poorly
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Total% N
JA(B#R) 87 217 180 364 9.2 - — 100 206
Male 28 275 183 431 8.3 - - 100 109
Female 155 278 175 289 103 - - 100 97
2039 103 128 128 462 179 - - 100 39
40-59 - 186 171 514 129 - — 100 70
60- 144 402 206 216 3.1 - - 100 97

HJ10
J09 Do you have anyone in your immediate family, such as brother or sister, son or daughter,

who is married to a non—Japanese?

__ 1) No 4 Yes, 4 or more

__2)Yes, one __5) Other

__3)Yes, two—three __B6)DK/NA

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total% N

JA(BR) 519 282 16.5 1.9 - 15 100 206

Male 523 303 15.6 09 - 09 100 109

Female 515 258 175 3.1 - 2.1 100 97

20-39 76.9 12.8 1.7 - - 26 100 39

40-59 500 371 11.4 - - 14 100 70

60- 433 278 237 4.1 - 10 100 97
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HJ11

J10 Have you ever lived in Japan for any length of time?
__3) Other
__4) DK/NA

__DYes
__2)No

JA(BR)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60-

175

138
21.6

15.4
14.3
20.6

HJ12-1~HJ12-7

816

844
784

82.1
85.7
784

0.5

4 Total %
05 100
0.9 100
- 100
26 100
- 100
- 100

206

109
97

39
70
97

Jd11~J17 Which one of the following response choices best describes your preference?

__1)Japanese
__1)Japanese
__1)American
__1) Japanese
__1) Japanese

J11 Foods

J12 Language

J13 Television

J14 Radio

J15 Spouse

J16 Close Friends

J17 Needs

J11 Foods

1

JA(RR) 354
Male 358
Female 351
20-39 33.3
40-59 34.3
60— 371

__1) Japanese

25.2

2438
258

308
271
216

__1) Non—Japanese
__1 Family

3

379

38.5
371

359
371
39.2

_2) American

__2yEnglish

__2)y Japanese

__2) English
__2) Non—Japanese

__2) Japanese
—2) Individual

4 Total %

1.5

09

21

14
2.1

100

100
100

100
100
100

__2) American

N

206

109
97

39
70
87

__3) Other
__3) Other
__3) Other
__3) Other
__3) Other
__3) Other
__3) Other

__3) Other

__4)DK/NA
_ 4)DK/NA
_ 4)DK/NA
__4)DK/NA
__4)DK/NA
__4)DK/NA
__4)DK/NA

_4) DK/NA

179



J11-J17 Which one of the following response choices best describes your preference?

J11 Foods __1) Japanese __2)American __3) Other __ 4 DK/NA
J12 Language __1) Japanese __2) English __3) Other _4)DK/NA
J13 Television __1) American __2) Japanese __3) Other __ 4 DK/NA
J14 Radio __1)Japanese __2) English __3) Other __ 4yDK/NA
J15 Spouse __1) Japanese __2) Non~Japanese __3) Other 4 DK/NA
J16 Close Friends __1) Non—Japanese __2) Japanese __3) Other _ 4 DK/NA
J17 Needs _ 1) Family __2) Individual __3) Other _ 4)DK/NA
J12 Language __1) Japanese __2) English __3) Other _ 4) DK/NA
1 2 3 4 Total % N

JA(B®) 34 908 58 —_ 100 206

Male 1.8 927 5.5 - 100 109

Female 52 887 6.2 - 100 97

20-39 — 949 5.1 - 100 39

40~-59 — 986 14 - 100 70

60- 72 835 93 - 100 97
J13 Television __1) American __2) Japanese __3) Other _ 4 DK/NA

1 2 3 4 Total % N

JA(BR) 777 68 155 -~ 100 206

Male 78.9 73 138 - 100 109

Female 76.3 62 175 - 100 97

20-39 89.7 - 10.3 - 100 39

40-59 88.6 57 57 — 100 70

60— 649 103 247 — 100 97
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J11-J17 Which one of the following response choices best describes your preference?

J11  Foods

J12 Language
J13 Television

J14 Radio
J15 Spouse

J16 Close Friends

J17 Needs

J14 Radio

JA(H®R)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60—

J15 Spouse

JA(B®R)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60~

__1) Japanese
__1) Japanese
__1) American
__1)Japanese
__1) Japanese

49
28
1.2

1.4
9.3

49.5

48.6
50.5

28.2
35.7
68.0

__1) Japanese

2 3
86.4 6.8
899 46
825 93

100.0 -
914 7.1
713 9.3

__1) Japanese

2 3
160 112
128 138
19.6 8.2

1.7 11.9
211 114
11.3 8.2

__1) Non—Japanese
__ 1) Family

__2) American
__2) English
__2) Japanese
__2) English
__2) Non—Japanese
__2)Japanese
__2) Individual
__2) English
4 Total % N
19 100 206
28 100 109
1.0 100 97
— 100 39
- 100 70
4.1 100 97
4 Total % N
233 100 206
248 100 109
216 100 97
46.2 100 39
25.7 100 70
124 100 97

__2) Non—Japanese __ 3) Other

__3) Other
__3) Other
_3) Other
__3) Other
__3) Other
__3) Other
__3) Other

__3) Other

—4) DK/NA
__4) DK/NA
_4) DK/NA
_4) DK/NA
__4) DK/NA
__4) DK/NA
__4) DK/NA

__4) DK/NA

__4) DK/NA

181



J11-J17 Which one of the following response choices best describes your preference?

J11  Foods

J12 Language
J13 Television

J14 Radio
J15 Spouse

J16 Close Friends

J17 Needs

__1yJapanese
__1) Japanese
__1)Y American
__1) Japanese
__1)Japanese

J16 Close Friends

JA(BR)

Male
Female

20-39

40-59
60~

J17 Needs

JA(ER)

Male
Female

20-39

40-59
60~

182

13

9.2
52

17
7.1
7.2

728

74.3
71

82.1
7.4
701

__1) Non—Japanese

1) Non-Japanese
__1) Family

2 3
388 447
376 431
402 464
282 436
35.7 486
454 423

_ 1) Family

2 3
13.1 6.3
11.0 10.1
155 2.1
10.3 1.7
114 114
185 21

__2) American

__2)English

__2) Japanese

__2)English
2y Non—Japanese

__2) Japanese
__2) Individual

4 Total% N
9.2 100 206
101 100 109
8.2 100 97
205 100 39
8.6 100 70
5.2 100 97

__2) Individual

4 Total % N
7.8 100 206
46 100 109
1.3 100 97
— 100 39
57 100 70
124 100 97

__2) Japanese

__3) Other
_3) Other
_3) Other
_3) Other
__3) Other
__3) Other
__3) Other

__3) Other

__3) Other

—4) DK/NA

_4)DK/NA

__4) DK/NA
__4) DK/NA
__4) DK/NA
__4) DK/NA
__4)DK/NA

_4) DK/NA

_4) DK/NA



HJ13

J18 Do you find it easier to write letters in English or in Japanese?
__ 3) Makes no difference

__ 1) Japanese

__2) English
i

JA(B®R) 1.9

Male 0.9

Female 3.1

20-39 -

40-59 —_

60~ 4.1

HJ14

J19 Do you have any occasion to write in Japanese to someone?
__3) Other

_ DYes

JA(RR)

Male
Female

20-39
40-58
60—

189

18.3
19.6

20.5
15.7
20.6

96.1

98.2
938

100.0
98.6
028

80.1

81.7
784

79.5
84.3
713

__2)No

3

1.0

2.1

2.1

__4) Other

—_5) DK/NA

5 Total %
05 100
0.9 100
-_— 100
- 100
- 100
10 100

4 Total%

100

100
100

100
100
100

206

109
97

39
70
97

206

109
97

39
70
97

__4)DK/NA

183



HJ15

J20 Do you do your mental arithmetic in English or Japanese?

__ 1) English

__2) Japanese

JA(BR)

Male
Female

20-39

40-59
60~

HJ16 (W12)

J21 Which of the following statements best describes your closest friends?
[SHOW CARD J1]

94.2

945
93.8

100.0
97.1
89.7

24
2.8
2.1

14
4.1

24
1.8
31

14
4.1

__ 3) Both or mixed up __5) DK/NA
__4) Other

4 5 Total% N

05 05 100 206

- 0.9 100 109

1.0 - 100 97

- - 100 39

- - 100 70

1.0 10 100 97

__ D) All of my closest friends are Japanese

__2) Most of my closest friends are Japanese

__ 3) Some of my closest friends are Japanese but I have some who are not Japanese
__ 4) Most of my closest friends are not Japanese

__ 5) None of my closest friends are Japanese
__6) Other

JA(B®R)

Male
Female

20-39

40-59
60-

184

1 2 3 4 5 6
9.7 286 495 8.3 1.9 1.0
83 303 477 8.3 3.7 0.9
113 268 515 8.2 - 1.0

26 282 436 179 2.6 26
100 286 557 43 14 -
124 2889 474 12 2.1 10

7 Total %
1.0 100
09 100
10 100
26 100

- 100
1.0 100

206

108
97

39
70
97

__7) DK/NA



HJ17 (W17)

J22 What kinds of organizations (e.g., church, service groups, neighborhood association) do
[SHOW CARD J2]

you belong to?

__ 1) Most of the organizations I belong to are almost exclusively Japanese

__ 2) Most of the organizations I belong to are ethnically mixed
__3) Most of the organizations I belong to are non-Japanese

__4) Other

JA(BR)

Male
Female

20-39

40-59
60—

HJ18 (W14)

J23 If you are employed, which one of the following statements best describes your co-workers

1 2 3 4 5 Total% N
102 583 1.5 92 209 100 206
11.0 596 1.8 83 193 100 108

93 567 10 103 227 100 97
103 487 - 77 333 100 39
57 611 29 86 157 100 70
134 557 10 103 196 100 97

or colleagues at the place where you work? [SHOW CARD J3]

D All of my co—workers are Japanese

__ 2) Most of my co-workers are Japanese
__3) Some of my co-workers are Japanese but some are not

___4) Most of my co—workers are not Japanese

__ 5) None of my co-workers are Japanese

__©6) Other

JA(BR)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60—

BMza—F  8) Retired

— 7)) DK/NA

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Total%
44 8.7 398 9.2 24 - 53 301 100
28 119 348 119 28 - 55 303 100
6.2 52 454 6.2 21 - 52 299 100
26 119 513 128 1.7 - 5.1 26 100
7.1 86 600 171 1.4 - - 57 100
3.1 52 206 2.1 1.0 - 93 588 100

_5) DK/NA

206

109
97

39
70
97

185



186

- (W13)

J24 Think of your current three best friends. How many are Japanese?
_ 3)Two

__ 1) None

JA(BR)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60-

18

9.2
6.2

12.8
8.6
5.2

_2)One
2 3
194 223
165 284
227 155
256 282
257 257
124 17.5

4

48.5

440
53.6

333
38.6
619

5 Total%
1.9 100
1.8 100
21 100
- 100
14 100
31 100

__4) Three

206

109
97

39
10
97

__5)DK/NA



ANE A r— (Affection scale)

JA(ER)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60~

Other
(BRI

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60-

Caucasian
{mainland)

Honolulu
residents

1.9
18
2.1

29
21

48

45
50

1.4
5.6
6.3

8.6

40

8.3

1.0
5.2

10.3

8.6
72

11.6

84
15.1

14
15.9
135

133

9.6

18.0

16.5
19.6

23.1

15.7
175

248

252
245

264
20.6
29.2

248

238

233

211
258

282

25.7
19.6

235

219
252

208
246
240

229

232

26.2

229
299

12.8

25.7
320

20.1

213
18.7

29.2
18.3
15.6

21.0

218

14.1

18.3
9.3

20.5

100
144

10.2

123
19

13.9
9.5
83

6.7

120

7.8

73
8.2

5.1

100
7.2

48

6.5
2.9

6.9

. 5.6

2.1

29

5.1

7

05

04

8 Total %

- 100

- 100
- 100

- 100

- 100
- 100

- 100

- 100
- 100

- 100
- 100
- 100

- 100

- 100

206

109
97

39

70
97

204

155
139

72
126
96

105

449
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JA(B®)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60~

Other
(BFRLMN)

Male
Female

20-39
40-59
60—

Caucasian
{mainland)

Honolulu
residents

28.2

26.6
29.9

25.6

28.6
28.9

37.1

35.5
3838

29.2
38.1
417

37.1

34.5

49.0

50.5
474

53.8

514
45.4

49.3

90.3
48.2

514
51.6
448

50.5

48.1

184

193

17.5
17.9

14.3
216

1.9

12.3
11.5

18.1
8.7
115

114

14.9

4.4

3.7
5.2

2.6

5.7
4.1

14

1.3
1.4

1.4
0.8
2.1

1.0

2.2

4

0.3

0.2

5 Total %

100

100
100

100

100
100

100

100
100

100
100
100

100

100

206

109
97

39

70
97

294

155
139

72
126
96

105

449
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Third Time: time and day

Fourth Time: time and day
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Honolulu Survey 1999 2

01 Compared with ten years ago, do you think the standard of living of Americans as a

whole is: '
__ 1)Much better __3) Same _5YMuchworse __ 7) DK/NA
___2) Slightly better __4)Slightly worse __ 6) Other .

02 Compared with ten years ago, do you think your standard of living is:
___ 1)Much better __3)Same __5)Muchworse _ 7) DK/NA
___ 2) Slightly better __4) Slightly worse ___ 6) Other

03 Do you think that your living conditions will get better or get worse over the next five
years?
___ 1)Much better __3) Same __5)Muchworse __ 7) DK/NA
__ 2) Slightly better ___4) Slightly worse ___ 6) Other

04 Do you think people will become more happy, or more unhappy?
___1)More happy __ 2) More unhappy __ 3) Nochange __4) Other _ 7) DK/NA

05 What do you think about people's peace of mind? Will it increase or decrease?
__D)Increase __ 2)Decrease = __ 3)Nochange _ 4)Other __ 7) DK/NA

06 Do you think that people's health will improve in the future, or do you think it will get

worse?
__DImprove __ 2)Getworse _ 3)Notchange __ 4)Other __5) DK/NA

07 There is a lot of talk these days about what the country's goals should be for the next
ten or fifteen years. On this card A are listed some of the goals that different people
say should be given top priority. Would you please say which one of them you
yourself consider most important in the long run. [SHOW CARD A]

__ 1) Maintaining order in the nation __4) Protecting freedom of speech
__2) Giving the people more say in __5) Other '
‘important governmental decisions __6)DK/NA

___3) Fighting rising prices ,

08 From the answers on this card B, to what extent do you worry, either for yourself or
for your family, about each of the following? [SHOW CARD B]
1)Very much 2) Somewhat 3) Slightly 4) Not at all 5) Other 6)DK

1 2 3 4 5 6

08 Serious sickness

09 St. crime (mugging)

10 Car accident

11 Unemployment

12 War

13 Nuclr power accid

07/31/99 336 PM
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14 Would you say you are on the whole more or less inclined than the average to honor

your ancestors?

__ 1) More than the average ___4)Other
__2)Less than the average __5)DK/NA
__3) Average

15 If you had no children, would you think it desirable to adopt a child in order to
continue the family line, even if there is no blood relationship? Or do you not think
this is important?

__1)Would adopt ___3) Depends on... __5)DK/NA
___2) Would not adopt __4) Other

16 [SHOW CARD C] During the last four weeks have you suffered from any of the
following [READ EACH IN TURN]?

[ | Yes | No | DK/NA |
| 16 Headaches/migraines | - | I ]
| 17 Backaches ] | | ]
| 18 Nervousness j ] ] ]
| 19 Depression [ | | ]
| 20 Insomnia | | I |

21 If you had to choose between more money and free time, which would you choose?

___ 1) More money __3) Other
__2)More free time __4) DK/NA

22 If you were to get enough money to live as comfortably as you would like for the rest
of your life, would you continue to work or would you stop working?

___ 1) Continue to work ___3) Other _
___2) Stop working __4) DK/NA

23 Here are some of the things people usually take into account in relation to their work..
Which one would you personally place first? [SHOW CARD D]

__ 1) A good salary so that you do not have any worries about money

__ 2) A safe job with no risk of closing down or unemployment

___3) Working with people you like

__4) Doing an important job which gives you a feeling of accomplishment

___5) Other __6)DK/NA

07/31/99 3:36 PM
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24 There are all sorts of attitudes toward life. Which one of the following statements
would you say comes closest to your way of life? [SHOW CARD E]

__ 1) Work hard and get rich.

__2) Study earnestly and make a name for yourself.

__3)Don't thi1'1k about money or fame; just live a life that suits your own taste.
___4) Live each day as it comes, cheerfully and without worrying.

__5) Resist all evils in the world and live a pure and just life.

__6) Never think of yourself, give everything in service of society.

__7) Other ' __8)DK/NA

25 There is a story of an idle grasshopper and diligent ant in one of Aesop's fables. When
winter came, the grasshopper who spent the summer singing came for help to the ant
who worked all through the summer. The ant could have given either of the following
two replies. Which one of the two do you think suits you best as the conclusion of the
story? [SHOW CARD F]

- __ 1) The ant sends the grasshopper away because it is only natural that the
grasshopper should suffer now. '

__ 2) The ant first admonishes the grasshopper, saying, "You are to blame for having
been idle you should work harder from now. on" and then shares his food.

__3) Other | | __4)DK/NA

26 Using this scale can you tell me how important each of the following is to you?
[SHOW CARD G]

Not important at all = 1 Very important =7 DK/NA =8
26 _ Your immediate family and children if you have any
27 __ Career and work
28 _ Free time and relaxation
29 __ Friends and acquaintances
30 __ Parents, brothers, sisters and other relatives
31 __ Religion and church

32 __ Politics

07/31/9% 3:36 PM
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33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

All things considered, how satisfied are you with your family life — the time you
spend and the things you do with members of your family? Please indicate your
feeling on the five point scale shown in your answer card. [SHOW CARD H]

__ 1) Very satisfied __4) Dissatisfied ___6) Other
__2) Satisfied __5) Very dissatisfied __T)DK/NA
___3) Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied

Some people say that with the development of science and technology, life becomes
more convenient, but at the same time a lot of human feeling is lost. Do you agree
with this opinion or do you disagree?

1) Agree __3) Undecided __5)DK/NA
___2) Disagree ___4) Other :

In bringing up children of elementary school age, some people think they should be
taught as early as possible that money is one of the most important things in life. Do
you agree with this or not?

___1) Agree __3) Undecided __5)DK/NA
___2) Disagree __4) Other

Some people say that if we get outstanding political leaders, the best way to improve
the country is for the people to leave everything to them, rather than for the people to
discuss things among themselves. Do you agree with this, or disagree?

1) Agree __3) It depends on the situation __5)DK/NA
___2) Disagree __4) Other

If you think a thing is right, do you think you should go ahead and do it even if it is
contrary to usual custom, or do you think you are less apt to make a mistake if you

follow custom?
__ 1) Go ahead ___3) Depends on... __5)DK/NA
__2) Follow custom __4) Other

Some people say that however mechanized the world gets, nothing can reduce the
richness of human feelings. Do you agree with this opinion, or do you disagree?

1) Agree __3) Undecided __5)DK/NA
___2)Disagree __4) Other

Do you agree with the following statement: "Home is the only place where one feels
good and can relax."?

__1)Yes ___3) Other
__2)No __4)DK/NA

Suppose that a child comes home and says that he has heard a rumor that his teacher
had done something to get himself into trouble, and suppose that the parent knows
this is true. Do you think it is better for the parent to tell the child that it is true, or to

deny it?
___ 1) Tell the truth __3) Other
__2) Deny it __4)DK/NA
08/22/99 11:36 AM
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41 Imagine this situation. Mr. A was orphaned at an early age and was brought up by Mr.
B, a kind neighbor. Mr. B gave him a good education, sent him to a university, and
now Mr. A has become the president of a company. One day he gets a telegram
saying that Mr. B, who brought him up, is seriously ill and asking if he would come at
once. This telegram arrives as he is going to an important meeting which will decide
whether his firm is to go bankrupt or to survive. Which of the following things do you
think he should do? [SHOW CARDI]

__ 1) Leave everything and go back home.

__ 2) However worried he might be about Mr. B, he should go to the meeting.
__3) Other __4)DK/NA

42 The last question supposed that Mr. B had taken him in as an orphan in his youth and
brought him up. Suppose that was his real father who was on his deathbed. Which
would have been your answer then? [SHOW CARD J]

___ 1) Leave everything and go back home.
__2) However worried he might be about his father, he should go to the meeting.
__ 3) Other __4)DK/NA

43 Here are three opinions about man and nature. Which one of these do you think is
closest to the truth? [SHOW CARD K]
___ 1) In order to be happy, man must follow nature.
___2) In order to be happy, man must use nature.

__3) In order to be happy, man must conquer nature.
__4) Other __5)DK/NA

44 Please choose from among the following statements the one with whlch you agree

most. [SHOW CARD L]
__ 1) If individuals are made happy, then and only then will the country as a whole

improve.
___2) If the country as a whole improves, then and only then can individuals be made
happy.
__3) Improving the country and making individuals happy are the same thing.
__4) Other __5)DK/NA
45 If you were asked to choose two out of the following, which two would they be?
[SHOW CARD M]
DON'T FORGET TO GET TWO ANSWERS FOR THIS QUESTION SELECTED
__ 1) Love and respect for your parents __ 4) Respecting freedom of the individual

__2) Repaying obligations to benefactors __ 5) Other
__3) Respecting rights of the individual __ 6) DK/NA

46 Whom do you consider more desirable as a person? [SHOW CARD N]
__ 1) A person who is friendly and can be counted on to help others but is not an

efficient worker.
___2) A person who is an efficient worker but is indifferent to the worries and affairs

of others,
__3) Other __4)DK/NA

07/31/99 3:36 PM
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47 Which one of the following personality type would you like best? [SHOW CARD O]
__ 1) A person who stresses rational decisions according to a principle without regard
to interpersonal harmony.
__2) A person who stresses the value of maintaining interpersonal harmony even if it
may go against his own principle. -
__3) Other _ __4)DK/NA

48 Suppose that you are the president of a company. The company decides to employ
one person, and then carries out an employment examination. The supervisor in
charge reports to you saying, "Your relative who took the examination got the second
highest grade. But I believe that either your relative or the candidate who got the
highest grade would be satisfactory. What shall we do?" In such a case, which person
would you employ? [SHOW CARD P] '
__ 1) One with the highest grade __3) Other
__2) Your relative . __4)DK/NA

49 In the last question we supposed that the one getting the second highest grade was
your relative. Suppose that the second was the son of someone to whom you felt
indebted. Which person would you employ? [SHOW CARD Q]

__1) One with the highest grade __3) Other
___2) Son of your benefactor ' __4)DK/NA

50 Suppose you are working in a firm in which there are two types of department chiefs.

Which of these two would you prefer to work under? [SHOW CARD R]

__ 1) A: A man who always sticks to the work rules and never demands any un—
reasonable work, but who, on the other hand, never does any-thing for you
personally in matters not connected with work.

__2) B: A man who sometimes demands extra work in spite of rules against it, but
who, on the other hand, looks after you personally in matters not connected

with the work.
__3) Other __4)DK/NA

51 Would you say that most of the time people try to be helpful, or that they are mostly
just looking out for themselves?
__ 1) Try to be helpful ___3) Other
__2) Just to look out for thémselves __4) DK/NA

52 Do you think most people would try to take advantage of you if they got the chance,
or would they try to be fair?
__ 1) Would take advantage __3) Other
___2) Would try to be fair __4)DK/NA

53 Generally speaking, would you say that most people can be trusted or that you can't
be too careful in dealing with people?
__ 1) Can be trusted ___3) Other
___2) Cannot be too careful __4)DK/NA

08/22/99 11:36 AM
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54 [SHOW CARD S] Using the answers on this card, would you tell me how much you
agree or disagree with the following statements? [READ EACH IN TURN]

Strongly
agree

Agree
to some
extent

Disagree
to some
-extent

Strongly
disagree

DK/
NA

54 Some day science will permit the
complete understanding of the
functioning of the human mind.

55 Most of the social and economic
problems we face today will be
resolved by the advancement of
science and technology.

56 [SHOW CARD T] How likely do you think it is that we will see each of the following
things in the next 25 years? Very likely, possible but not too likely, or not at all likely.
[READ EACH TURN]

Not al
all likely

DK/
NA

Possible but
not too likely

Very
likely

56 A safe method for the long term storage or
disposal of waste products from nuclear
power plants.

57 A cure for common forms of cancer

58 A cure for senility

59 People living in space stations

60 A I'd like to ask you a question about religion next. Do you, for example, have any
personal religious faith? -

1 Yes __3) Other

__2)No __4)DK/NA
61 B (If yes), what religion is that?

__ 1) Buddhism ___5) Other

__2) Protestant __6)None

__ 3) Catholic __TYDK/NA

__4) Jewish

62 Without reference to any of the established religions, do you think that a religious
attitude is important or not?
__ 1) Important
__2) Not important

__3) Other
__4)DK/NA

07/31/99 3:36 PM
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63 There are some people who say about religion that there are many sects all with their
own different positions, but that really their teachings all amount to the same thing.
Would you agree with this or not? '

__D)Yes __3) Other
__2)No __4)DK/NA
64 How interested are you in politics?
___ 1) Very much __3)Little __5) Other
___2) Somewhat __4)None __6)DK/NA
65 How often do you attend political rallies, campaign fund-raising events and the like?
__D)Very often __4) Never
___2) Sometimes __5) Other
__3)Rarely - ' ~ _6)DK/NA
66 Which political party do you support? :
__ 1) Democratic party __4) Independent
__2) Republican party __5)DK/NA
___3) Other

67 In what year were you born?
19

68 Sex (Don't ask this question. Just identify.)
__1)Male ‘ -__2)Female

69 Where were ymi born?
___ 1) Hawaii
__2) Elsewhere U. S. A,
__3) Elsewhere outside U. S. A.

__4) Other __5)DK/NA
70 If you were not born.here, how many years have you been living in Hawaii?
___ 1) Born here
___ 2) Years living in Hawaii
__ 3)DK/NA

71 What is your educational background?

___1) Elementary school or less ___5) University or college
___2) Junior high school ~ __ 6) Graduate work or professional
___3) Senior high school school (e.g., law school)
___4) Technical/Business school __7)DK/NA
07/31/99 3:36 PM
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72 What is your regular occupation?

10

Please be specific. Specify the nature of job.

___ ) Professional: professor, physician, teacher, engineer, lawyer
__ 2) Managerial: high government official, manager/propnetor (large)

___3) Skilled worker: carpenter, electrician, machlmst
__4) Farmer: agricultural worker

__5) Semi-skilled or unskilled worker: bus driver, laborer

__ 6) Clerical worker: clerk, insurance salesman, policeman

__7) Service worker: waiter, barber, cab driver

)] HouseWer/student/not gainfully employed/on welfare

" 9) Small businessman: small store owner/manager
—_10) DK/NA

73 Are you singlé, married, divorced, or widowed?

__ 1) Single living with parents ___6) Married but separated
__2) Single living without anyone of the opposite sex __ 7) Divorced
__3) Single living with someone of the opposite sex ___ 8) Other
___4) Married __9DK/NA
__5) Widowed
74 With what ethnic group do you identify?
__ 1) Caucasian (island-born) __8)Korean
__ 2) Caucasian (mainland-born) __9) Portuguese
___3) Caucasian (foreign—born) __10) Puerto Rican
__4) Chinese __11) Mixed
__5)Filipino __ 12) Other: specify
__ 6) Hawaiian _ 13) DK/NA
___7) Japanese 7
75 With what ethnic group does your spouse identify?
__ 1) Caucasian (island-born) __8)Korean
__ 2) Caucasian (mainland-born) __9) Portuguese
__3) Caucasian (foreign—born) __10) Puerto Rican
__4) Chinese __11) Mixed
__5) Filipino ___12) Other: specify
__6) Hawaiian __13) DK/NA
___T) Japanese
76 How often do you read newspapers?
__1I)Never __3) Regularly/Often __5)DK/NA
__2) Occasionally __4) Other
77 How often do you watch television?
__ 1) Very often ___3) Not very often ___5) Other
__2) Often ___4) Never __6) DK/NA
78 How often do you watch Japanese television programs? .
___ 1) Never __3) Regularly/Often __5)DK/NA
__2) Occasionally __4) Other
11:36 AM

08/22/99
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79 Have you ever visited Japan?

__DNo ___4)Yes, 6-10 times __7)DK/NA
__2) Yes, once __5)Yes, 11 or more times
__3) Yes, 2-5 times __6) Other

80-92 (HAND CARD V) _

Please read through the list and tell me, for each type of organization, the name of every
organization (maximum three) to which you currently belong. Give the name of each
organization to which you belong. Is the membership mainly 1) Mainlanders, 2)
Japanese-Americans, 3) Other Asia—Pacific Islanders and other Locals, or 4) Mixed
(pretty well)? :

Organization | Org. Name 1) 2) 3) 4)
Type ‘ Mai |[J-A | Local | Mixed
nl

80 Church/

related

81 Business/

Professional

82Labor

union

83 Veterans

84Fraternal
e.g.Lions Club

85 Cultural
[Arts

86 Political

/Civic

87Neighbor-

hood

88 Civic/
Welfare

89 Commu-

nity

08/02/99 9:37 AM
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Type Name )M [2)JA | 3) Lo | 4) Mix

90 Parent-

Teacher

91 Country
club

92 Other

(specify)

93 With which group are you most involved?

94-96 [SHOW CARD W] In your unit, what qualifications should a good leader have?
Please select three most important ones.
__ 1) Technical expertise
__2) Fair to workers
___3) Respected and liked by workers
___4) Serious, responsible
__5) Good outside relations, know a lot of people
___6) Sincere toward colleagues
__7) Decisive, resolute
__8) Good judgment
___9) Bring benefits to workers
__10) Seniority
__11) Good class background
__12) Nothing/Don’t know
__13) DK/NA

97 [SHOW CARD X] The next statements are comments made by two airline companies

about airplane safety. Which one most closely reflects your feeling?

__ 1) Airline A: Our company has never had a major accident or crash. As our record
shows, our company’s airplanes are absolutely safe

__ 2) Airline B: Our company takes accidents very seriously. We pay special
attention to avoiding accidents and we make every effort to adopt prudent
policies

___3) Other (Please specify)

__4)DK/NA

07/31/99 3:36PM
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Respondent ID#

Self-Administered Questions

On the following questions, please circle the response that best represents your
feeling. For example, if you "Somewhat Agree" with the statement, circle "5." If you
have any questions, just ask me.

98 When I am with others, I express my true feelings rather than try to make others
comfortable.

Strongly Disagree Disagree Somewhat Disagree Neutral Somewhat Agree Agree Strongly Agree
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

99 I dislike being in organizatiohs where the responsibility of leadership is unclear.
Strongly Disagree Disagree Somewhat Disagree Neutral Somewhat Agree Agree Strongly Agree

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

100 When discussing issues, I tend to say the first thing that comes to mind.
Strongly Diségree Disagree Somewhat Disagree Neutral Somewhat Agree Agree Strongly Agree

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

101 I find myself feeling more socially awkward when I am in the company of other
ethnic groups than when in the company of those of my own ethnic identity.

Strongly Disagree Disagree Somewhat Disagree Neutral Somewhat Agree Agree Strongly Agree
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

102 When I am in a strange group, it takes me a long time to be able to express my
thoughts.

Strongly Disagree Disagree Somewhat Dfsagree Neutral Somewhat Agree Agrée Strongly Agree

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

103 At times, I am overly concerned with trying to anticipate the needs of another person.
Strongly Disagree Disagree Somewhat Disagree Neutral Somewhat Agree Agree Strongly Agree

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

104 In meetings, I express my views regardless of whether others agree with them.
Strongly Disagree Disagree Somewhat Disagree Neutral Somewhat Agree Agree Strongly Agree

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

105 I feel most socially at ease when I am in the company of people of my own ethnicity.
Strongly Disagree Disagree Somewhat Disagree Neutral Somewhat Agree Agree Strongly Agree

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

08/24/99

Vie/isif
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106 When in a group that must make a decision, I am the type to try to find a position that
everyone (or nearly everyone) can support.

Strongly Dis_agree Disagree Somewhat Disagree Neutral Somewhat Agree Agree Strongly Apree
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

107 When working on a difficult task, I prefer working alone rather than in a group.

Strongly Disagree Disagree Somewhat Disagree Neutral Somewhat Agree  Agree  Strongly Agree
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

108 I prefer groups in which everyone has her/his say and then votes instead of carrying
on the discussion until a consensus is reached.

Strongly Disagree Disagree Somewhat Disagree Neutral SomewhatAgree Agree  Strongly Agree
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

109 1 like working in groups where there is a clear leadership structure.
Strongly Disagree Disagree Somewhat Disagree Neutral Somewhat Agree  Agree  Strongly Agree

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

110 A good leader always tries to achieve consensus with his or her followers rather than
just telling them what to do.

Strongly Disagree Disagree Somewhat Disagree Neutral Somewhat Agree Agree ‘Strongly Agree
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

111 I prefer working in a group where everyone agrees on the decision 1ather than where
decisions are made by majority vote,

Strongly Disagree Disagree Somewhat Disagree Neutral Somewhat Agree Agree  Strongly Agree
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

112 When I am with people of other ethnicities, [ tend to talk less than when | am with
people of my own ethnic identity.

Strongly Disagree Disagree Somewhat Disagree Neutral Somewhat Agree Agree Strongly Agree
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

113 1 feel more comfortable working with other people to solve a difficult problem rather
than working on my own. _

Strongly Disagree Disagree Somewhat Disagree Neutral Somewhat Agree Agree  Strongly Agree
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
When you are finished, please hand these questions back to the interviewer.

Thank you.

08/24/99
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THANK YOU VERY MUCH FOR YOUR COOPERATION. MAY I HAVE YOUR
TELEPHONE NUMBER SO THAT THE DIRECTOR COULD CALL TO THANK
YOU PERSONALLY FOR YOUR KIND COOPERATION AND TO VERIFY THIS

INTERVIEW?

Tele #:

Interviewer Remarks:

114. In general, what was the respondent's attitude toward the interviewer?
___ 1) Friendly and interested
__2) Cooperative but not particularly interested
___3) Impatient and restless.

__4) Hostile

115. Was respondent's understanding of the questions in general?

__ 1) Good __2)Fair __3)Poor _ 4)Other

If you have any trouble, please have the respondent contact the following person at any
time of the day: '

Dr. Y. Kuroda at 949-8300 (ESH), 396-9802 (r), 956-8494 (UHM)

07/31/99 347 PM
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Honolulu Survey 1999 17

TO INTERVIEWERS: IF A RESPONDENT IS A JAPANESE-AMERICAN, THE
FOLLOWING ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS SHOULD BE ASKED: ID#

JO1How often do you read Japanese language newspapers?

__1)Never ___3) Regularly/Often __5)DK/NA
__2) Occasionally ___4) Other
J02 How often do you listen to Japanese radio broadcasts?
___1)Never __3) Often/Regularly - __5)DK/NA
_ 2) Occasionally __4) Other
J03 Do you like Japanese music?
___1)1like only Japanese music. _ ___5)1do not like any music.
__2) 1 like Japanese and non—Japanese music. __ 6) Other
__3) Ilike only non—Japanese music. 7)‘DK/NA

"~ 4)1do not like Japanese musxc

J04 What does your family call you?

___ 1) by Japanese name __3)Both " __5)DK/NA
_._2) by American name __4) Other
JO5 Which prefecture did your parents or grandparents come from?
___ 1) Yamaguchi __4) Okinawa ___7) Hokkaidé
—_2) Fukuoka __5) Hiroshima —_ 8) Elsewhere
"~ 3) Other part of Kyiishii __6) Other part of Honshu __9)DK/NA
JO6 What generation are you? : '
1) Issei - __5) Gosei : __9) Kibei
__2) Nisei __ 6) Parents: issei and nisei __10) DK/NA
__3) Sansei’ __- 7) Parents: nisei and sansei S
__4) Yonsei ___8) Parents: sansei and yonsei
JO7 How many years of Japanese language school did you have either in Japan or here?
__1)None . 4)3-5years - T DK/NA
__2)Lessthanayear = 5)6-10 years
__3) 12 years _ ___6) 10 years or more
JO8 How well do you use Japanese? ' :
__ 1) Fluently __5)Notatall
___2) Passably -~ __ 6) Other
__3) I can understand it, but I cannot speak it - 7) DK/NA
—_4) Very poorly

JO9 Do you have anyone in your immediate family, such as brother or sister, son or
daughter, who is married to a non-J apanese"

__DNo __4)Yes, 4 or more
~_2) Yes, one __5) Other
__3) Yes, two—three —_6)DK/NA
J10 Have you ever lived in Japan for any length of time?
__DYes __3) Other
__2)No __4)DK/NA
07/31/99 7:49 PM
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J11 Which one of the following response choices best describes your preference?

J11 Foods __1) Japanese __2) American __3) Other __4)DK/NA
J12 Language  __1) Japanese __2) English __3) Other __4) DK/NA
J13 Television __1) American __2) Japanese __3) Other __4) DK/NA
J14 Radio __1) Japanese __2)English - __3) Other __4)DK/NA
J15 Spouse __1) Japanese __2)Non-Japanese __3) Other __4)DK/NA
J16 Close Friends__1) Non-Japanese __ 2) Japanese __3) Other __4) DK/NA
J17 Needs __1) Family _2) Individual __3) Other __4)DK/NA
J18 Do you find it easier to write letters in English or in Japanese?

___ 1) Japanese ___3)Makes no difference __5)DK/NA

___2)English __4) Other
J19Do you have any occasion to write in Japanese to someone?’ -

D) Yes _-2)No __3) Other __4)DK/NA
J20Do you do your mental arithmetic in English or Japanese?

___1)English __3) Both or mixed-up __5)DK/NA

___2)Japanese __4) Other : '

J21 Which of the following statements best describes your closest friends? [SHOW
CARD J1]
1) All of my closest friends are Japanese
__ 2) Most of my closest friends are Japanese
__3) Somé of my-closest friends are Japanese but I have some who are not Japanese
—_ 4) Most of my closest friends are not Japanese
___5)None of my closest friends are Japanese y
__6) Other _ - __7T)DK/NA

J22'What kinds of organizations (e.g., church, service groups neighborhood assoc1at10n)
do you belong to?
[SHOW CARD J2]
__ 1)Most of the organizations I belong to are almost exclusively Japanese
—2)Most of the organizations I belong to are ethnically mixed
__3) Most of the organizations I belong to are non-Japanese ‘
___4) Other __5)DK/NA

J23 If you are employed, which one of the following statements best describes your co—
workers or colleagues at the place where you work‘? [SHOW CARD J3]
___ 1) All of my co-workers are:Japanese
__ 2) Most of my co-workers are Japanese: :
__3) Some of my co—workers are Japanese but some are not
__4) Most of my co-workers are not Japanese
__5) None of my co-workers are Japanese
___6) Other : - __TYDK/NA

J24 Think of your current three best friends. How many are Japanese?
__1)None __2)One - __3)Two __4)Three  __ 5) DK/NA

THANK YOU VERY MUCH FOR YOUR COOPERATION!!!

07/31/99 7:49 PM



Card A for Q07

1) Maintaining order in the nation

2) Giving the people more say in
important governmental decisions

3) Fighting rising prices

4) Protecting freedom of speech

5) Other

Card B for Q08

1)Very much 2) Somewhat 3) Slightly 4) Not at all 5) Other

1 2

3

4

5

& Serious sickness

9 Street crime
(mugging)

10 Car accident

11 Unemployment

12 War

13 Nuclear power
accident
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Card C forQ 16

16 Headaches/migraines
17 Backaches

18 Nervousness

19 Depression

20 Insomnia

Card D for Q 23

1) A good salary so that you do not have any worries about money.
2) A safe job with no risk of closing down or unemployment.
3) Working with people you like.

4) Doing an important job which gives you a feeling of
accomplishment.

5) Other
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Card E for Q24

1) Work hard and get rich.
2) Study earnestly and make a name for yourself.

3) Don't think about money or fame; just live a life that suits your
own taste.

4) Live each day as it comes, cheerfully and without worryihg.
5) Resist all evils in the world and live a pure and just life.
6) Never think of yourself, give everything in service of society.

7) Other

Card F for Q 25

1) The ant sends the grasshopper away because it is only natural
that the grasshopper should suffer now.

2) The ant first admonishes the grasshopper, saying, "You are to
blame for having been idle you should work harder from now
on" and then shares his food.

3) Other
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Card G for Q 26

1 Not impor- |2 3 4 5 6 7 Very
tant at all important

26 Your immediate family and children if you have any
27 Career and work

28 Free time and relaxation

29 Friends and acquaintances

30 Parents, brothers, sisters and other relatives
31Religion and church

32 Politics

Card H for Q 33

1) Very satisfied

2) Satisfied

3) Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
4) Dissatisfied

5) Very dissatisfied

6) Other
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Card I for Q 41

1) Leave everything and go back home.

2) However worried he might be about Mr. B, he should go to the
meeting.

3) Other

Card J for Q 42

1) Leave everything and go back home.

2) However worried he might be about his father, he should go to
the meeting.

3) Other
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Card K for Q43

1) In order to be happy, man must follow nature.
2) In order to be happy, man must use nature.
3) In order to be happy, man must conquer nature.

4) Other

Card L for Q 44

1) If individuals are made happy, then and only then will the
country as a whole improve.

2) If the country as a whole improves, then and only then can
individuals be made happy.

3) Improving the country and making individuals happy are the
same thing.

4) Other




Card M for Q 45

1) Love and respect for your parents

2) Repaying obligations to benefactors
3) Respecting rights of the individual
4) Respecting freedom of the individual
5) Other

Card N for Q 46

1) A person who is friendly and can be counted on to help others
but is not an efficient worker.

2) A person who is an efficient worker but is indifferent to the
worries and affairs of others.

3) Other
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Card O for Q 47

1) A person who stresses rational decisions according to a principle
without regard to interpersonal harmony.

2) A person who stresses the value of maintaining interpersonal
harmony even if it may go against his own principle.

3) Other

Card P for Q 48

1) One with the highest grade

2) Your relative

3) Other
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Card Q for Q 49
1) One with the highest grade

2) Son of your benefactor

3) Other

Card R for Q 50

1) A: A man who always sticks to the work rules and never
demands any unreasonable work, but who, on the other hand,
never does any thing for you personally in matters not related
with work.

2) B: A man who sometimes demands extra work in spite of rules
against it, but who, on the other hand, looks after you personally
in matters not connected with the work

3) Other
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Card S for Q 54-55

Strongly | Agree to | Disagree | Strongly
agree some to some | disagree
extent extent
54 Some day science will
permit  the . complete
understanding  of  the
functioning of the human
mind
55 Most of the social and
economic problems we
face today will be resolved
by the advancement of
science and technology
Card T for Q 56-59
Very |Possible but|Not at
likely | not too | all likely

likely

56 A safe method for the long
term storage or disposal of
waste products from nuclear
power plants

57 A cure for common forms of
cancer

58 A cure for senility

59 People living in space
stations




Card V for Q 80-92

Organization Type

Organization Name

1)
Main

2)
J-A

3)
Local

4)
Mixed

80 Church/related

8 1Business/Professional

| 82 Labor union

83 Veterans

84 Fraternal e.g.Lions Club |

85 Cultural/Arts

86 Political/Civic

87Neighbor-hood

88 Civic/Welfare

89 Community

90 Parent-Teacher

91 Country club

92 Other (specify)

Card W for Q 94-96

1) Technical expertise

2) Fair to workers

3) Respected and liked by workers

4) Serious, responsible

5) Good outside relations, know a lot of people

6) Sincere toward colleagues

7) Decisive, resolute
8) Good judgment

9) Bring benefits to workers

10) Seniority

11) Good class background
12) Nothing/Don’t know
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Card X for Q97

1) Airline A: Our company has never had a major accident or
crash. As our record shows, our company’s airplanes are
absolutely safe

2) Airline B: Our company takes accidents very seriously. We pay
special attention to avoiding accidents and we make every effort
to adopt prudent policies

3) Other (Please specify)

Card J1 for Q J21

1) All of my closest friends are Japanese
2) Most of my closest friends are Japanese

3) Some of my closest friends are Japanese but I have some who
are not Japanese

4) Most of my closest friends are not Japanese
5) Most of my closest friends are Japanese

6) Other




Card J2 for Q J22

1) Most of the organizations I belong to are almost exclusively
Japanese

2) Most of the organizations I belong to are ethnically mixed
3) Most of the organizations I belong to are non-Japanese

4) Other

Card J3 for Q J23

1) All of my co—workers are Japanese

2) Most of my co—workers are Japanese

3) Some of my co—workers are Japanese but some are not
4) Most of my co—workers are not Japanese

5) None of my co—workers are Japanese

6) Other
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I POOLA ST
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96821

Dear Ms.

Summer 2000

Your name has been chosen at random from a list of registered voters in Honolulu. We
would like to ask you, along with about 1000 others in the city who were selected in the same
way, to take part in a study of values and attitudes of people in Honolulu being directed by Yas
Kuroda at the University of Hawaii and his research colleagues at the Institute of Statistics. We
are writing this letter to inform you in advance that you will receive a telephone call requesting
an interview in the near future. The interviewer will ask for you. If you do not have a telephone
number, she or he will stop by to make an appointment with you at a mutually agreeable time and
place.

The present study represents the fifth sample survey conducted by the same team of scholars
over the past 28 years. Several books containing the results of the study have been distributed
through the University of Hawaii Press.

The interviewing phase of the survey is carried out by Election Services Hawaii, Inc. an
interviewer from Election Services Hawaii, a survey research firm in town, will be calling you in
the near future to interview you in person. Your response to our questionnaire will be kept
strictly confidential and your name will never appear in any form after the data are gathered and
coded. We are interested in the public at large and not in any individuals. The information
collected will be used for academic purposes only. The objective is to find out similarities and
difference in attitudes, values, their structures, and thought patterns among people of different
backgrounds in several parts of the world. There are no right or wrong answers to many of the
questions asked in the questionnaire.

Your participation is vital to the success of our study, especially is in view of the fact that we
are not allowing any substitute respondent in order to keep our sample as scientific as possible. If
you are interested in the results, a copy of a summary report will be sent to you upon request as
soon as it becomes available.

If you have any questions concerning the survey, you are welcomed to call me or leave a
message at 956- (Ml @hawaii.edu). Thank you very much,

Sincerely yours,

Yasumasa Kuroda, Ph.D.
Professor
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Special ’ Note:

This is a note to those of you who may be getting this letter for the second time. Some of
you may have been contacted by one of our interviewers and have already turned down a
request for an interview. If so, I am deeply sorry for disturbing you again. Some of my
interviewers failed to report to me the results of their efforts to contact you. I am writing
to those of you whom our interviewers have missed for one reason or another the first
time around. If you are receiving this letter for the first time, somehow my letter did not
reach you, either because it was lost in the mail or my computer missed you. Some of you
are no longer living in the place to which I am writing, since the change in election rules
allows names to remain on the registered voter list for a much longer time than in the
past. Some have moved while others have deceased.

I am hoping that every one of you who receives this letter will cooperate with us in
completing the survey we started and hope to finish shortly, but if you do not wish to take
part in the survey please send me an e-mail (_... _.Zhawaii.edu) or leave a message at
956-J. 1 will make sure that none of our interviewers will bother you. Some of your
telephone numbers are not listed or not published, which prevents us from calling before
visiting for an interview or an appointment. If you prefer to be contacted at your place of
work or elsewhere, please leave a message by calling 956N also.

Since this survey may be the very last such one we may be conducting after starting our
longitudinal study in 1972, I would very much like to ask for your cooperation. My
research collaborators and I are getting to the point where we should start thinking about
retirement. I will be 70 in about a year. I wish to end the survey with the best possible
results. I can only do that if we have a good representative sample of a cross-section of
the population, ie., your cooperation.

We had hired interviewers who quit before they even started or who started but quit after
a short while.



Summer 2000

Dear Madam/Sir:

Your name, telephone number and address have been provided by the United
Japanese Society. We would like to ask you (US citizens only), along with many other
registered voters of Honolulu, to take part in a study of values and attitudes of people in
Honolulu being directed by Yas Kuroda at the University of Hawaii and his research
colleagues at the Institute of Statistics in Tokyo. We are writing this letter to inform you
in advance that you will receive a telephone call requesting an interview in the near
future. Our interviewer will ask you to make an appointment with you at a mutually
agreeable time and place.

The present study represents the fifth survey in a series of studies conducted by the
same team of scholars in Honolulu over the past 29 years. Several books containing the
results of the study have been distributed through the University of Hawaii Press.

The interviewing phase of the survey is carried out by Election Services Hawaii, Inc.
an interviewer from Election Services Hawalii, a survey research firm in town, will be
calling you in the near future to interview you in person. Your response to our
questionnaire will be kept strictly confidential and your name will never appear in any
form after the data are gathered and coded. We are interested in the public at large and not
in any individuals. The information collected will be used for academic purposes only.
The objective is to find out similarities and difference in attitudes, values, their structures,
and thought patterns among people of different backgrounds in several parts of the world.
There are no right or wrong answers to many of the questions asked in the questionnaire.

Your participation is vital to the success of our study. If you are interested in the
results, a copy of a summary report will be sent to you upon request as soon as it becomes
available.

If you have any questions concerning the survey, you are welcomed to call me or
leave a message at 956-Jl (Ml @hawaii.edu). Thank you very much.

Sincerely yours,

Yasumasa Kuroda, Ph.D.
Professor
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Interviewing Manual

This is designed to acquaint you with the nature of our study and the interviewing
tasks you are about to assume. The objective is to help you become a successful
interviewer. For this purpose, we first introduce you to the 1999-2000 Honolulu Survey,
including steps involved in completing the interviewing process, followed by
interviewing rules you are requested to observe. -

The 1999-2000 Honolulu Survey

The survey represents the fifth in a series of sample surveys we conducted in
Honolulu since we initiated the first survey in 1971. The objective of the study is to
generate theories that explain cultural dynamics in comparative perspective. The study is
derived from the study of Japanese culture by Dr. Chikio Hayashi, former Director
General of the Institute of Statistical Mathematics in Tokyo in 1953 following Japan's
independence. He and his colleagues have conducted a longitudinal survey of about 5,000
randomly selected Japanese adults every five year since then. We have published a
number of articles, monographs and books on the subject. Several monographs on
Honoluluans have been distributed through the University of Hawaii Press. The latest
book, entitled Japanese Culture in Comparative Perspective, was co-authored by Hayash1
and Kuroda and published by Praeger in 1997.

The impetus for the 1971 survey of Honoluluans came from Dr. Hayashi's desire to
know how Japanese emigrants and their descendants change their values and attitudes by
living in Honolulu. Our objective is to interview a cross-section of voters in the urban
sector of Honolulu who reside between Koko Head in the east and the Diamond head side
of Middle Street (odd numbered street address) to the west. Our population is defined as
those who are registered to vote in the area, which is not the way a population is defined
by the Census Bureau. The number of randomly selected sample respondents will be 600-
700.

The Honolulu Survey is directed by Dr. Kuroda, a professor of political science at the
University of Hawaii. Funding for the project is provided by the Institute of Statistical
Mathematics in Tokyo.

Election Services Hawaii, Inc. is in charge of the interviewing phase of the project. It
shares its office with M Hirata Design Media, located at the following address: 1488
South King Street, Suite 209, Honolulu, Hawaii 96814. The Institute of Statistical
Mathematics provides funding for the survey.

The Survey Process

First, the Project Director writes a letter requesting the respondent's cooperation in
taking part in the survey. The letter describes how a respondent is chosen and the nature
of the survey. He mails letters out at least 5 days before you make the first call to
potential respondents for an appointment.

Second, you call your respondent to make an appointment to visit the respondent's
home or to meet with at a place of the respondent's choice such as a coffee shop or
shopping center.

Third, you interview the respondent as scheduled.
Fourth, you turn in completed questionnaires on Monday afternoons to the office.

Fifth, after you return the completed questionnaires, they will be verified by the office
by phone or mail. Verified questionnaires will be entered into a data file without
respondent names and processed for data analysis.

01/04/02 16:45 Kuroda



Election Services Hawaii, Inc. 2

Interviewing Instruction

1. The first objective is to establish a good rapport with your respondent at the initial
contact when you make a call to make an appointment to secure the commitment for
an interview. The first one minute is crucial to your success.

2. The second objective is to absorb what respondents have to say to the questions we ask
and complete the questionnaire promptly. The faster you go through the questionnaire,
the more likely the respondent will reveal her or his real feelings and thoughts, which
is what we seek.

3. You will given a list of respondents to interview. You are asked to call to make an
appointment to meet in person at a mutually acceptable time and place. First, you
identify yourself and ask for the prospective respondent. If the sample respondent is
not at home, please make sure you speak with the person on your sampling list. If the
person is not at home, ask for the best time to call back. The first impression you give
the prospective respondent will decide whether or not s/he participates in the survey.
Be positive and ask when would be the best time to meet, not if you can interview the
person. Most people prefer to be interviewed at the place of residence, but there are
people who would rather meet in public places such as coffee shops or their offices.

Make sure you do not endanger yourself by making an appointment to meet in the
middle of the night or at an isolated place.

4. Make sure you keep your appointment. If you cannot keep it for whatever reason,
please make another appointment ahead of time or call the office to see if someone
else can interview that person.

5. Before you go, you should have all your necessary items: a map, pens, questionnaires,
and a flashlight. To minimize or reduce differences among the interviewers in order to
receive comparable answers from all respondents, you are requested to dress
comfortably, but not too casually. We would like men to wear a shirt and slacks and
women to wear comparable attire. No shorts please. We would like you to look like a
professional interviewer and act like one. The point here is that you need to be neutral
in order for us to receive responses that are comparable with all respondents. For
example, if you wear a T shirt with some political slogan, your respondent's responses
are going to be colored in one way or another. The ways we respond to questions vary
by who asks them. We wish to minimize that.

6. Be prompt and if a respondent is not at home or at the place of appointment, wait for
20 minutes before you leave. You should also so inform the respondent when you
make your appointment. You should make efforts at the earliest possible time to make
another appointment. If you find your respondent, first thank the respondent for taking
time for you. Then, introduce yourself and briefly explain the nature of survey without
going into detail.

7. If you are offered coffee or any drinks or food, please decline. If you wish to accept the
offer, please do so after the interviewing is completed. The reason is to avoid any
accidental spilling of coffee or a drink on expensive white carpet. You should
concentrate on your interviewing.

8. After the interviewing is completed, express your appreciation for the respondent's
cooperation. Ask if the respondent is interested in receiving a summary report next
year when the preliminary data analysis is completed. Ask for the respondent's
telephone number that can be used for the Director to personally thank the person and
verify the interview. If a person declines to give you a telephone number, please make
sure you have the correct address and inform the person that the Director will be
contacting the person through mail.

01/04/02 16:45 Kuroda’
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Election Services Hawaii, Inc. 3

9. Turn in your completed questionnaires to the office on Mondays (3-5 PM). Your pay
will be based on the number of completed and verified interviews. We consider the
falsification of one or more of interviews to be sufficient grounds for immediate
dismissal and for forfeiture of pay for the falsified questionnaire.

How to deal with refusal attempts

"Not interested.” Many people in the past surveys found many of our questions
interesting since we started our survey in 1971. It's very important that we get
everyone's opinions in the sample. Otherwise, the results won't be representative of all
people in Honolulu. If you don't want to answer some questions in the survey, that's
OK. So, I would very much appreciate if I can have a chance to talk with you.

"Too busy.” Sorry to have caught you at a bad time. I would be happy to call you back.
When would be a good time to call you back?

"Bad health.” I'm sorry to hear that I would be happy to call back in a day or two.
Would that be OK?

"Too old. Don't know enough." We seek everyone's opinions. For many questions, there
are no right or wrong answers. It depends on what you think. We are not interested in
what you know but rather how you feel about certain things in life. Some people we
have interviewed have expressed the same concerns you have. But once we got
through the first few questions, they didn't have any trouble answering our questions.
We just want your opinion.

"No one's business.” 1 understand. That's why our interviews are confidential and
anonymous. We protect your privacy and we do not enter your name into our data set.
We have received no complaints along this line since started carrying out our surveys
28 years ago.

If you do not wish to answer any questions in the survey, you may skip them and
move on.

Interviewing Techniques

1. Preparation: Read the questionnaire and become thoroughly familiar with the
questionnaire.

2. Proper interviewing attitudes: Healthy and professional interviewing attitudes include:
being friendly but not over friendly, casual, neutral and impartial, confident, and
positive.

3. Don't do any of the following:

3.1 Get involved in lengthy instruction or explanation. Be parsimonious and
courteous. '

3.2 Explain questionable wording. You do not know why questions are worded the
way they are.

3.3 Educate the public. Never explain the meaning of any word or suggest an
example or an answer. The respondent is expected to interpret a question in her or
his way. If s/he does not understand any word or question, ascertain that and
make a check on the NA/DK column. Your mission is to absorb information from
the public. Never show any approval or disapproval of an answer.

3.4 Add, subtract or otherwise change wording in the questionnaire. You are expected
to read each question exactly as written in the sequence as it appears. The last
response category, "NA/DK" is the only exception. It should not be read or
offered.

01/04/02 16:45 Kurcda
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3.5 Change an answer to a question. We are only interested in the first answer a
respondent gives. You may record the second answer on the margin but never
change any answer once it is given. We are interested in first impressions only and
not in second thoughts.

3.6 Let the people other than a respondent sit in on the interview. Isolate your
respondent the best way you can without alienating family members. In a friendly
yet firm manner, request family members not to interrupt your interview. We are
interested in our respondent's views and not anyone else's. We do not wish to have
our respondent’s answer contaminated by those around the respondent.

3.7 Talk about what some respondents said to persons other than the Director. The
information you obtain is confidential.

3.8 Interview someone you know. Turn that person's name and address to the Director
for another interviewer to interview her/him.

3.9 Falsify or otherwise deviate from the established interviewing procedure. All
responses are carefully examined and verified. Anyone who is found to have
falsified a questionnaire will be asked to immediately terminate her/his
employment. If a wrong person is interviewed by mistake, you will be asked to
interview the right respondent. It is not worth the trouble to do the job wrong.

4. Do the following:
4.1 Be polite.

4.2 Be firm. In a friendly but firm manner, politely inform third parties that you have
to interview the respondent in privacy without interruptions according to the
Director's instructions. This study calls for the study of individual citizens and is
not for group discussion. We cannot make exceptions to this rule.

4.3 Interview the person on the list, not his or her father or anyone else but that
person. No substitutes allowed.

4.4 Record "open-ended-question” responses verbatim to the best of your ability. Also
please write as legibly as you can.

4.5 Complete the interview as quickly as you can without skipping questions. If
someone wants to talk about the convention center or the rapid transit system,
politely respond, saying "That sounds really exciting ... but what would you say
about this question, Mr. Kalani?

4.6 Continue your interviewing while you write. If you let a silence last, the
respondent is likely to be distracted or bored.

4.7 Repeat questions only once or twice if the respondent fails to understand or rejects
a question. Repeat it as written without making any effort to explain or interpret.
After it is repeated twice, record her/his response and move on to the next
question even if s/he did not understand the question. Do not go back to the
question afterward.

4.8 Thank the respondent for her/his cooperation after the interview is completed. -

4.9 If a respondent refuses to answer a particular question, accept a refusal with grace
and move on to the next question.
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SPECIAL INTERVIEWING INSTRUCTIONS
THE 1999-2000 HONOLULU VOTER SAMPLE
SURVEY

There are several items with which all interviewers need to become familiar to be
effective interviewers for the 1999-2000 Honolulu voter survey. These instructions
assume familiarity with general principles of interviewing.

1. Anyone who identifies herself/himself as a Japanese American, American of
Japanese ancestry, or Japanese should be interviewed further on additional items
appearing on a three-page survey questionnaire. The sole criterion for identifying a
Japanese American subject is strictly based upon one's SELF IDENTIFICATION.

2. For certain questions, we have prepared answer cards or answer sheets which list
all response categories, save "DK." The first question requiring an answer card is # 07.
After reading the question, you are asked to hand over the card to the respondent, who
will read the available response categories while you read them aloud. Whenever a capital
letter appears in a pair of brackets, it signifies the need to use an answer card. For the
Japanese American questionnaire, instead of letters, Arabic numerals are used to signify
the location of items requiring the use of an answer sheet/card.

You are asked to turn in your completed questionnaires as soon as you complete the
first two or three interviews so that we can ensure that your work is carried out with the
validity and reliability we require. After that, you are required to report back to us at least
once a week to turn in the completed questionnaires. Payment will be made on the 1st and
16" of each month. Each payment will reflect the total number of interviews completed
and verified. All efforts will be made to treat you fairly so that you do not have to go to
Koko Head and Kalihi on the same evening.

We would like to see everyone complete at least five or six a week on average so that
we can complete the interviewing before the end of this Semester. Those who can work
more hours are welcome to do so. If you have any questions regarding the interviewing,
please contact Dr. Kuroda.

Calling Instructions

1. Each cluster contains 5 names with their address. You are requested to start calling
from the person whose name appears on the top and go down the list.

2. In so doing, you are requested to try to reach the person on the top of the list at least
five times over two or three days before you give up and go down the list. For
example, if you could not reach the person early in the evening, try again after 8:00 to
see if the person is back.

3. If you encounter anyone whose English is not good enough to be interviewed over the
phone, terminate and go down the list. Please do not translate any questions into her or
his language.

4. If anyone wishes to know about Election Services Hawaii Inc. It is headed by Dr.
Kuroda who has been doing polling since the 1950s in Hawaii and elsewhere.

5. If a person has moved, find out where the person has moved to. If it is within the same
district, please call the person. If not, please report to the Director for further
instruction.

6. If a person is deceased or no longer in residence in Hawaii, please so note and go down
the list.

7. If you encounter a problem you cannot handle, please report to the Director.
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